HUNDRED A. \TY-SIXTH
REPORT

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
- (1983-84)

(SEVENTH LOK SABHA)

EXCESSES OVER VOTED GRANTS AND CHARGED
APPROPRIATIONS (1981-82)

AND
Action Taken on 1218t Report (Seventh Lok Sabha)

Presented in Lok Sabha on. .. |
Laid in Rajya Sabhg onm........

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELERIX

July, 1 983/Sravana, 1905 (Saka)

Price 1 Rs. 2.35 p.



LIST OF AU

AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF LOK

SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS

ANDHRA PRADESH

1. Andhra University General Co-
operative Stores Ltd, Waltair
(Visakhapatnam),

BIHAR

2. M/s. Crown Book Depot,
Upper Bazar,
Ranchi (Bihar).

GUJARAT

3. Vijay Stores,
Station Road,
Anard.

MADHYA PRADESH

4. Modern Bock House,
Shiv Volas Palace,
Indore City,

MAHARASHTRA

§. M/s. Sunderdas Gianchand,
601, Girgaum Road,
near Princess Street Bombay-2.

6. The International Book House vt.,
9, Ash Lane,
Mahatma Gandhi Road,
Bombay-1,

7. The Internatienal Book Service,
Deccan Gymkhana,
Poona-4,

8. The Current Book House,
Maruti Lane, Raghunath Dadaji
Street,

~ Bombay-1.

9. M/s. Usha Book Depot,
585/A, Chira Bazar Khan House,
Girgaum Road,
Bombay-2. -

J
100 M & J Services, Publishers,
Representatives Accounts &
Law Book Sellers,
Bahri Road,
Bombay-15.

11. Popular Book Depot,

Dr Bhadkamkar Road,
Bombay-400001.

-

MYSORE

12. M/s. Peoples Book House,
Opp. Jaganmohan Palace,
Mysore-1,

UTTAR PRADESH

13. Law Book Company,
Sardar Patel Marg,
Allahabad-1.

14. Law Publishers,
Sardar Patel Marg,
PB. No 77,
Allahabad—UP.

WEST BENGAL

15. Granthaloka,
5/1, Amrica Mookherjee Road,
Belgharia,
24-Parganas,

16. W. Newman & Company Ltd.,
3, Old Court House Street,
Calcutta

17. Mrs, Manimala, Buys & Sells,
128 Bow Bazar Street,
Calcutta-12.

DELH]

18. Jain Book Agency,
Connaught Place,
New Delhi.

19. M/s. Sat Narain & Sons,
3141, Mohd. Ali Bazar,
Mori Gate,

Delhi



CONTENTS

Pace
CowmposiTiom or THE PusLic Accounts CommrTTEE (1983-84) & . . (iif)
INTRODUCTION . . ° . . . . e . ™ . (')
PART1
Cuarter I  General Observations . . . N . N . 1
CuapTEr II  Excess Grants/Appropriations . . . . . . 2
CHAPTER 1II Review of action taken by Government on the recornmendations
of the Public Accounts Committee contained in
121st Report (7th Lok Sabha). . . . . . 46
PART I1
Minutes of the sitting of the Pubhc Accounts Committee held
on 19 July, 1983 . . . . . . . 53
APPENDICES
Appendix “rants/Appropriations Ministry/ Page
No. " Department
1 12 ~Foreign Trade and Export Productir Commerce . . 6o
11 15 —-Overseas Communication Service Communications -6g
III  18-.Capital Outlay on Posts and Telegraphs  Communications
(P&T Board) 63
v 20 —Defence Services— Army Defence 68
V 21— Defence Services Navy Defence 71
VI 24 - Defence Services— Gapital Outlay Defence 73
VII 32— Ministry of Finance Finance (Economic 75
Affairs)
VIII 53— Delhi Home Affairs 78
11X 55— Andaman & Nicobar Islands Home Affairs 83
X 56 -Dadra & Nagar Haveli Home Affairs 88
XI  9i— Public Works Works and Housing 89
XII 103~ Department of Space Department of Space 94
XIII 104— Lok Sabha Lok Sabha 97
Secerctariat
—-P-A-R—H-q T TR _..._Y_...__
C: | B O T (. Vit ‘

) . e ': e tlons
Ace, No, L 6\:\7(“(? 1)



(i)

Appendix Grants/Appropriations
No

XIiv 4 - Working expenses Repairs and mainte-
nance of Pcrmancnl way and works

6 Working expenses Repairs and \’[amtc-
nance of Carriages and wagons

10 - Working expenses  Operating expenses—
Fuel

11 — Working expenses Staﬂ" Wclfarr and
Amenities '

16 - Assets - Acquisition, Construction &
replacement— >’Other expenditure

‘(V Review of Action Taken by Government on the
recommendations contained in the 121st

Repott of the Public Accounts Gommittee
7th Lok Sabha)

XVI x Statement showing final replies in respect of re-
commendations ’> contained in 57th Report
{7th Lok Sabha)

XVII Conclusions and Recommendations

Minist1 y/Depat ‘'ment Pree
Railways
(Railway Board) 98
-do- 99
-do- 100
-do- 102
~-do- 100
103
165

190




PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(198-84)
CHAIRMAN

Shr: Sunil Maitra

16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

22,

MEMBERS
Lok Sabha
Shri Chitta Basu

. Shrimati Viyavati Chaturvedi

Shri C. T. Dhandapani
Shri G. L. Dogra
Shri Bhiku Ram Jain

. Shri Satyanarayan Jatiya

Shri K. Lakkappa
Shri Mahavir Prasad
Shri Dhanik Lal Mandal

. Shri Jamilur Rahman

. Shri Uttam Rathod

. Shri Harish Rawat

. Shri G. Narsimha Reddy
. Shri Ram Singh Yadav

Rajva Sabha
Dr. Sankata Prasad
Shri Syed Rahmat Ali
Shrimati Pratibha Singh
Dr. (Shrimati) Sathiavani Muthu
Dr. Harekrushna Mallick
Shri Nirma Chatterjee
Shri Kalyan Roy

SECRETARIAT

1.
2.

Shri T.R. Krishnamachari—Joint Secretarv
Shri H.S. Kohli—Chief Financial Committce Officer

3. Shri Ram Kishore—Senior Financial Committee Officer.

(i)



INTRODUCTION

1, the Chajgman of the Public Accounts Committee, as authorised by
the Committee, do present on their behalf this 166th Report on Excesses
over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations disclosed in the Appro-
priation Accounts (Civil), (Defence Services), (Posts & Telegraphs) aiid
(Railways) for the year 1981-82 and action taken by Government on the
recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee contained in their
121st Report (Seventh Lok Sabha) on Excesses over Voted Grants and
Charged Appropriations for the year 1980-81. The Report also includes
final replies in respect of those recommendations contained in the 57th
Report (Seventh Lok Sabha) in respect of which interim replies had been
furnished by Government earlier.

2. The Appropriation Accounts (Civil) and (Defence Services) for the
year 1981-82 were laid on the Table of the House on 15 April, 1983
while the Appropriation Accounts (Posts and Telegraphs) and (Railways)
were laid on the Table of the House on 26 April, 1983 and 9 May, 1983
respectively.

3. During the year 1981-82, cxpenditure in excess of the funds autho-
rised by parliament occurred under 16 Voted Grants and 4 Charged Appro-
priations and aggregated to Rs. 462.69 crores which was the highest during
the decade 1972—82. Bulk of the excess of Rs. 206.80 crores on the
Civil side was contributed by one Grant viz., Grant No. 12—Foreign
Trade and Export Production. Three Grants operated by the Ministry of
Defence contributed to an overall excess of Rs. 115.59 crores, while the
Ministry of Communiactions contributed to an excess of Rs. 51.64 crores.
In the case of Railways the excess expenditure was Rs. 88.62 crores.

4. Year after year, the Committee have been expressing concern over
excess expenditure. The Committee, however, find it distressing that in-
stead of improving, the position has been deteriorating. During the year
1981-82, the aggregate cxcess expenditure was the highest during the de-
cade 1972—82. Tt was nearly 130 per cent of that 1980-81, 330 per
cent of that in 1979-80 and 1100 per cent of that in 1978-79. That
the position should have deteriorated in spite of repeated exhortations of
the Committee and the repeated instructions issued by the Ministry of
Finance is a matter of serious concern. An analysis of the explanations
given by the Ministries shows that, as in the past, defective estimation of
requirement of funds, absence of a continuous watch over the flow of

(v)



V1)

expenditure, failure 1o anticipate propeny and provide tor the receipt of
stores and debils reiating 10Crelo and avsence ol adeqguale provision 1or
agjustment of past Lhabwmtles CONMUUE 1O D¢ MAll IEdsONs LOL EXCEsses.
‘Lne fact that the same causes for the excess should persist year afier year
has led the Commuttee 1o believe that the matter hag not been viewea by
the” Ministries with the seriousness it descrved. According to the Com-
mittee, the only contingency in which such expenditure is understandable
is when a ned for unavoidable expenditure has arisen suddenly which
could not have been anticipated or foreseen and there is no time left for
a Ministry to approach Parliament for a Supplementary Grant/Appropria-
tion. Even in such cases advance from the Contingency Fund should be
taken. ‘The Committee have urged upon Government to tighten  their
financial control with u view to ensure that the excesses are reduced to
the barest minimum, if not altogeher eliminated. The Committee has
also suggested that thc financial systems in the 3 sectors viz., Railways,
Defence and Posts and Telegraphs should be reviewed in depth by a
team of high level officials,

5. The Committee examined the Excesses in the light of the Explana-
tory Notes furnished by the Ministries/Departments concerned (Appendi-
ces 1 to XIV) at their sitting held on 19 July, 1983, The Minutes of
the sitting form Part 11 of the Report.

6. The Committee’s 121st Report (Seventh Lok Sabha) on Excesses
over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations for the year 1980-81
was presented to the House on 5 November, 1982. The action taken notes
furnished by Government in pursuance of the recommendations contained
in this Report were also considered by the Committec at the aforesaid
sitting and have been discussed in Chapter IIl of the Report.

7. For facility of reference, the conclusions and/or recommendations
of the Committec have been printed in thick type in the body of the
Report. For the sake of convenience, the conclusions and/or recom-

mendations have also been reproduced in a consolidated form in Appen-
dix XVII to the Report.

8. The Committee would like to place on record their appreciation
of the assistance rendered to them in this regard by the Office of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

Coo Ko
New DeLnj; ' SUNIL MAITRA
July 23, 1983. f CHAIRMAN., .,

Sravana 1. 1905 (Saka) PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE



PART I REPORT
CHAPTER 1
GENERAL OBSERVATIONS

1.1 This 166th Report of the Committee deals with Excess Expendi-
ture over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations disclosed in the
Appropriation Accounts (Civil), (Defence Services), (Posts and Telegraphs)
and (Railways) for the year 1981-82 and on the action taken by Govern-
ment on the recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee contained
in their 121st Report (Seventh Lok Sabha) on Excesses over Voted Grants
and Charged Appropriations for the year 1980-81. The Report also
includes final replies in respect of those recommendations contained in the
57th Report (Seventh Lok Sabha) on which interim replies had been fur-
nished by Government earlier.

1.2. The Appropriation Accounts (Civil) and (Defence Services) for
the year 1981-82 were laid on the Table of the House on 15 April, 1983
while the Appropriation Accounts (Posts and Telegraphs) and (Railways)
were laid on the Table of the House on 26 April, 1983 and 9 May, 1983

respectively. ’

1.3. In the succeeding paragraphs of this Report, the Committee have
examined the excess expenditure disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts
in the light of explanations furnished by the Ministries and/or Departments
concerned. The explanatory notcs arc  reproduced in Appendices 1 to
XIV of this Report.



———
EXCESS GRANTS/APPROPRIATIONS
2:1  During the year ended 31 March, 1982, excess. expenditure occurred under the following 18 Voted Grants andfor ‘Charged Appropriations :

Appropriation Accounts No. and Name of Grant/Appropriation Ministry/Department Excess
Expenditure
(Rs. in lakhs)
Givil 12—Foreign Trade and Export Production Commerce . . . . . 1,68,93 46
15—Overseas Communication Service Communications . . . . 1,87 23
32—Ministry of Finance Finance (Economic Affairs) . . 10° 33
53—Delhi Home Affairs . . . . . 22,68- 30
55—Andaman & Nicobar Islands Home Affairs . . . . . 28568
56—Dadra and Nagar Haveli Home Affairs . . . . . 1698
g91—Public Works Works & Housing . . . P 10,12° 46
103—Department of Space Department of Space . . . 851
104—Lok Sabha Lok Sabha Secretariat . . . 070
2,06,83- 65
Defence Services 20—Defence Services-Army Defence . . . . . . 88,79°78 -
21—Defence Services-Navy Defence . . . . . . 5:47° 52
24—Capital outlay on Defence Services Defence . . . . . . 21,31,33

1,15,58- 63



Posts & Telegraphs 18—Capital outay on Posts and Telegraphs Communications (P&T Board) . . 51,63 71

51,63- 71
Railways 4—Working Expenses—Repairs and Mainten- Railways (Railway Board) . . 1,08 71
ance of Permanent Ways and Works
6—Working Expenses—Repairs and Maintena- Do. 12,56 48
nce of Carriages and Wagons
10— Working Expenses—Operating Expenses-Fuel Do. 11,4321
11~—Working Expenses—Staff Welfare and Amen- Do, ‘04
itles.
16—Assets-Acquisition, Construction and Repl- Do. 63,53° 10

acement—'Other Expenditure’

88,6154

Grand Total : 4,62,67- 54

Details of the Voted. Grants/Charged Appropriations under which the actual expenditure exceeded the budgetary provision are given overleaf.



——— ~

§l.  No.and Name of Grant MinistryiDepartment Final Grant  Actual Excess

No. Expenditure  Expenditure  Date of
receipt of
Explanatory
Note
1 2 3 4 3 6 7

1. Appropriation Accounts (Cipil), 1981-82
A. Voted Grants

(a) Revenue Section

1 15—O0verseas Communication Scrvice . . Gemmunications 21.38,17,000  23,25.40,223 1,87,23.223 31-5-83
2 g32—Ministry of Finance. . . . . Finance (Econcmic Affzirs) 45.87.44,000  45.97,18,609 0,74,609 20-4-83
3 53—Delhi . . - . . . . home Affairs 234.35.58,000 240.34,12.527 5.98.54.527 30-5-83
4 55—Andaman and Nicobar Islands . . Home Aff irs 35.85,36,000  38.71,04.419 2,85,68.419 31-5-83
5 56—Dadra and Nagsr Haveli . . . Heme Affairs 3.55,20,000 3.72,26,547 16,97.547 27-5-83
6 g91—Public Works . . . . . Works ard Housirg 1,61,48.15,000 1,71,60,61,039 10,12,46,039 24-5-83
7 103—Depzriment of Spreces . . . . Dcpir'mer t of Sp: ce 55-23.5€.cco rrzq.c8005 52:355 24-583
(b) Capital Section
8 12—Foreign Trede ar.d Export Preduction . Gammace 1.87,88.01.cco 2 :0.81.40.cc8 1,68,93,45,008 31-5-83

4 £3—Delhi . .. . . . . Home Affairs 1.56,03,35,000 1.72.73,10.744  16,€9,75,744 30-5-83



B Charged Appropriations

(2) Reyenue Section

2 g2—Ministry of Finance Finance {Econcmic Affzirs) 25,000 83,088 58,088 20-4-83

9 104—Lok Sabha . . . . Lck Sabha Secretriat 1.78,000 2.48,169 70,169 25-5-83
(b) Capital Section

7A 103—Department of Space; . . . . Depertment of Spi ce 0.12, 000 17,10,160 7.98,160 30-5-83

206,83,64,878

11, Ap propiation Accounts (Defence Services), 1981-82

A. Voted Grants

(a) Retenue Seciion

10 20—Defence Services—Army . . . . Defence 26.50.37.40.0c0 27 48.17,18.556  €8.70,78.556 31-5-83

11 21—Defence Services-Navy Defence 3.13,24,20,000 3.18,71.71,761 5:47.51,561 31-5-83

(b) Caoital Sestipn
4.60.57,00.000 3.81,88.33,010 21,31,33;010  31-5-83

12- Capital outlay on Defence Services . . . Defence
1,15.58,63,327

11X, Appropriation Accounts (pasis  Telegraphs), 1981-82
A. Noled Grabis
13 18—QGapital outlay on Posts and Telegraphs .  CGe mmuniczticrs (P& T Bozid) 5.12,00.75,cco  3.63.64.46,150  51,63,71,150 31-5-83

51,63,71,150




14

15

16

17

18

IV Appropriation Accounts (Railways), 1981-82
A. Voted Grants
(a) Repenue Section

4—Working Expenses-Repairs and Maintenance Railways (Railway Board) 2,04,63,21,000 2,95.76.54,480
: of Permanent way and works

—Working Expenses-Repairs and Maintenance Railways (Rzilway Board) 3.36,18,14,000 3,48,€9.57,366
of Garriages and wagons

10—Working Expenses-Operating Expenses-Fuel Railways (Railway Board) 6,78,94.36,000 6,0037.57:457

(b) Capital Section

16—Assets-Acquiision, Construction and Replace-Railways (Railwzy Board) 26,32,99,28,000326.96.52.11.599
ment - “Other Expenditure”

B. Charged Appropriations

11—Working Expenses-Staff Welfare and Ameni- Railways (Railway Board) 1,16,000 1,20,408
ties

1,08,570.48c* 31-5-83
12:56:47.'4.8' @ 31'5'83

11,43.21,457 31-5-83

637535103057 31'5'83

4.408 31-5-83

e e —

88,61,53,885

tions between Grants, the real excess to be regularised works out to Rs. 1,08,50,480.

*An excess expenditure of Rs. 1,13,33,480 had been reflected in the relevant Appropriation Acccunts. Afier t: kirginto zcco nt the misclassifica-

@An excess expenditure of Rs. 12,51,43,396 had been reflected in the rele ant Appropira.ion Accounts. After taking into the misclassifications

between Grants, the real excess to be regularised works out to Rs. 12,56,47,481.

$An excess expenditure of Rs. 63,52,83,599 had been reflected in therelevant Approgriation Acccunts.  After tzkir ginto zccount the misclassifica-

tions between Grants, the real excess to be regularise work out to Rs. 63,53.10,057



17

2.2 It will be seen from the above statcment that in 13 out of 18
cases of excesses over voted grants and/or charged appropriations, the
excess expenditure was over a Crore of rupees. In the case of one grant
No, 12-Foreign Trade and Export Production. operated by the Ministry
of Commerce, the excess was as high as Rs. 168.93 crores and in the case
of 3 Grants operated by the Ministry of Defence, the excess was
Rs. 115.59 crores, The Grants/Appropriations administered by  the
Ministry of Railways contributed to an overall excess of Rs. 88.62 crores
and those operated by the Ministry of Communications contributed to an
excess of Rs. 51.64 crores,

2.3 The following table indicates the four different scctors of Central
Government in which excesses have arisen during 1981-82 and the per-
centage of the excess to the budget provisions:

—— e

——— P —

Total budget Amount of excess
Provision involved
Sector of (in crores (in crores of Rs)
Central Government of Rupees) Percentage  with

reference to amount
in column 2

1 2 3

Railways 6,513 67 88-62
(1-36)

Defence Services . . . . . 4,831-21 115°59
(2-39)

Posts & Telegraphs (P&T and Telc-

communication) 1,810 21 51-64
(2-81)

Civil (Ministries/Deptts) . . . . 81,779-98 206-84
(0-25)
Total : " 94,934°47 46269

2.4 The following table indicates the aggregatc cxcess expenditure
under various Grants and Charged App:opriations (Civil). (Defence Ser-
vices), (Posts and Telegraphs) and (Railways) during the past decade:

(In.crores of rupees)

Year No of No of Total Excess
Voted Charged Fxpenditure
Grants Approrpriations
I 2 3 4 5
1972-73 . . . 28 7 25 12633
1973-74 . . . 23 27 10°06

1974~75 . . . 27 . 8 35 266- 52




1 2 3 4 5
197576 . . . 45 7 52 20147
1976-77 . . . 17 10 27 111°18
1977-78 . . . . 15 2 17 82-52
1978-79 . . . 8 3 11 4228
1979-80 . . . 13 6 19 140-86
1980-81 . . . 26 1 27 359°16
1981-82 . . . 16 4 20 462-69

—

2.5 Only a year ago, the Public Accounts Committee (1982-83) had,
in paragraph 2:6 of their 121st Report (7th Lok Sabha), commented  as
follows-

“During the year under review viz. 1980-81, excess cxpenditure
had cccurred under 27 Volted Grants and 2 Charged Approp-
riations ard aggregated to Rs. 359,16 crores as against
Rs. 42.28 crores and Rs, 14C.86 crores respectively during
the years 1978-79 'and 1279-80. The aggregated cxcess dur-
ing 1980-81 is the highest during the decade 1971—81. The
Committee view this situition with concern. An analysis of
the causes for cxcess expenditure during 1980-81, which
have been discussed in some detail in the succeeding para-
graphs of this Rcport. indicates that defective estimation of
requirements of funds, lack or proper and timely review of
the progress of cxpenditure, failure to anticipate properly and
provide for the reccipt of stores and debits relating thereto,
absence of adequate provision for adjustment of past liabili-
ties etc. have as in the past but in 5 bigger way contributed to
the cxcesses. The departmentalisation of Union Government
Accounts (Civil) in 1976/1977, coupled with the introduc-
tion of the scheme of Integrated Financial Advisers should,
according to the Ministry of Finance, have resulted in better
contral over expenditure vis-a-vis the budgetarv  prowvision.
The Committee . are constrained to point out that these expec-
tations have failed to materalise ir a substained manner.

The Committee have been repeatedly pointing out that the system
of estimation of and control over expenditure is faulty and
year after vear, Parliament i< being presented with a fait
accompli of unremitting excess, phenomenon.  Though
the Ministry’ of Finance have been  dutifully circulat-
ing the recommendations of the Committee to the Ministries/
Departments of the Government for compliance, financial disci-



9

pline remains still a distant goal. The Committee would urge
Govrenment to undertake an indepth study to analyse the rea-
sons why the system of departmentalised accounts and iteg-
rated financial advice has failed as an instrument of effective
control of and concurrent check over public expenditure.
This study may be remitted to a team of experts in public
finance, some of whom could be drawn from outside Govern-
ment.”

2.6. In their action taken note dated 31 May, 1983, the Ministry of
Finance (Department of Expenditure) have informed the Committee as

under:

“Excess expenditure aggregating to Rs. 359.16 crores has risen

during 1980-81. The following table indicates the  Your
different sectors of Central Government in which  excesses
have arisen and the percentage of the excess to the budget
provision.

Sector of CGentral Governmen

Tote] budget Amount of excess

Provision involved

fin crores fin crores of Rs.)
of Rupees) Percentage with
reference to

zmount in

column 2.

1 2 3 i
Railways 5041° 44 247729
(4-01%)
Defence (& Defence (Givil)) 4037° 11 5867
1°45%)
Post & Telegraph (P & T and Tcle Communication) 1537. 41 ( ‘1‘3 -/50
(1°27%)
Civil (Ministries/Deptts.) 67889° 83 23°70
' (0°05%)

- It

will be seen that out of the  agreegate excess of Rs, 359.16

crores, Civil Ministries contributed onlv to the extemt  of
3370 crores or 9.5 per cent and the rest of the excess i.e.
Rs. 325.46 crores or 90.5 per cent by Railways, Defence
and P&T. It may be mentioned that while the department-
alisation of accounts and Integrated Financial Advisors Sche-
me was introduced in Civil MinistriesjDepartments in 1976-
77, Railways, Defence and P&T have had their own Finan-
cial Advisers’ system for several decades, whereas the TFA
Scheme has been operating on the Civil side since 1976-77.
In other words, the bulk of the excess expenditure has taken

“place in sectors not covered by the TFA Scheme.



10 ;

A statement showing the total budget provisions and excesses in the
four sectors of Central Government during the period 1975-76 to 1980-81
and the percentage of the excess to the budget provisions is enclosed.*
It will be seen therefrom that the excess on the Civil side which was ot
the order of Rs. 59-39 crores in 1975-76 (pre-departmentalisation year)
came down to Rs. 33.70 crores in 1980-81. In percentage terms the
excess declined from 0.29 per cent in 1975-76 to 0.05 per cent in 1980-
81. The same trend is, however, not noticed in the other three sectors
viz., Railways, Defence and P&T. While, on the Railways side, thd
excess .has increased from Rs. 85.76 crores (2.78 per cent) in 1975-76 to
Rs. 247.29 crores ((4.91 per cent) in 1980-81, the excess in Defence
and P&T bhave come down in 1980-81 as compared to 1975-76 but not
in the same proportion as on the Civil side. In absolute terms, the ex-

cesses in Railways and P&T were the highest in 1980-81 during the 6
years period. )

In view of the position explained above. thec Committee may kindly
consider whether a rcview of thc departmentalisation of accounts and
I1.F.A. Scheme obtained in Civil Ministries/Departments is still called
for and that whether the proposed review should cover only the financial
systems in the three other sectors, namely, Railways, Defence and P&T
which have contributed largely to the excess expenditure. For this pur-

pose, the Railways, Defence and P&T have been requested to forward
their vews/comments to the Committee.”

...2.7 During the year under reviews viz.,, 1981-82, excess expenditure
had occurred under 16 Voted Grants and 4 Charged Appropriations and
agreegated to Rs. 462.69 crores as against Rs. 140.86 crores and KRs.
359,16 crores respectively during the years 1979-80 and 1980-81. The
Committee note that bulk of the excess on the Civil side viz., Rs, 168.93
crores out of the aggregate excess of Rs. 206.84 crores was contributed
by one Grant viz., Grant No. 12—Foreign Trade and Export production
Three Giants operated by the Ministry of Defence contributed to an over-
.all exces; of Rs. 115.59 crores, while the Ministry of Communications
contribut:d to an exceess-of Rs, 51.64 crores. In the case of Railways,
-the excess was- Rs. 88.62 crores. '

Year after year, the Committee have been expressing concern over ex-
cess exponditure. The Committee are however distressed 'to note that
instead of improving, the position has been deteriorating. During the
year 1981-82, the aggrepate excess expenditure was the highest during
the decade 1972—82. It was nearly 130 per cent of that in 1980-81,

—

*Reproduced under App-ndix XV. '



11

330 per cent of that in 1979-80 and 1100 per cent of that in 1978-79.
That the position should have deferiorated in spite of repeated exhortations
of the Committee gnd the reported instructions issued by the Ministry of
Finance is a matter of serious concern. An analysis of the explanations
given by the Ministries shows that, as in the past, defectvie estimation of
requirement of funds, absence of a constinuous watch over the flow of
expenditure, failure to anticipate properly and provide for the receipt of
stores and debits relating thereto and absence of adequate provision for
adjustment of past liabilities continue to be the main reasons for excesses,
The fact that the same causes for the excesses shculd persist year after
year leads the Committee to beBeve that the matter has not been viewed
by the Ministries with the seriousness it deserved. The Committee would
like the Ministries to bear in mind that excess expenditure is ‘‘unauthorised
expenditure” and it betrays Iack of financial discipline. The only contin-
gency in which such expenditure is understandable is when
a need for unavoidable expenditure  has arisen  suddenly
which could not have been anticipated or foreseen and there is no time left
for the Ministry to approach Parliament for a Supplementary Grant/Ap-
propriation. Even in such cases advance from the Contingency Fund
should be taken. The Committee would like Government to tightem their
financial control with a view to ensure that the excesses are reduced fto
the barest minimum, if not altogether eliminated.

2. The Committee had, only a year ago, viewed with concern the
persistent phenomenon of excess expenditure. The Committee note that as
in the previous year the bulk of the excess expenditure during 1981-82
(leaving aside Grant No. 12 Foreign Trade and Export Production, which
has been dealt with later in this Report) taken place in Railways, Defence
and P&T. The Committee agree with the Ministry of Finance that rather
than a review of the departmentalisation of accounts and IFA Scheme
Obtaining in Civil Ministries/Departments, the financial systems in the three
other sectors should be reviewed in depth to take steps to obviate such
large scale excess expenditure. The Committee would accordingly recom-
mend an indepth review of the financial systems in Railways, Defence
and P&T by a team of high level officials. They would suggest that re-
presentatives of the C&AG of India 22d the Ministry of Finance must also
be associated with it. .The Committee would awnit the outcome of the
review and steps taken on the basis thereof.

2.9 The Committee will now proceed to dea! with some individual cases
of excess expenditure disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (1981-82).



12 |
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS (CIVIL)
‘ 1981-82 . |
' MINISTRY OF COMMERCE

-
o

2.10. Grant No. 12 — Foreign Trade and Export Production.
Capital Section

Voted expendture

. Rupees

Original Grant 62,38,00,000

. Supplementzry Grant 1,25,50,01,000
Final Grant 1,87,88,01,c00
Actul Expenditure . 3,56,81,46,998

Excess 1,68,98,45,998

2.11. In a note, explaining the reasons for the excess expenditure,
. the Ministry of Commerce have stated as follows:

“The original grant of Rs. 62.38 lakhs was augmented by obtaining
Supplementary Grants of Rs. 50.01 lakhs in December, 1981
and of Rs. 125 crores in March, 1982. Against the final
grant of Rs. 187,88.01 lakhs, actual expenditure, howcver,
amounted to Rs. 3,56,81,46,998 leaving an uncovered ex-
cess of Rs. 1.68,93,45,998 which requires to be regularised.

The following table will show the original Budget provision,
drawals upto 31-1-1982, the Revised estimates and  actual
drawals of technical credits during 1981-82 (except A.R.E.):

Rs. crores

Budget Draw:ls Revised Actuzls

Estinmate upto Estimate
31-1-82
Germ n Democratic Republic . . . 12°00 300 12°00 3'00
Poland . . . . - . 2300 8-42 ’ 900 15°00
Romania . . - . . . 4°00 —_ —_— —
CGzechoslovikia . . . . . - 1000 14° 11 1500 2723
USSR . . . . . . . Nil 105° 20 138:00 299° 66

" Total : . .o e . .~ 49'00 130'73 17400 344 89




13
Keeping in view the trend of drawals upto 31-1-1982, especially by
Czechoslovakia and USSR, total gross drawals during the financial
year were projected at Rs. 174 crores at the Revised Estimates stage.
The Supplementary Grant of Rs. 125 crore obtained in March, 1982
was finalised on this basis.

In the case of Czechoslovakia which started drawing technical
credit only from November, 1981, the expectation that its drawals
during the last two months of the year would not be significant and
that the total drawals during the year may be around Rs. 15 crores
did not materialise. = Czechoslovakia’s drawals during February,
1982 amounted to Rs. 4.25 crores and to Rs. 8.87 crores in March
1982 i.e. Rs. 12.23 crores more than the year’s Revised Estimates.

In the case of USSR, no provision had been made in the original
Budget as that country had not made any drawal during the previous
year. But as drawals of Rs. 105.20 crores had been made by USSR
upto January 1982, the Revised Estimate for the year was adopted
at Rs. 138 crores. However, drawals during the months of February
and March, 1982 were very heavy being Rs. 64.49 crores and
Rs. 129.97 crores respectively, the excess under technical credits to
USSR occurred in these circumstances. Since there is no ceiling
for this couniry, the pace of drawals could not be checked.

As the proposals for the last batch of supplementary Grants pre-
sented to Parliament in March, 1982 had to be finalised by the
middle of February, 1982, it was not possible to take into account
drawals of technical credits during February and March, 1982 as
may be seen from the above.

The Budget estimates for drawal of technical credits are pre-
pared in consultation with the Department of Economic Affairs
taking into account factors like the ceiling for the particular country,
past pattern of drawals and repayments and expected volume and



14

flow of trade between India and the particular country. By their
very nature these factors are not- susceptible of a precise estima-
tion of the likely drawal of technical credits, as it is extremely
difficult to anticipate to what extent they can draw. It may also be
noted that the budget provision is made on the principle of gross
budgeting and represent drawals anticipated to be made from time
to time without offsetting repayments which are taken credit for as
receipts. Even though the net cutstanding at any given time will be
within the ceiling, the gross drawals of technical credits (without
taking into account repayments) depending upon the number of
occasions during a year in which the country resorts to drawals
might exceed the ceiling limit. 1t is thus not possible to forecast the
number of such occasions on which such drawals would be re-
sorted to.

Pursuant to ithe recommendations of the Public Accounts Com-
mittee in their First Report (Seventh Lok Sabha), the Department
of Commerce reviewed the reporting arrangements in consultation
with the Department of Economic Affairs and the Reserve Bank of
India. But as the latter could only report actual drawals of weekly
basis, this information was nat of much avail as significant drawals
take place in the last 2-3 months of the financial year, leaving no

time to cover the excess through Supplementary Grant.

In view cf the situation explained, it is requested that the excess
of Rs. 168.93 lakhs may kindly be recommended for regularisation
in accordance with the Article 115(1) (b) of the Constitution.”

2.12. The orjginal capital grant of Rs 6238 crores in
respect of Foreign Trade and Fxport Production was aug-
mented to Rs. 187.88 crores by supplementzry grants but
the actual expcenditure was of the order of Rs. 356.81 crores.
‘The Committee have carefully considered the explanation
offered by the . Ministry of Commerce for the incredible excess



15

expenditire of Rs, 168.93 crores under the grant. The excess was on
account of mnﬁcipuﬁed drawsé of technical credits by foreign countries
under the rupee trade agreements, In ‘pursuance of an earlier recom-
mendation of the Committee the Ministry of Commerce had informed
(June 1981) that a decision had been taken that actual drawals of funds
would benceforth be Emited to the extent possible to approved budget
provisions and that the Reserve Bank of India bad agreed to furmish
weeklydebitsﬂgrossdmwdsoiwchnwaluedits,whdlxtwashoped
would have enabled the Ministry of Commerce to keep a watch and issue
additional budgetary sanction as and when reqtired after obtaining pro-
visions. The Committee have now been informed that the weekly report
of the RB.L is not of much avail as significant drawals take place in the
last 2-3 months of the financial year, leaving no time to cover the excess
through supplementary grant. This virtually means that the expenditure
camnot be regulated within the grant, which the Committee cammot accept,
The Committee would, therefore, like the Ministry of Commerce to once
again review the existing procedures in consultation with the Ministry of
Finance (Department of Economic Afiairs) and the Reserve Bank of India
and also if necessary in consultation with the rupee trading countries to
ensure more accurate estimation and effective watch over the flow of
drawals.

Ministry of Communications
2.13. Grant No. 18—Capital outlay on posts and telegraphs

Capital section

Voted Expenditure Rupees.
Original Grant . . . . . . . . . 512,00,73,0C0
Supplem~ntary Grant . . . . . . . . 2,000
Final Grant . . . . . . . . . . 512,00,75,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . . 563,64,46,150
Excess 51.63,7’:'50

2.14. Explaining the reasons for the excess, the Ministry of Com-
munications (P & T Board) have stated :

“The Grant provides for meeting the expenditure on Capital Out-
lay of the P & T Department covering Works portion and
Stores and Manufacture Suspense.



‘16

The .above mentioned excess is the net result of excesses/savings
under the various heads as indicated below :

.

Head of Account (In crores of Rupces)
Excess Savirgs
A—1 Administri.tive Offices . . . . . . . 0 42
A—2 Post Offices . . . . . . . 5 . 3°16
A—3 Staff Quarters ' 4’52
A—4 R.M.S. Vans . . . . . . . . e 0°'53
B—1 Telegraph Systems . . . . . . . . .. 1°74
B—2 Local Telephone Systems . . . . . . 4659
B—3 Long Distunce Switching Systems . . . . . - 587
B—4 Tr.smussion Systems . . . . . . . .. 14° 17
B—s5 Ancillary Systems . . . . . . . e 16-48
B—6 Other Lard & Buildings . . . . . . 2'73 '
B—7 Gereral . . . . . . . . . 42°'05

94°95 43" 31

The gross excess of Rs. 94.95 crores was mainly due to rapid progress
in construction of buildings for operative offices, receipt of more lines and
wires materials than anticipated for the Local Telephone Systems, escala-
tion in cost of Apparatus and Plant equipments and larger procurement
of stores by the Stores and Civil Engineering Organisations. This was
partly offset by saving to the extent of Rs. 43.31 crores available under
other heads largely due to receipt of less Apparatus and Plant equipments,
Microwave and Trunk Cables, UHF and BHF equipments for the Trans-
mission and Ancillary Systems and slow progress in construction of staff
quarters, leaving the net uncovered excess of Rs. 51.64 crores. The main
items of excesses are explained here under:

(i) In the earlier two years 1979-80 and 1980-81 the supply of
equipment and maintenance stores was much less with the
result that considerable amount of allotted funds could not be
utilised (as against the sanctioned grant of Rs. 403.86 crores
for 1979-8C the expenditure was only Rs. 308.22 crores and
in 1980-81 against the sanctioned grant of Rs. 451.59
crores, the expenditure was only Rs. 315.09 crores).
With a view, therefore, to ensure adequate supply of stores



17

larger orders were placed in 1981-82. Even then the supplies
lies till January, 1982 were only Rs. 136.61 crores as against
the sanctioned grant of Rs. 171.19 crores for procurement ot
stores by the General Manager, Telecommunica.jon Stores,
Calcutta. Most of the supplies were acwally received in Feb-
ruary and March 1982 and could be finally brought into
account only in March Supplementary Accounts, as would be

® clear from the fact that the expenditure upto February 1982
was only Rs. 370.54 crores and upto March preliminary 1982
accounts was only Rs. 447.62 crores as against the sanctioned
grant of Rs. 512.01 crores. In these circumstances the Depart-
ment could not go in for a Supplementary Grant.

(i)) The excess of Rs. 42.05 crores under General was mainly due
to more procurement of stores, more advance payments for
steel and less issue of raw materials partly offset by more
issue of stores to capital works and less import purchases,
The Stores Organisation and Civil Wing of the Department
have the machinery to control the expenditure. They are allot-
ted funds for procurement of stores and are required to keep
the expenditure within the allotment. The progress of expendi-
ture in procurement of stores and on civil works is also being
watched in the territorial circles and in the Directorate. In this
case, however, the excess expenditure had been incurred in the
Stores and Civil Wing Organisations in the circumstances
explained in paras above. They have been suitably instructed
in the matter and copies of the letters addressed to them are
enclosed.* :

In the circumstances explained above, the mnet excess of
Rs. 51,63,71,150 may kindly be recommended for regulari-
sation by the Parliament under Articles 115(I)(b) of the
Constitution of India.”

2.15 The following table shows the excess expenditure incurred m
the grants operated by the Ministry of Communications from the year
1971-72 onwards :

Year Excess Expenditure

-

(in crores of Rupees) .
1971-72 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14°50
1972-78 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0°70

*Reproduced under Appendix III




18

PP

Yeur . d Excess expenditure)

(i crores of Rupees

1973-74 - . . . . . . . . . . . . 2'58
1974-75 - . . . . . . . . . . . . 9'04
1975-76 . . . . . . . . . . . . : 11'95
1976-77 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16* 20
1977-718 . . . . . . . . . . . . . _—
1978-79 . . . . . . . . . . . . . —_
1979-80 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 937
1980-81 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19° 50
1981-82 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5164

2.16 There was an overall excess of Rs. 51.64 crores under Grant
No. 18—Capital Outlay on Posts and Telegraphs. Against the final grant
of Rs, 512,01 crores, the actual expenditure amounted to Rs. 563.64 cro-
res. The Committee note that but for savings to the extent of Rs. 43.31
crores under ctrtain heads, the excess expenditure uuder this Grant would
have been as high as Rs. 94.95 crores. The net excess is the highest
since 1971-72 and has been atfributed by the Ministry to rapid progress
in construction of buildings for operative offices, receipt of more lines and
wires materials than amticipated for the local telephone systems, escalation
in the cost of apparatus and plant equipments and larger procurement of
stores by the Stores and Civil Engineering Organisations. In extenuation,
the Ministry have stated that in the earlier two years viz., 1979-80 and
1980-81, the supply of equipment and maintenance stores was much less
with the result that considerable amount of aflofted funds could net be
viilised. As against the sanctioned grant of Rs. 403.86 crores in 1979-
80, the expenditure was only Rs. 308.22 crores and in 1980-81, against
the sanctioned grant of Rs. 451.59 crores, the expenditure was only Rs.
351.09 crores. According to the Ministry, larger orders were placed in
1981-82 with a view to ensure adequate supply of stores. However, it
has not been stated that the works suffered on account of inadequacy
of stores in the past. In any case, the Committee are not conmvinced by
this explamation. Both sets of figures, one of underspending (Rs. 95.64
crores in 1979-80 and Rs. 100.50 crores in 1980-81) and the other of
overspending (Rs. 51.64 crores in 1981-82) speak eloquently of the cal-
lous disregard for any short of financial discipline. The huge gap bef-
ween the estimates and actuals only revesls the utter failure of the Minis-
try to anticipate expenditure on a logical and raitonal basis. Not to pur-
chase stocks well in time within the sanctioned amount this leading to so



19

calledsamgsnsdec:de«lynotavkhw,norisiﬂopﬂmhabestocksover-
zealously subsequently by over-spending in these days of rising prices, The
Committee trust that in future past expreience serving as » guide, the
Milimywlllhecatetulmdmhousbothmeshmmonmdmspenﬁng
so that such violent variations are avoided as far as practicable.

Ministry of Defence

2.17. Grant No. 20-Defence Services-Army

Voted Expendjture Rupees

Original Grant 2424,42,51,000

Supplementary Grant 234.94.89,000

Final Grant 2659,37,40,000

Actual Expenditure . 2748,17,18.556

Excess 88,79.78,556

2.18 In a note, explaining the reasons for excess expenditure, the
Ministry of Defence have stated as follows:

“The excess of Rs. 88,79,78,556 was the net result of excesses/
savings under the various Sub-Hcads in the Grant. It was
mainly attributable to the excess of Rs. 42.43 crores under
the Sub-Head A-6 Ordnance Factories, Rs. 43.11 crores
under the Sub-Head A-9 Stores and Rs. 8.32 crores under the

Sub-Head. A-4 Transportation and Rs. 8.90 crores under sub-
Head A-10 Works.

A-6 Ordnance Factories (Rs. 42.43 crores)

The original provision under ‘A’-6 Ordnance Factorie’s was Rs. §55.22
crorcs which was augmented to Rs. 682 34 crores by obtaining 5 Supple-
mentary Grant of Rs. 127.12 crores in March, 1982. The actual expendi-
ture however, amounted to Rs. 724.77 crores resulting in an excess of
Rs. 42.43 crores, This excess consists of Rs. 6.58 crores on account of
payment of instalments of Additional Dearness Allowance and correspond-
ing increase in payment of OTA, Rs. 32.07 crores in ‘Purchase of Mate-
rial’ and Rs. 3.28 crores under ‘Customs Duty’ due to larger materialisa-
tion of supplies and Rs. 0.51 crore under ‘Revenue Works’ due

to in-
crease in cost of materials.



20
‘A’-9 Stores (Rs. 43.11 crores)

The original grant under this head was Rs. 572,16 crores. A supple-
mentary grant amounting to Rs, 18.40 crores was obtained in March,
1982, The provision was decieased by Rs. 1£.49 crores due to non/
delayed finalisation of contracts for planned schemes 1980—85. The
actuul cxpenditure under this head amounted to Rs. 618.19 crores lead-
ing to an cxcess of Rs. 43.11 crores. This excess was attributable to:—:

(a) morc materialisation and price escalation in the case of AOC
stores;

(b) larger expenditure on POL as a result of extra mileage sanc-
tioned and under drawal of POL items by other services
resulting in lesser recoveries;

(c) advance payment of Food Corporation of India against pur-
chascs for 1982-83 in the cas: oi ASC stores; and

(d) larger payment of sales tax, Central Excise duty in the case -
of Engineer Stores and advance payments made to 3 certain
undertaking which werc not catered for,

‘A’ 4 Transportation (Rs. 8.32 crores)

The excess was due to booking of expenditure of Rs. 7.54 crores on
rail charges pertaining to the earlier year (1980-81) which came to light
in February/March 1982 and receipt of a large number of vouchers from
Railways towards the end of financial year.

‘A’-10 Revenue Works (Rs. 8.90 crores)

The original grant under this head was Rs. 128 crores. Supplementary
grant of Rs, 27.76 crores was obtained in March, 1982 and additional
amount of Rs. 1.26 crores was provided by reappropriation at MA stage
making a total provision of Rs. 157.02 crores. The actual expenditure
amounied to Rs, 165.92 crores. The excess of Rs. 8.90 crores was due
to tise in cost of stores and POL, grant of Additional Dearness Allowance to
the employees, revision in furniture list and increase in tariff rates for

supply of water and electricity to enactments.

The above cxcesses were partly offset to some extent by savings under
other wub-hcads in the Grant leaving a net excess of Rs. 88.80 crores which

requires reguiarisation.



21

In pursuance of the recommendations contained in para 2.31 of

In

the 57th Report of the PAC (7th Lok Sabha) on the excess
over voted grants and charged appropriations (1979-8C) the
Works Study Group in the Ministry of Defence has in con-
sultation with the Ministry of Finance (Defence) since con-
ducted a detailed study of the system of regulating the work
of supplies, their receipts and their adequate financial provi-
sioning in the budget. A copy of the Report submitted by
the Work Study Group has been sent to the Lok Sabha
Secretariat alongwithi the Action Taken Note on the PAC’s
recommendation contained in para 2.31 of their 57th Report
(7th Lok Sabha). It is expected that with the implementa-
tion of the measures suggested by the Work Study Group
there would be improvement in the existing system and cases
of large variations between the sanctioned grant and actual
expenditure would be minimised. = The results of this exercise
will be watched in future years.

the circumstances explained above, the excess of Rs.
88,79,78,556 may kindly be recommended for regularisation
by Parliament under Article 115(1) (b) of the Constitution.”

2.19. Grant No. 21—Defence Services—Navy

Voted Expenditure Rupees
Odiginal Grant . . . . . . . . . 452550000
Suapplementary Grant . . . . . . . . 13.98,70.000
Final Grant 313,24,20 000
Actual Expenditure . . . - . . . . . 318 71,71,761
Excess 547:51,761

2.20. Explaining the reasons for excess expenditure the Ministry of
D:fence have stated:

“The excess of Rs. 5,47,51,761 was the net result of excess/

savings under various Sub-heads in the Grant was mainly
attributable to excess of Rs. 6.96 crores under the Sub-head
A.5-Stores.

A.5—Stores (Rs. 6.96 crores)—The original budget provision of

Rs. (177.31 crores was finally increased to Rs. 177.98 crores
by Supplementary Grant of Rs. 1.30 crores and reappropria-
tion of (—) Rs. 0.63 crores. The actual expenditure
amounted to Rs. 184.94 crores resulting in an excess of
Rs, 6.96 crores.



22

The excess expenditure was mainly under (i) Naval Stores, (i)

Clothing Stores, (iii) Spare parts and Machinery, due to more
materialisation of Stores, (iv) Oil Fuel, to meet the operatxonal
commitment of sh1ps and aircraft, (v) Av1atxon Stores due to
change in delivery schedule and increase in prices of certain
Aviation Stores. These excesses were partly offset by
savings under some other items in the same sub-head such as
(2) Aircraft Stores due to delay in supply of certain aircraft,
(b) Gun mounting Stores, due to less expenditure, (c) Arma:
ment Stores, due to slippage in delivery schedules in certain
cases and (d) Provision and water due to non-availability of
certain provisions and reduced drawal of fresh rations.

With a view to avoiding such excess expenditure in future, the

Estimating Authorities have been advised to maintain and
make proper use of liability registers and ensure that the
estimates are framed on realisfic basis. Besides, in pursu-
ance of the recommendations of the PAC (1981-82) contain-
ed in para 2.31 of their S7th Report (7th Lok Sabha) the
Work Study Group in the Ministry of Defence undertook in
consultation with the Ministry of Finance (Defence), a study
of the system of regulating the work of supplies, their receipts
and their adequate financial provisioning in the Budget with
a view to evolving a suitable procedure for containing ex-
penditure within the sanctioned grant. The Study Group in
its Report have made a number of suggestions for improve-
ment in the existing procedure so as to avoid incurring of
expenditure in excess of sanctioned grants. A copy of the
Report submitted by the Study Group has already been sub-
mitted to the Lok Sabha Secretariat. The results of the im-
plementanon of the Report of Study Group would be watch-
ed in future years.

1n the circumstances explained above, the excess of Rs. 5,47,51,761

may kindly be recommended for regularisation by Parliament
under Article 115(1) (b) of the Constitution.”

221 Grant No. 24—Defence Services—Capital outlay Capital Section

— oo

Voted Expenduurc Rupees
Ongmal Grant . . . . . . . . . 493,64 00,000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . . 56-93.00,000

Final, Grant

460 §7,00,000

Aclual Expcndx.turc . . . . . . . 481,88.33,010

Excess

21,31,33 010




23

- 2.22. In a note, explaining the reasons for excess expemaiture, tne
. Ministry of Defence have stated as follows :

“The excess of Rs. 21,31,33,010 was the net result of excesses/
savings under various Sub-heads in the Grant and was mainly
attributable to excess under Sub-heads ‘A-1-Army’, ‘A-2-
Navy’, A-3-Air Force’ as explained below:

(Rs. 17.02 crores under Sub»Hcad A-1 Army)

Against the final grant of Rs. 118.40 crores, the actual expendi-
ture amounted to Rs. 135.42 crores resulting in an excess
of Rs. 17.02 crores. This excess was mainly under Cons-
truction Works (Rs. 16.67 crores) due to accelerated pro-
gress of works and purchase of larger quantities of steel and
other stores for time bound projects.

(Rs. 2.97 crores under Sub-head A-2 Navy)

Against . the final grant of Rs. 220 crores the actual expenditure
had been Rs. 222.97 crores, resulting in an excess of Rs. 2.97
crores. The excess was mainly under Construction Works
(including Naval Dockyards) due to accelerated progress of
works increase in cost of stores and payments of final bills.

(Rs 4.22 crores under Sub-head A-3 Air Force)

Against the final grant of Rs. 42.82 crores under this sub-head
the actual expenditure was Rs. 47.04 crores.  Thus there
was an excess of Rs. 4.22 crores. The excess was mainly
under construction works due to accelerated progress of
works, contractual payments to contractors and increase in
cost of stores. In order to avoid such excesses in future a
closer watch is being maintained.

In the circumstances explained above, the excess of Rs. 21,31,33,
010 may kindly be recommended for regwlarisation by Par-
liament under Article 115(I)(b) of the Constitution.”

2.23. The excess of Rs. 88.89 crores under Grant No. 20 (Revenue
Section)—Defence Services—Army is mainly attributable to the excess of
Rs. 42.43 crores under Sub-head A-6-Ordnance Factories, Rs. 43.11
crores under the Sub-head A-9 Stores, Rs. 8.32 crores under the Sub-head
A-4-'I'ramportaﬁon and Rs. 8,90 crores under Sub-head A-10-Works.
Similarly, the excess of Rs. 5.48 crores under Grant No. 21-Defence Ser-
vices-Niavy is mainly attributable to gross excess of Rs. 6.96 crores under
the sub-head A-5-Stores. The excess of Rs. 21.31 crores under Grant



24

No. 24-Defence Services-Capital Qutiay was mainly attributable to Con-
struction Works under sub-heads ‘A-1-Army’, ‘A-2-Navy’ and ‘A-3-Air
Force’,

)

The Committee note that the aggregate excess expenditure under the
various Grants relating to the Ministry of Defence is more than twice
of that in the preceding year. As in the past, increase in cost of stores
and POL, accelerated progress of works, failure to anticipate properly and
provide for the receipt of stores and debits relating thereto as also failure

to exercise proper control over the progress of expenditure were the main
reasons for excess,

The Committee have been informed that in pursuance of the recom-
méndation contained in paragraph 2.31 of the 57th Report of the Com~
mittee (1981-82), the Works Study Group in the Ministry of Defence has,
in consultation with the Ministry of Finance (Defence), since conducted
a detailed study of the system of regulating the work of supplies, their receipt
and their adequate financial provisioning in the budget. The Ministry ex-
pect that with the implementation of the measures suggested by the Works
Study Group there would be improvement in the existing system and the
variations between the sanctioned grant and actual expenditure would be
minimised. According to the Ministry, full impact of the measures aimed
at tightening up the system of monitoring and control of expenditure could
be felt only in the subsequent years and it is too earl; to assess the same
as the instructions were circulated only in June, 1982. The Committee
would like the Ministry to keep a close watch over the position and ensure
thot the budgetary control is truly effective in future.

Ministry of Home Affairs
2.24. Grant No. 53-—Delhi.

Voted Expenditurc ) Rupees

Revenue Section

Original Grant . . . . . . . . . 212,64,09,000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . 21,71,49,000
Final Grant . . . . . . . . . 234,35,58,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . 240,34,12,527

Excesn . . . . . . . . . . 5,98,54,527




25

.

1 2

Capital Section
Original Grant . . . . . . . . . 128,93,81,000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . 27,09,54,000
Final Grant . . . . . . . . . 156,03,35,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . 172,73,10,744
Excess . . . . . . . . . . 16,69,75,744

2.25 In a note explaining the reasons for excess expenditure, the
Ministry of Home Affairs have stated as follows:

‘“Revenue Section (Voted)

The original provision of Rs. 212,64,09,600 under Revenue Sec-
tion (Voted) was augmented by obtaining a Supplementary
Grant of Rs. 21,71,49,000 in March, 1982. The actual ex-
penditure, however, amounted to Rs. 240,34,12,527 against the
total sanctioned provision. of Rs. 234,35,58,000 leaving an
uncovered excess of Rs. 5.98,54,527 which needs to be regu-
larised.

The overall excess of Rs. 5,98,54,527 was the net result of excesses
and savings under the various heads in the Revenue Section
(Voted) of the Grant and occurred mainly under the following
head for the reasons given thereunder:— )

Major Head ‘259
A.14-Public Works
A.14(6)-Suspense Rs. 7,88,53,000

The excess was due to purchase of more building materials at higher
costs following voluminous increase in construction work con-
nected with Asiad 82. The cost of stores actually received
during the year is initially debited to the ‘Suspense’ head and
the debit subsequently transferréd to the Works to which the
stores are actually issued. This resulted in reflection of the
same transaction under ‘Suspense’ a number of times in the
accounts owing to inter-divisional transfer of stores. A revised
accounting procedure has since been introduced by the Ministry
of Works and Housing in consyltation with C&AG and the
Ministry of Finance from the financial year 1982-83 vide



e . 26

Ministry of Works and Housing O.M. No. 15011/12/78-N-2
dated 27-4-82. (copy enclosed)* With the adoption of the
revised procedure by Central Public Works Department, it is
expected that the booking of expenditure under normal budge-
tary suspense accounts will be confined to the provisions
appearing in the budget.

Capital Section (voted)}—(Rs. 16,69,75 lakhs)

The origimal provision of Rs. 128,93,81,000 was augmented by
obtaining a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 27,09,54,000 in
March, 1982. The actual expenditure however, amounted to
Rs. 172,73,10,744 against the total grant of Rs. 156,03,35,600
leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 16,69,75,744 which needs
to be regularised.

The overall excess of Rs. 16,69,75,744 was the net result of
excesses and savings under various heads in the Capital Section
(Voted) and occurred mainly under the following heads for the
reasons given thereunder:

Major Head ‘484’

BB.5-Capital Outlay on Urban Development
BB.5(1)-Delhi Capital Development

BB.5(1) (1)-Land

BB.5(1)(1)(1)-Large scale Asquisition/

Development and disposal
of land in Delhi: Rs. 16,69,60,000

Out of total excess expenditure of Rs. 16,69,60 lakhs, Rs. 990.86
lakhs represent npon-remittance by D.D.A. of the surplus of
receipts over expenditure to the Revolving Fund, prior to the
close of financial year, as required under the prescribed
accounting procedure. As a result thereof, the surplus receipts
were treated as advance to D.D.A., resulting in excess over
budget provision. All efforts are now being made by the Admi-
nistration to persuade D.D.A. to observe the accoumting pro-
cedure strictly and start remittance of receipts realised by them
on account of premium etc. to the Revolving Fund, vide
Delhi Admn. D/O.No.F.19(1)/82/L&B/F&A dated 29-4-83
(copy enclosed).*

Reproduced under Appendix VIIL



27

The remaining excess of Rs. 678.74 lakhs was mainly on account
of payment of deficiency charges to the Municipal Corporation
of Delhi in respect of land developed by Municipal Corporation
of Delhi, development of land in respect of residential scheme,
horticultural work undertaken on a massive scale in connec-

tion with Asian Games and due to escalation in the cost of
material etc.

At the time of finalisation of Revised Estimates for 1981-82, it was
assessed that this expenditure will be covered within the addi-
tional funds of Rs. 14.50 crores agreed to in Revised Estimates
1981-82 and later on provided for by Supplementary Grant.
But the final expenditure under the head was more than anti-
cipated due to escalation of work, lcaving an uncovered excess
of Rs. 1669.60 lakhs.

Major Head ‘533’

CC.10-Capital Outlay on Irrigation, Navigatioh,
Drainage and Flood Control Projects:

CC.10(2)—Drainage Projects—Non-Commercial
CC.10(2)(1)—Other expenditure
CC.10(2)(1)(3)-Suspense Rs.  101,96,C00

Out of the total excess of Rs. 101.96 lakhs, an excess Rs. 94.09
: lakhs was aaticipated and provided for by the re-appropriation
of funds. The balance excess is due to adjustment of demand
note on the purchase of one crane costing Rs. 8.00 lakhs at
the fag end of the year. The debit for purchase of crane which
was expected to materialise next year was actually received
in the ensuing financial year i.e. 1981-82.

In the circumstances explained above, thc excesses mentioned
above may kindly be recommended for recularisation by Par-
liament under Article 115(1)(b) of the Constitution.”

2.26 There was an excess expenditure of Rs. 5.99 crores and Rs.
16.70 crores respectively in the Revenue and Capital Sections (voted) of
Grant No. 53-Delhi. But for savings under certain heads, the overall ex-
cess in Revenue Section would have been Rs. 7.89 crores and in the Capi-
tal Section Rs. 17.72 crores. During the year 1980-81, the excess was to
the tune of Rs. 11.73 crores. As in the previous vear, bulk of the excess
in 1981-82 in the Revenue Section was due to purchase of more building
materials at escalated costs following voluminous increase in consfruction
work comnected with Asian Gamnes, 1982. The Committee not inter alia
that in pursuance of an earlier recommendation of the Committee, a re-
vised -accounfing procedure has since been introduced by the Ministry of



28

Works and Housing from the financhal year 1982-83 and it is expected
that the beoking of expenditure under aormal budgetary suspense accounts
will be confined to the provisions gppearing in the budget. The Commit-
te have also been informed that the Delhi Administration has also intro-
duced a system of Management Accounting from the quarter ending 30
June, 1982 to enable the Heads of Departments to review the monthly
progress of expenditure, The Committee desire that the Ministry should
ensure that there is no significant excess expenditure over the voted grant
in future.

The Committee note that out of the total excess expenditure of Rs.
16.70 crores under the capital section of the Grant, Rs. 9.91 crores repre-
sented non-remittance by the Delhi Development Authority of the surplus
of receipts over expenditure to the Revolving Fead, prior to the close of
the financial ycar, as required under the prescribed accounting procedure.
As a result, the surplus receipts were treated as advance to the D.D.A,,
resulting in excess over the budget provision. The Ministry have assured
that all efforts are now being made to persuade the DDA to observe the
gccounting procedure stricfly and start remittance of receipts realised by
them on account of premium, efc. to the Revolving Fund before the close
of the financial year. The Committee are surprised that the D.D.A, should .
have, in disregard of the prescribed procedure, failed to remit the surplus
receipts to the Revolving Fund, prior to the close of the financial year and
that the Ministry should have remained a helpless spectator still trying to
“persuade” D.D.A. The Committee desire that the D.D.A. should strictly
follow the prescribed accounting procedure in future.

2.27 Grant No. 55—Andameng and Nicobar Islands
Revenue Section

Voted Expenditure Rupcees
Original Grant . . . . . . . . . 24.81.58,000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . . 1,03,78,000
Final Gramt . . . . . . . . . . 35.85.36 000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . . 38.71.04,419
Excesss . . 2,85 68,419

2.28 Explaining the reasons for the excess expenditure, the Ministry of
Home Affairs have stated:

“The overall excess of Rs. 2,85,68,419 was the net result ot
excesses and savings under the various heads in the Revenue
Section of the Grant and occurred mainly under the following
heads, for the reasons given thereunder:



29

Major Head ‘259’

A.12-Public Works

A.12(5)-Suspense

A.12(5)(2)-Purchase (Rs. 1,37,65,713)

The suspense head “Purchase” accommodates payments made for
materials received for the Andaman Public Works Department
(APWD). The budget provision under this head is also meant
for making payment of pending bills, which are watched
through a liability register. Materials are partly received directly
at Port Blair and the rest are received at Madras and Calcutta
by the respective Store Sub-Divisions for subsequent trans-
shipment to Port Blair. This arrangement suffers from the
inherent difficulty in keeping liability rcgister upto date. Pay-
ment of debit memos amounting to Rs. 1.41 crores trom
account received from Accountant General and Pay and Ac-
counts Officer (Supplies) for 1979-80 and 198C-81 was made
in 1981-82. A part of the excess requirement of the said
Rs. 1.41 crores over the Budget Estimates of Rs. 3.80 crores
under the sub-head was met by obtaining a Supplementary
grant of Rs. 50 lakhs and by re-appropriation Rs. 40.35 lakhs
(total provision Rs. 4.70 crores). against which expenditure
was Rs, 5.68 crores. Real excess was, therefore, Rs. 98 lakhs.

The Chief Secretary, Andaman and Nicobar Islands has been asked
to take remedial action for avoiding such excesses in future,
vide letter No. U-15020/1/83-ACII dated 16-4-1983 (copy
enclosed).*

A.12(5)(3)-Miscellaneous P.W. Advances: Rs. 37.18.006

Expenditure initially incurred by APWD and later recovered from
other Divisions/Departments are booked under the head
“Miscellaneous PW Advances™. Such expenditure includcs
works on making arrangements for ceremonial occasions, sup-
ply of trucks to District administration/Police for law and
order purposes and local purchase of materials made by thc
Stores sub-Divisions, Calcutta on behalf of PWD Divisions/
other Departments. Sometimes unanticipated local purchases
are made in emergent circumstances when rate contract firms
fail to supply the requisitc materials. Excess under the above
head has occurred due to adjustment of more debits pending
recovery from other Division/Departments,

*Reproduced under Appendix IX.



30

The Chief Secretary has been addressed to examine the correctness
of booking expenditure on ceremonial occasions under the
suspense head instead of relevant service head, vide, letter
No. U-15020/1/83-ACII dated 16-4-83 (Copy enclosed).*

A.12(6)—Other expenditure: Rs. 24,39,957

The excess occurred due to unavoidable increase in the cost of
maintenance of Rural Water Supply Scheme under Govern-
ments’ Minimum Needs Plan Programme.

Chief Secretary, Andaman, Islands has been advised to frame the
estimates more realistically in future, vide letter No. U-15020/
1/83-ACHI dated 16-4-83 (copy enclosed)*

Major Head ‘335"

C.13-Ports, Lighthouses & Shipping

C.13(1)-Ports and Pilotage

C.]3(1)(1)-Construction and Repairs
C.13(1)(1)(1)-Maintenance of jetties: Rs. 50,04.883

The works relating to maintenance of jetties in Andaman and
Nicobar Islands have been entrusted to the Principal Engineer
(Marine) of the Ministry of Shipping and Transport. Budget
estimates for maintenance of jetties are approved by the said
Ministry. Against the Budget Estimates of Rs. 43.96 lakhs, a
Revised Estimate accepted by them was Rs. 57.30 lakhs for
the year 1981-82, but the actual expenditure was Rs. 99.01
lakhs. Ministry of Home provided Rs. 62.75 lakhs under the
sub-head by re-appropriation. Real excess under the sub-head
was thus Rs. 36.26 lakhs. On the basis of accounts sent by
the Principal Engineer (Marine), Andaman Harbour Works,
debits are raised by the Pay & Accounts Officer, Lighthouse
and Lightships, New Delhi. There is considerable time lag for
the communication and adjustment of Debits. Due to this time
lag expenditure pertaining to the period from September 1981
to March 1982 could not be adjusted in 1981-82. Receipts
and adjustment of more of past debits (than anticipated)
resulted in the said excess. The excess was mainly due to ua-
precedented increase in cost of material, increase in labour
charges etc. ’

The Chief Secretary, Andaman and Nicobar Islands has been asked
to take remedial action to avoid such excesses in future vide
letter No. U-15020/1/83-AC.I1 dated 16-4-83 (copy
enclosed).*

——— e b & s e e = b s ot e i Eer 1t

*Rep;;)duc;d under Appendix TX.




31
C.13(1)(4) Dockyard & Dry Docking Rs. 40,76,306

Out of the total sanctioned grant of Rs. 73.67 lakhs, Director
General Supplies and Disposals bills for Rs. 35.25 lakhs per-
taining to two years 1978-79 and 1979-80 were received in
1980-81 and 1981-82 and adjusted in the year 1981-82. . In
Andaman and Nicobar Islands water transport i¢ the only
means of communication between different parts of the Union
Territory. Considering the essential nature of the service,

- expenditure on the repair and maintenance of ships could not
be postponed, Thus belated adjustment of debit and unavoid-
able expenditure on water transport resulted in excess of ex-
penditure under this head. Part of the excess was covered by
re-appropriation of savings of Rs. 4.93 lakhs from other heads
in the Grant. Keeping in view the said past liability of Rs.
35.26 lakhs, the Revised Estimates proposed by the A&N
Administration was Rs. 94.20 lakhs, but that accepted by the
Ministry of Shipping Transport was Rs. 74.20 lakhs, because
the proposal was received by the Ministry after the estimates
had been finalised. The Chief Secreary, Andaman and Nicobar
Islands has been asked to intimate as to why provision for past
liabilities could not be taken into consideration at the Budget
Estimates stage of 1981-82. He has also been asked to avold
such excesses in future vide letter No. U-15020/1/83-AC.I1
dated 16-4-1983 (copy enclosed)*

In the circumstances explained above, the excesses mentioned
above may kindly be recommended for regularisation by Par-
liament under Article 115(1)(b) of the Constitution.”

2.29 There was an overall excess of Rs. 2.86 crores under Revenue
Section of Graat No. 55-Andaman and Nicobar Islands administered by
the Ministry of Home Affairs. This Grant had been exceeded in 1980-81
also by Rs. 2.94 crores. The excess during 1981-82 occurred under
Sub-heads ‘A-12(5)(2)-Purchase’ Rs. 1.38 crores), ‘A-12(5)(3) Miscel-
laneous P.W. Advances’ (Rs. 0.37 crore) and ‘A-12(6)-Other Expenditure’
(Rs. 0.24 crore) of Major head “259”, and Sub-head ‘C-13(1)(4)-Main-
tenance of Jetties (Rs. 0.50 crores), and ‘C-13(1)(4)-Dockyard and Dry
Docking (Rs.0.41 crore) of Major head “335”. The excess expendifure
is mainly attributable to adjustment of debits for past liabilities, which
could have been antcipated and provided for fully through a closer liaison
between the indenting authorities, procurement agencies and the accounts

*Reproduced under Appendix IX.



32

organisation as also through proper maintenance of liability register. The
Committee are constrained to record their displeasure over the persistent
tendency on the part of the Andaman and Nicobar Administration to ex-
ceed the budgetary ceilings.. The Committee note that the Ministry have
issued instructions to the Andaman and Nicobar Administration to ob-
serve strict financial discipline and avoid excess expenditure in future.
They note that similar instructions had been issued by the Ministry last
yeat also, The Committee need hardly point out that the instructions
have meaning only if they are complied with both in letter and spirit. The
Comniittee trust that the Ministry of Home Affairs will ensure that this is
done and their instructions are scrupulously followed,

MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
2.30 Grant No, 91-Public Works

Revenue Scction

Voted Exp ndituye Rup-¢

Original Grant 1.24,11,35,000

Supplementary Gram 37,36.80,000

Final Grant 1,61,48,15.000

Aciual Expenditwre 1,71,60,61,039
Eec ss m,l.a.q.(i.ogg

—

2.31 In a note explaining the reasons for excess expenditure, the
Ministry of Works and Housing have stated:

“The Original Grant of Rs, 1.24,11,25.000 was augmented to
Rs. 1,61.48,15.000 by obtaining a Supplementary Grant of

Rs. 37,36,80.000 in March, 1982, The actual cxpenditure
during the year, however, amounted to Rs. 1,71,60,039.
resulting in an excess of Rs. 10,12,46,039. This excess was

the net result of excesses and shortfalls under certain heads

in the Grant and was mainly duc to an excess of

Rs. 11,17,16,683 under the Head ‘A-7-Suspense’, partly

* counter-balanced by savings under other Heads/Sub-heads.

A provision of Rs. 87.56 crores was made in the Budget Estimates
1981-82 under the Head ‘A.7-Suspense’ for (i) Purchase of
building materials e.g.. cement. steel, billets etc., and for main-
taining adequate stocks thereof; and (ii) Miscellaneous Pub-
lic Works Advances, in respect of construction works to be



33

executed by CPWD. This provision was augmented by a
Supplementary Grant of Rs, 35.32 crores based on revised
assessment at the time of preparation of Revised Estimates.
However, the actual cxpenditure/debits upto the end of the
year exceeded the total final grant on account of the follow-
ing:

(i) Procurement of larger quantitiecs of cement, steel, billets,
bitumen, etc., than those envisaged at Revised Estimate
stage to meet full requircments of Works including those
of aerodromes. roads, CRPF works, etc.;

(i) rellection of the same transactions under ‘suspencc’ a num-
ber of times in the accounts owing to inter-divisional trans-
fer of stores;

(iii) increase in the cost of cement, steel, other materials, etc.

(iv) unexpected' receipt of steel aguinst past indents (placed
on DGS&D in 1979) in the last week of March, 1982;
and

(v) pavment of freight charges in cash to (he Railways during
March, 1982 due to abolition of Credit Note facility.

It would be observed that cne of the reasons for excess as brought
out at (ii) above is that the transactions under ‘Suspense’ get
reflected a number of times in the accounts owing to inter-
divisional transfers of stores required in exigencies of execut-
ing the works on time. 1t may be mentioned in this connection
that in pursuance of the reconmendations of the Public Ac-
counts Committee (7th l.ok Sabha) in their First Report
(para 2.38 and 2.39). and 24th Report of the (7th Lok
Sabha) (para 2.9 and 2.21). a revised accounting procedure
has since been introduced with effect from 1-4-1982 in con-
sultation with the Comptroller and Auditor Genera! of India
and the Ministry of Finance, A copy of this Ministry’s
O.M. No. 15011/12,78-W2 dated the 27th April, 1982 re-
garding the revised. procedure is enclosed* for ready refe~
rence. It may be observed that the excess under the Head
‘A.7-Suspense’ has occurred mainly under the sub-head
‘A.7(1)-Sstock’. This revised procedure referred to above
provides irter-alia that when stores are issued from the stock
of one division to  other division for stock
purposes, the issuing Division should adjust the value of the

*Reproduced under Appendix XI.



34

stores issued as a minus debit under the head *Suspense-Stock’
(and not as a credit as was being done previously) and as a
result. the debit earlier accounted for under this head (in the
issuing Division) would be wiped out. Under the revised
procedure, unnecessary inflation of expenditure under the head
‘Suspense-Stock’ c¢n account of inter-divisional transfers ol
stores would be avoided gnd this would be conducive to better
budgetary control in future,

In view of the circumstances explained above and the remedial
measures since taken, the net excess of Rs. 10,12,46,039 under
Grant No, 91-Public Works may kindly be recommended for
regulatisation by the Parliament under Article 115(1)(b) of
the Constitution.™

2.32. An excess of Rs, 10.12 crores occurred under Revenue Section
of Grant No. 91-Public Works operated by the Ministry of Works and
Housing. The excess works out to 6.27 per cent of the final allocation of
Rs. 161.48 crores. This Grant had been exceeded by Rs. 1.89 crores in
1980-81 also. As in the past, one of the reasons for excess is that the
transctions under the Head Suspense get reflected a number of.times in
the accounts owing to inter-divisioml transfer of stores required in exigen-
cies of executing the work on time. In pursuance of an earlier recom-
mendation of the Public Accounts Committee (1980-81) in their 1st Re-
port (7th Lok Sabha) and 24th Report (7th Lok Sabha) a revised accoun-
ting procedure has since been introduced with effect from 1 April, 1982
in consultation with the Comptroller and Auditor General of India and
Ministry of Fimance. According to the Ministry of Works and Housing,
unnecessary inflation of expenditure under the head ‘Suspense stock’ on ac-
count of inter-divisional transfer of stores would be avoided through the
revised procedure and this would be conducive to better budgetary control
in future. The Committee would like to watch the working of the revised
procedure through future Appropriation Accounts,

. -—

e

Appropriation Accounts (Railmays), 1981-82

2.33 During the ycar 1981-82, the actual expenditure under the
Grants administered by the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) ex-
ceeded the sanctioned allocation in 4 Grants and 1 Charged Appropria-
tion. The excess expenditure during the year 1981-82 aggregated to Rs.
88.62 crores (after taking into account misclassifications of expenditure),
as compared to the excess of Rs. 35.76 crores in 1979-80 and Rs. 247.29



35

crores in 1980-81. The excess during the year 1981-82 occurred under
the following Grants|Appropriations :

Sl Name of Grant/ Final Actual Excess
No. Appropriation Grant expenditure {inclusive)/
exclusive of
misclassifi-
cations)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. No. 4—Working expenses Re-
pairs and Maintenance of Perma-
nent Way and Works . . 2,94.63.,21,000 2.95.76,54.480 1,08.70.480
2. No. 6—Working expenses Re-
pairs and Maintenance of Car-
riages and Wagons . . 3.96,18.14,000  3.48,69,57,396 12,56.47.481
3. No. 10—Workiug expenses—
Operating expenses—Fuel . 6.78.94.96.000 6.90.37.57.457 11,44,21.457
4. No. 16—Assets—Acquisition,
Construction & Replacement—
“Qther Expenditure” . . 26,32.99.28.000  26,96.52.11,509 63.53.10,057
5 No. 11—Working expenses—
Staff Welfare and Amenities . 1.16,000 1.20,408 4,408

excesses, the Ministry of Railways
follows:

e e e —

2.34 In a note furnished to the Committee, explaining the reasons for

“During the year 1981-82, there was an overall

(Railway Board) have stated as

excess of Rs.
42.21 crores over the final grants and appropriation resulting

from an aggregate of excess of Rs. 88.61 crores (excess dis-
closed in Appropriation Accounts Rs. 87.56 crores inclusive
of saving under OLWR, Rs. 1.05 crores within grant No. 16)
under 4 Grants (No. 4, 6, 10 and 16) and 1 appropriation
(No. 11) and aggregate saving of Rs. 45.35 crores under 12
grants (No. 1,2, 3,5,7,8,9. 11, 12; 13; 14 and 15) and
12 Appropriations (No. 2, 3. 4, 5,6, 7. 8. 9. 10; 12; 13 &
16). (Reference Para 6.5 of the Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the year 1981-82 Union
Government (Railways) and Para 25—Excess over voted
grants—Para  27—excess under Appropriation—Para 26
Saving under voted grants and para 28—Saving under Ap-
propriation of the Appropriation Accounts of the Railways
in India for the year 1981-82—Part T Review).



36

dThe excesses under 4 Grants and 1 Appropriation are explained as
under:

(i) Grant No, 4—Working Expenses—Repairs and Maintenance of Per-
maneat Way and Works,

N

o Voted Rs.

Original Grant . “ " "‘-.——“ ) 7, o —__._- -_ B . k“ T 2,60,19_,(_58—:;00
Supplementary Grant . . e . . . . 34+43,53,000
Total sanctioned Grant | . . . . . . . 2,94,63,21,000
Actual expenditure . . . . . . . . 2,95.76,54,480
Excess . . . . . . . . . . . 1.13,33,480

Percentage of cxcess over the fing !
g inal grant . . . . . 0-38%,

A grant of Rs. 260.20 crores was obtained in the Budget. Two sup-
plementary grants of Rs. 34.43 crores (26.44 crores in December 81 and
Rs. 7.99 crores in March 82) were obtained for special repairs due to
unprecedented floods and breaches, increase in cost of materials and stores,
post-budgetary increase on account of additional dcarness allowance in-
stalments, more payment to casual labour duc to grant of regular scales
of pay, Ardh Kumb Mela and other misccllaneous causes.

The excess of Rs. 1.13 crores occurred mainly under sub-head
‘Maintenance of Permanent Way' and ‘other repairs’ including special
reapirs due to breaches accidents etc. Primary unit wisc, the above ex-
cesses were under cost of materials (Rs. 1.35 crores) and other expenses
(Rs. 0.81 crore) oftset by savings under Decarness Allowance (Rs. 0.38
crore), Contractual payment (Rs. 0.36 crore) and other minor variations
(Rs. 0.29 crore). Of the total excess, the Jargest cxcess occurred on Cen-
tral Railway on account of maintenance of permanent way and special
repairs.

There was a misclassification of Rs. 4,63,000 on account of cxpen_di-
ture relating to other grant but wrongly booked under this gran.t.. Taking
into account the effect of misclassification, the real excess requiring regu-
larisation by Parliament works out to Rs. 1.08,70,480 i.e., 0.36 per cent

over the final grant.
(ii) Grant No. 6—Working expenses—Repairs
riages and Wagon

and Maintenaace of Car-

et
e i

e e T S P -t i Voted Rs.
T T - . . 2,95,18,32,000

Original Grant . . . . . . . ::) )qg.sq,ouo
Supplementary Grant . . . P . . . ] qgm,.‘%om)
Total sanctioned Grant . K : ) ) ' . . 3’;%3’60 57,396
Actual’fxwf“di‘“"’ S R 12,51,43,396
Fxcess ) ’ - 3 72%

final grant

Percentage of cxcess Over

PEEEE e




37

A grant of Rs. 295.18 crores was obtained in the Budget. Two sup-
plementary grants of Rs. 41.00 crores (Rs. 28.62 crores in December,
1981 anfl Rs. 12.38 crores in March, 1982) were obtained on account of
Increase in cost of materials and stores, increase in P.O.H., outturn acti-

yntlcs, post budgetary increase on account of additional dearness allowance
instalments and Ardh Kumb Mela contingencies etc.

The excess of Rs. 12.51 crores was mainly under sub-heads ‘Wagons’
and ‘Coaches’ due to more periodical over hauls, intensive special repairs
and cost of materials thereon. Primary units wise, the excesses were under
cost of materials (Rs. 13.41 crores) offset by savings under salaries and
wages, dearness allowances, other allowances etc. (Rs. 0.90 crore). Of
the total excess, largest excess occurred on Western Railway Yollowed by
Southern Railway on account of periodical overhaul and special repairs 1o
wagons etc,

The expenditure to the extent of Rs. 5,04,085 relating to this grant
was wrongly booked under other grants. Thus taking into account the
effect of misclassification, the real excess requiring regularisation by Par-
liament works out 10 Rs. 12,56,47.481 i.e., 3.73 per cent over the final
grant.

(iii) Grant No. 10—Working expenses—Operating expenses—Fuel

Voted Rs.
Original Grant . . . . . . . . . 6.23,86.,66.000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . . 55.07,70,000
Total sanctioned Grant . . . . . . . . 6.78.04,36.000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . . 6.90,37.57,457
Excess . . . . . . . . . . . 11.48,21,457
Percentage of excess“over final grant . . . . . 1-68°,

A grant of Rs. 623.87 crores was obtained in the Budget. A supple-
mentary grant of Rs. 55.08 crores was obtained during December 1981 on
account of increase in the price of petroleum products, increase in electric
tariff rates, increase in the consumption of P.O.L., increase in freight and
handling charges, Ardh Kumb Mela etc.

The excess of Rs. 11.43 crores was mainly under sub-hcads ‘Diesel
and ‘Electric’ traction due 10 more consumption of diesel oil and electri-
city for traction purposes. Primary units wise, the above excesses were
under other expenses (Rs. 7.28 crores) contractual payments (Rs. 2.46



38

crores), cost of material from stock and direct purchase (Rs. 1.47 crores),
and aggregate of excess and saving under other heads (Rs. 0.22 crore).
Of the excess ,the largest excess occurred on Western Railway followed by
Central Railway on account of adjustments due to fuel expenses and cost
of materials. Therc was no misclassification under this grant and the
excess requiring regularisation by Parliament works out to Rs. 11,43,21,
457 i.e.. the same as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts.

(iv) Grant No. 16—Assets—Acquisition, Construction and Replacement—
‘other Expenditure’

-

—— e —————————— sy

Voted Rs
Original Grant . . .N - . ._ —. . . “.ﬂ . . 22,37,56,33,000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . ’ 4,95,42,95,000
Total sanctioned Grant . . . . . . . 20,32,99,28,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . . 26,96,52,11,599
Excess . . . . . . . . . . . 63,52,83,599
Percentage of excess vver final grant . . . . . . 2.419%

A grant of Rs. 2237.56 crores was obtained in the Budget. Three
supplementary grants of Rs. 395.43 crores (Rs. 7.29 crores in August,
1981, Rs. 369.75 crores in December, 1981 and Rs. 18.39 crores in
March, 1982) were obtained to meet with (i) the additional cost of con-
struction of new BG lines (ii)—additional provision under suspense heads,
Works, Rolling stock, Machinery and Plant, Investment in Road services
and nationalisation of railway lines owned by private companies viz.,
Chaparmukh Silighat Railway and Katakhal-Lala Bazar Railway and
(iii) additional provision on account of price escalation and payment of
excise duty on imported steel.

The grant, however, proved inadequate, the actual expenditure having
exceeded the provision by Rs. 52.25 crores under Capital, by Rs. 11.37
crores under D. R. F. and-by Rs. 0.42 crore under A.CS.P.F. offset by
savings under D.F. (Rs. 0.51 crore).

The excess of Rs. 63.53 crores was mainly under the following
plan heads:

(a) Track Renewal (Rs. 27.87 crores)— speedier progress of
works due to better availability of material, more receipt of
permanent way materials; and increase in cost of .rails and
sleepers. Largest cxcess occurred on Western Railway fol-
lowed by South Central, South Eastern, Central Eastern and

N. F. Railways.



39

(b) Stores Suspense (Rs. 72.55 crores)—Increase in the cost of
H.S.D. oil and receipt of more oil, more receipt of ‘Retumfad
Stores’ from consuming department as a result of special
drive etc. The largest excess occurred on Western Rly. fol-
lowed by North Eastern Rly., South Eastern, Northern and
Southern Railways.

(c) Manufacture Suspense (Rs. 7.41 crores)—More purchase of
non-stock items required in connection with the P.O.H. of
carriages and wagons and for manufacture of RCC sleepers
and tools and plants. The largest excess occurred on South-
ern Railway followed by Central and Northern Railways.

(d) Gauge Conversion (Rs. 4.24 crores)—More receipt of per-
manent way materials, supply of more steel cement and sig-
nalling materials. The largest cxcess occurred on North

Eastern Railway followed by South Central and Western
Railways.

(e) Electrification Projects (Rs. 2.98 crores)—Procurement of

more materials including imported steel for electrification
projects.

(f) Signalling & Tele-Communication (Rs. 1.93 crores)—More

receipt of signalling cables and other materials due to accele-
rated progress of work.

(g) Traffic Facilities (Rs. 1.93 crores) — Speedier progress of
works, more receipt of material, rails and other equipments.

(h) New Lines (Rs. 1.01 crores)—Accelerated progress of works,
more receipt of material.

(i) Aggregate of minor variations under other specified works.
other Electrical Works, Amenities for staff, Passenger Ameni-
ties etc. (Rs. 3.12 crores).

Partly offset by savings under:

(i) Miscellaneous Advance — Capital (Rs. 4.93 crores) —
Transfer of debits relating to issue of wheel sets/compo-
nents to the Zonal Railways.

(i) Rolling stock (Rs. 2.66 crores)—less adjustment of bulk
order items. ..

(iii) Machinery and" Plant (Rs. 1.92 crores) — Non-receipt
of machines and other equipments from the firms during
the vear than anticipated.



40

The net effect of misclassification was Rs. 26,458 on éccount of ex-
penditure relating to this grant, but wrongly booked under other grants
or vice versa. Thus taking into account the effect of misclassifications the
real excess requiring regularisation by Parliament works out to Rs.
63,53,10,057, i.e., 2.41 per cent over the final grant.

Grant No, 11—Working Expenses—Staff Welfare and Amenities

Charged Rs.
Original Appropriation . . . . . . . . 1,16,000
Supplementary Appropriation . . . . . . . ' -
Total sanctioned Appropriation . . . . . . . 1,16,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . . 1,20,408
Excess . . . . . . 4.408
Percentage of excess over final Appropriation . . . . 3-80%

—

The excess occurred on North-Eastern Railway due chietly
to more decretal payments than anticipated.

There was no misclassification under this Appropriation and the
excess requiring regularisations works out to Rs. 4,408 i.e.,
the same as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts,

In the circumstances explained above, the excess in the above
grants and appropriation may kindly be recommended for
regularisation by Parliament under Article 115 of the Cons-

L4

titution of India,

It may be submit.ed that every care is taken (a) to assess the
expenditure under various grants/approporiations as precisely
as possible and (b) to obtain supplementary allotments,

where necessary so that the excess are avoided to the maxi-
mum extent possible.”

2.35 The following table indicates the excess expenditure recorded
under various Voted Grants/Charged Appropriations administered by the



41

‘Ministry of Railways during the years 1972-73 to 1981-82:—

Year No. of Grant and Amount of
appropriations whercin Expenditurc

cxcess occurred (Rs in crores)
1972-73 - . . . . . . 5 10° 21
1973-74 - . . . . . . — —_
1974-75 - . . . . . . 6 1796
1975-76 . . . . . . . 13 85° 79
1976-77 . . . . . . . 7 67:-67
1977-78 . . . . . . . 6 41° 36
1978-79 . . . . . . . 4 13° 00
1979-8u . . . . . . . 7 35° 76
1980-81 . . . . . . . 11 247 29*
1981-82 . . . . . . . 5 88 62*

- —— — — -

*After taking into account the effect of misclassifications.

2.36 Commenting on thc large scale excesses noticed in the Grants,
Appropriations administered by the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board),
the Public Accounts Committec (1982-83) had, in paragraph 2.61 of
their 121st Report (7th Lok Sabha) observed as under: '

“An analysis of the reasons for cxcess expenditure over authorised
allocations as disclosed in the Railway Appropriation Ac-
counts inidicates once again that defective cstimation of re-
quirements of funds, lack of proper and timely review and
monitoriing of the progress of expenditures, failure to antici-
pate properly and provide fully for “contractual payments
have contributed to most of the excess expenditure. Deplor-
ing this tendency, the Committee had, in paragraph 2.40 of
their 57th Report (7th Lok Sabha) observed that “that this
should be so despite the repeated comments by the Com-
mittee and the oft-repcated assurances held out by the
Railway Administration, is indicative of the fact that effective
steps were not taken to check recurrence of such types of
excess expenditure.” Had the Railway administration exer-
cised stricter budgetary discipline by effectively monitoring
supplies and the provision made therefor, the Committee are
positive that excesses could have been avoided to a great
extent. The Committee expect that greater carc would be
exercised in future through close watch over the flow of



2.37 In

42

expenditure and better anticipation of requirements for
making timely additional provision at least at the Revised
Estimates stage.”

their Action Taken Note dated 8 June, 1983 the Ministry of

Railways (Railway Board) have furnished the following reply:

“The Committee’s recommendations have been noted.

Soon after the excesses in expenditure over Voted Grants for the

year 1980-81 came to light, a number of measures were
taken to tighten up the control machinery so as to avoid
recurrence of such instances of cxcess expenditure. The
expenditure control machinery was re-vamped and was put
under the direct personal charge of an additional General
Manager (Expenditure Control) on each Zona] Railway
hcadquarter and an additiona] Divisional Railway Manager
(Expenditure Control) on each division. These officers
were to devote themselves fully to expenditure control work
and be responsible for controlling expenditure, through exer-
cise of control over consumption of materials, inventry con-
trol, economies in personnel, fuel consumption and in other
facets of railway working.

Periodic meetings of the General Managers of the Railways and

their Heads of Departments were held at the Board’s level to
impress upon them the imperative need for economies and
for containing expenditure within the sanctioned allotment.

The booking of expenditure was closely monitored and likely areas

of excess were brought to the notice of the Railways. Direc-
tives were also issued at the highest level for ensuring strict
control over expenditure.

As a cumulative result of the above measures, a meaningful aware-

The

ness of expenditure control has been created from top to the
bottom line and it is gratifying to note that in the year 1981-82,
the variation in the Revenue Demands (No, 3 to 13) was only
Rs, 12.21 crores in the net on Revised Estimate of Rs. 2940.50
crores, which works out to less than half a percent. The
excess in the case of the Works Grants, though much higher
than in the case of the Revenue Grants, is still far below the
excess that occurred in 1980-81. Tt is only about 6 per cent
compared to 21 per cent in 1980-81 in the net.

measures initia‘ed for expenditure contro] arc being kept up
without any let up and it is expected that the actuals for
1982-83 will show cven better results.”



43

2.38 Expressing concern over the problem of recurring misclassifica~
tions of expenditure in the Railways, the Public Accounts Committee
(1982-83) had, in paragraph 2.66 of their 121st 'Report recommended
as follows:—

“The Committee find it disconcerting that during the year under
review viz., 1980-81 out of the II Grants wherein excess ex-
penditure is sought to be regularised, there have been mis-
classifications of expenditure in 9 Grants involving an aggre-
gate amount of Rs. 92.76 lakhs. The Committee are led to
conclude that the repetitive instructions issued by the Ministry
have failed to goad the Railways, Production Units and
Metropolitan Transport Projects to tackle the problem of
misclassifications of expenditure for erroneous adjustments.
It seems that effective reconciliation of subsidiary books with
general books is not being attended to promptly and from
month to month for rectification of errors. The Commission
also find that in the Explanatory notes furnished to them, the
Ministry have not adduced any grounds for recurrence of such
large scale misclassifications or the measures contemplated
to obviate the same in future. It is obvious that either the
procedure prescribed for prompt reconciliation of expendi-
ture figures is imperfect or the supervisory and other officers
have failed to exercise effective contro] over the accounts.
The Committee would like to have a further explanation for

~such repeated lapses. They would also like to reiterate the
earlier recommendation that a thorough scrutiny of the rcasons
for large scale misclassifications should be undertaken soon
after their occurrence and staff responsibility invariably fixed
for the failure with a view to taking appropriate action. The
Committee should be apprised of the specific steps taken to
avoid recurrence of such patent errors.”

2.39 In their action taken note dated 8 June, 1982, the Ministry of
Railways (Railway Board) have stated as follows:

“Reconciliation of subsidiary books with general books is a process
of tallying figures recorded in the two sets of books to ensure
their accuracy. Except when the figures do not tally under certain
heads and the discrepancies cannot be located, the process does
not invlove reference to the allocation given or individual
vouchers and therefore, the same does not bring out erroneous
adjustment/misclassifications. Besides ensuring effective re-
conciliation of subsidiary books with general books, the Rail-
way administrations including Production Units etc. have been
directed to ensure correctness of allocation at the initial stage



-44

i.c., while recording on the initial vouchers. They have also
been asked to prescribe test check of ‘Allocation’ at the gazetted
level, for which they will fix percentages depending upon the
local circumstances. Instructions have been issued vide lettgr
No. 81:APP|7-2/80-81\Pary 2.65 and 2.66 dated 4-5-1983.

-

This has been seen by Audit who have made the following observation:

“As regards action taken note on pari: 2.66 we have no remarks
to offer for the present. A further reference 1o the Board
will be made, if considered nccessary on reecipts of reports
from all the Directors of Audit on this maticr.”

2.40 The aggregate amount of excess expenditure under 4 Grants and
1 Charged Appropriation administered by the Ministry of Railways
(Railway Board) during the year 1981-82 was Rs. 88.62 crores. The
excess during the vear 1980-81 aggregated Rs. 247.29 crores and was the
highest during the decade. An amalysis of the reasons for excess expen-
diture over authorised allocation as disclosed in the Appropriation
Accounits (Railways) indicates that once again defective estimation of
requirement of funds, lack of proper and timely review and monitoring of
funds, failure to anticipate properly and provide fully for cost of material
for special repairs due to breaches, overhauls of coaches, and increased
electric tariffl rates etc. have contributed to most of the cxcesses. Tt
seems that taking note of the comments of the Committee (1982-83), the
Railway Board have issued directives at the highest level emphasising
stricter control of expenditure.

The Commitiee have also been irformed that soon affer the excesses
in expenditure over voted Grants for the vear 1980-81 came to light, a
number of measures were initiated by the Railway  Administmtion fo
tighten up the Railway Administration control machinery. The expen-
diture control machivrery was revamped and »ut under the direct charge of
an Additional General Manager (Lxpenditure Cordrol) on each -Zonal
Railway headquarter and an Additional Divisional Railway Manager
(Expenditure Ceatrol) on each Division. The Committee have also been
assured that the measuves initiated for expenditure control are being
kept up without anv let up and the Ministry of Railways expect that the
actuals for 1982-83 will show even better results. The Committee would
like to wntch the impact of the measnures initiated in 1982 through future
Appropriation Accounts, ' ‘

2.41 The Committec take a scrious view of the persistent misclassifica-
tion of expenditure in Railways. During the yecar under review, there have
been misclassifications of expenditure in 3 Grants, involving an aggregate



45

amount of Rs. 9.94 lakhs. In reply to. earlier recommendations of the
Committee in regard to specific steps taken to avoid recurrence of such
pateat errors, the Ministry have stated (June, 1983) that besides ensuring
effective reconciliation of subsidiary books with general books, the Rail-
way Administrations including Production Units etc. have been directed
to emswwre correctness of allocation at the iaitial s‘age i.c., while recording
¢n the initial vouchers. The Committee hope that in future foolproof
measures would be devised to obviate the recurrence of misclassifications
or crroneous adjustments., as these vitiate sound budgefary control.

2.42 Subject to the observations contained in the preceding paragraphs
of the Report, the Committce recommend that the expeaditure referreé to
in paragraph 2.1 of this Report be rcgularised in the m:ner prescribed in
Article 115(1)(b) of the Constitution of India.



CHAPTER Il

REVIEW OF ACTION TAKEN BY GOVERNMENT ON THE RE-

COMMENDATIONS OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE

CONTAINED IN THEIR 121ST REPORT (7TH LOK SABHA) ON

EXCESSES OVER VOTED GRANTS AND CHARGED APPROPRIA-

TION FOR THE YEAR 1980-81 AND ACTION TAKEN ON 57TH
REPORT (SEVENTH LOK SABHA).

3.1 The 121st Report (Seventh Lok Sabha) of the Public Accounts
Committee on Excesses over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations
(Civil), (Defence Services), (Posts and Telegraphs) and (Railways) for the
year 1980-81 was presented to Lok Sabha on 5 November, 1982. Action
Taken Notes on all the 31 recommendations or observations (except two
at S1 Nos. 10 and 25) contained in the Report have been furnished by
the concerned Ministries and/or Departments. Of these, 4 recommenda-
tions (SI. Nos. 1, 2, 29 and 30) pertained to more than one Ministry.

3.2 The Action Taken Notes received from Government have been
broadly categorised as follows:

(i) Recommendations or observations that have been -accepted by
Government

1, 4—7, 11, 13, 17-18, 20—24, 26—31

(ii)) 'Recommendations or observations which the Committee do

not desire to pursue in view of the replies received from
Government

*2,3,8,12, 14, 19

(iii) Recommendations or observations replies to which have not
been accepted by the Committee and which require reiteration
16

(iv) Recommendations or observations in respect of which Govern-
ment have furnished interim replies/no replies ‘

9, 10, 15 and 25

3.3. The Committee hope that final replies in regard to the recom-
mendations to which only interim replies have been furnished will be fur-
nished to them expeditiously after getting the same vetted by Audit.

*Please see para 2.6 of the Report.

46



47

3.4 In accordance with the time schedule prescribed by the Committee
w trir Sth Report (Fourth Lok Sabha) notes on the Action Taken by
Government on the recommendations or observations contained in the
Committee’s 121st Report were required to be furnished by 5 May, 1983.
An analysis of the receipt of Action Taken Notes from Ministries (in
some cases from more than one Ministry), however, discloses the follow-
ing position.

Name of
the Ministry
i) Number of Notes reccived by due date i.e. 5-5-1983 . . 20
(ii) Number of Notes received by extended time  (last  extension
was upto 5-7-1983) . . . . . . . . 16
(i) Number of Notes not received upto  15-7-1983 o . . 2
Defence
(81. No. 10,)
Railways
(S1. No. 25)

3.5. The Committee have been commenting upon avoidable delays
in the submission of Action Taken Notes, as also stressing that the Notes
should invariably be furnished to them within the stipulated time limit of
six months.. . While 20 notes were received by the due date viz. S May,
1983 and 16 notes within the extended time viz. 5 July, 1983, 2 notes ie.,
one each from the Ministry of Defence and the Ministry of Railways were
not received even after the extended period. Since delayed submission
of Action Taken notes by the Ministries upsets the schedule of finalisa-
tion of action taken Report by the Committee, they would once again like
to stress the need to ensure strict adherence to the prescribed time sche-
dule.

Provision for likely paymems against decrees\awards (Paragraph 2.39)

3.6. Commenting on the excess of Rs. 2.47 crores under the Capital
(Charged) Section of Grant No. 53—Delhi against the final appropriation
of Rs. 3.55 crores the Public Accounts Committee (1982-83) had, in
paragraph 2.39 of their 121st Report (Seventh Lok Sabha) observed as
under:

*As against the final charged appropriation of Rs. 3.55 crores
. under the Capital Section, the actual expenditure amounted to
Rs. 6.02 crores, leaving an uncovered excess of Rs, 2.47 cro-

res, representing 69.58 per cent of the total provision. The

—— —_— - - —

*Reproduced in Appendix XV.




48

excess, according to the Ministry was due to more payment
on account of enhanced compensation of decretal amounts in
respect of land acquisition cases, than was anticipated. The
Committee would like to know when exactly the enhanced
compensation was announced, and whether the decretal
awards could have been provided for at the time of revised
budget allocation.™

3.7. In their Action Taken notc dated 28 June, 1983 the Ministry of
Home AfTairs have furnished the following reply:

“The Delhi Administration has informed that therc were 504 cases
in which cnhanced compensation was calculated by the diff-
erent Land Acquisition Commissioners for payment. The re-
levant 504 files and connected records are required to be
serutinised for compilation and submission of information cal-
led for by the Public Accounts Committee. The Administra-
tion has scrutnised 391 files/cases and submitted the re-
quisite details in respect of these cases as per statcment en-
closed.* As may be seen therefrom, significant nember of the
claims were agreed to at the fag ead of the financial year when
it was too late to make any provision in the revised estimate
(s.) Efforts are being made by the Administration to scrutinise
the remaining 113 files/cases as soon as possible.  As some
of the concerned files are not readily availablejtraceable, the
assignment may take another two months. Since these were
the decretal awards the Administraticy had no other option
but 10 make payment within the financial year.”

3.8 As against the final charged appropriation of Rs. 3.55 crores under
the Capital Section o Grant No. 53—Delhi during 1980-81, the actual ex-
penditare amounted (v Rs. 6.02 crores, leaving an uncovered e¢xcess of
Rs. 2.47 crores. The excess according to the Ministry, was due to more
payment on account of enhanced compensation of decretal amounts in respect
of land acquisition cases than anticipated.. In para 2.30 of their 121st Re.
port (Seventh Lok Sabha) the Committee ‘had desired to know when exactly
the enhanced compensation was announced and whether the decretal
awards could have been provided for at the time of revised budget alloca-
tion. The Committee regret to observe that even after a lapse of cight
menths the Ministry have given only an incomplete reply. The Committee
have not been informed as to when the Court decrez was passed for en-
hanced cermpensation thoush this pnint has been specifically raised by

*Reproduced in Appendix XV



49

then, The Committee would await the information. It, however, appears
from the reply that there was avoidable delay in determining the enhamced
compensation payable as per the Court decree and that although in a lurge
nwunber of cases the payment was made during the year 1980-81, beforq
December, 1981, no attempt was made to provide for them in a supple-
mentary appropriation for authorisatiom by parliament during the year it-
self.. . While the Conunittee would await further details promised by the
Ministry in this regard, they would expect the Ministry ot ensure that in
future prompt action is taken to muke the pay:nent of compensation and

provide for it in the Budget/Supplementary Budget.

NEwW DtLHI; SUNIL MAITRA,
July 23, 1983, Chairman,

Swrvana I; 1905 (S). Public Accounts Commirtee.



PART I , -

Minutes of the sitting of the Public Accounts Committee (1982-83) held
on 19 July, 1983




MINUTES OF THE SIXTH SITTING OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNI>
COMMITTEE (1983-84) HELD ON 19 JULY, 1983

The Public Accounts Committee sat from 1100 hours to 1245 hours

on 19 July, 1983 in Commitiee Room No. 50, First Floor,
House, New Delhi. The following were present.

Shri Sunil Muatra—Chairman

MEMBERS

1S

. Shrimati Vidyavati Chaturvedi
. Shri G. L., Dogra

. Shri Bhiku Ram Jain

. Shri K. Lakkappa

6. Shri Mabhavir Prasad

w

&

]

7. Shri Jamilur Rahman

8. Shri Uttam Rathod

9. Shri Harish Rawat

10 Shri Ram Singh Yada

I1. Dr. Sankata Prasad

12. Shri Sved Rahmat Ali

13. Dr. (Shrimati) Sathiavani Muthu
14. Dr. Harckrushna Mallick

15. Shri Nirmal Chatterjee

Parliament

REPRESENTATIVES OF THE OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR

GENERAL OF INDIA
1. Shri R. K. Chandrasckharan, A. D A.L.(R)
. Shri G. N. Pathak—D.A.D.S.

8]

. Shri A.S. Mahindra—Joint Director, D.A.C.R.

2w

. Shri A.N. Mukhopadhyay-—Jt. Director (R.C.)
: C&AG’s Office

53



54

5. Shri R.S. Gupta—Joint Director, D.A.D.S.

6. Shri K. H. Chhaya—Joint Director (Railways)
C&AG’s Office

7. Shri N.R. Rayalu—Jt. Director (Reports)
C&AG’s Office

8. Shri T.G. Srinivasan,-—Jt. Director, D.A .P&T

SECRETARIAT

1. Shri T. R. Krishnamachari—/oint Secretary
2. Shri H. S. Kohli—Chief Financial Committee Officer

3. Shri Ram Kishore—Senior Financial Committee Officer

2. The Commi.tee took up for consideration the draft Report on
Excesses over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations as disclosed in
the Appropriation Accounts (Civil), (Defence Services), (Posts and Tele-
graphs), and (Railways) for the year 1981-82 and on action taken by Gov-
ernment on the recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee (1982-
83) contained in their 121st Report (Seventh Lok Sabha) on Excesses
over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriation for the year 1980-81, and
adopted the same with certain modifications!amendments ag shown in the

Annexure.

The Committee also authorised the Chairman to incorporate in the
Report, certain other modifications/amendments arising out of factual
verification of the same by Audit.

- The Committee then adjourned.



ANNEXURE

LIST OF MODIFICATIONS/AMENDMENTS MADE BY THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
COMMITTEE IN THE REPORT ON EXGESS EXPENDITURE (1981-82)

Page

Para

Line (s)

Modifications/Amer dments

21

25—26

2°12

2* 16

39

1

2+ 26

Delete ‘so as’

The last three sentences in this para .
‘The Committee are not convinced........ e

in future’ may be substituted by the following :

‘However, it has not been stated that the works
suffered on account of inadequacy ofstores in the
past. In any case, the Committee are not con-
vinced by this explanation. Both sets of figures,
one of underspending (Rs. 9564 croresin 1979-80
and Rs. 100°50 crores in 1980-81) and the other
of overspending (Rs. 5164 crores in 1981-82)
speak eloquently of the callous disregerd for any
sort of financial discipline. The huge gep bet-
ween the estimates and actuals only reveals the
utter failure of the Ministry to anticipate expendi-
ture on a logical and rational basis. Not to pur~
chase stocks well in time within the sanctioned
amount thus leading to so-called savings is
decidedly not a virtue, nor is it to purchase stocks
overzealously subsequently by over-spending in
these days of rising prices. The CGommittee trust
that in future past experience serving 2s 2 guide,
the Ministry will be careful and cautious both
in estimation and in spending so that such violent
variations arec avoided as far as practicable.’

The last four lines in this para may be substituted by
the following :

‘Prior to the close of the financial year and that

the Ministry should have remained a helpless
spectator still trying te “persuade” the D.D.A.
The Gommittee desire that the D.D.A. should
strictly follow the prescribed accounting pro-
cedure in future.’

Add ‘and their instructions are scrupulously follc wed.’

at the end of the para after ‘done.’

Insert ‘during 1980-81°, after ‘Delhi’,




S7




APPENDICES I TO XIV
(Vide Faragraph 1.3 of the Report)

Explanatory Notes received from various Ministries|Departments on the
Excesses over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriation disclosed in the
Appropriation Accounts for the year 1980-81,

59
5)47,51,761 .



APPENDIX 1
MiNISTRY OF COMMILIRCE

Grant No. 12—Foreign Trade and Export Production

- - +— -

Gapital Scction (Voted) Rupees

Original Grant . . . . . . . . . 62,38,00,000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . . 1,25.50,01,0C0
Fina) Grant . . . . . . . . . . 1,87,88.01,¢c0
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . . 3.56,81.46.0998
Excess . . . . . . . . . . . 1,68.93,45.908

The original grant of Rs, 0238 laklis was augmented by obtaining Sup-
plementary Grants of Rs. 50.01 lakhs in December, 1981 and of Rs. 125
crores in March. 1982, Against the final grant of Rs. 187,88,01 lakhs,
actual expenditure. however, amounfed to Rs. 3,56,81,46,998 leaving
an uncovered excess of Rs. 1,68,93,45,998 which requires to be regularised.

2. The following table will show tir¢ original Budget provision, drawals
upto 31-1-1982, the Revised cstimates and actual drawals of technical
credits during 1981-82 (Except A R E):

Rs. crores

Budget Drawals  Revised  Actuals

Estimate  upto Estimate
31-1-82
Germen Democratic Republic . . . 12°00 3°00 12°00 3°00
Poland . . . . . . . 23°00 842 9'00 15°'00
Romania . . . . . . . 4'00 —_ —_ —
Czechoslovakia . . . . . 10°00 14.11 15°00 2723
USSR . . . . . . . Nil 105 20 138'00 29966
Total : 49°00 13073 174'00 344' 89

60



61

Keeping in view the trend of dvawals uptc 31-1-1982, especially by
Czechoslovakia and USSR, total gross druwals during the financial year
were projected at Rs, 174 crores at the Revised Estimates stage. The
Supplementary Grant of Rs, 125 crores obtained in March, 1982 was
finalised on this basis.

In the case of Czechoslovakia which started drawing technical credit
only from November, 1981, the expectation that its drawals during the last
two months of the year would not be significant and that the total drawals
during the year may be around Rs, 15 crores did not materialise. Czecho-
slovakia’s drawals during February, 1982 amounted to Rs. 4.25 crores
and to Rs, 8.87 creres in March, 1982 i.c. Ks. 12.23 crores more than the
year’s Revised Estimates.

In the casc of USSR, no provision had been made in the original Budget
as that country had not made any drawal during the previous year. But as
drawals of Rs, 105.20 crores had been made by USSR upto January, 1982.
the Revised Estimates for the vear was adopted at Rs. 138 crores. However,
drawals during the months of February and March, 1982 were very hcavy
being K¢ 64.49 crores and Rs. 129.97 crores respectively, the cxcess under
fechnical credits to USSR occurred in these circumstances. Since therc is
no ceiling for this country, the pace of drawals could not be checked.

As the propsals for the last batch of supplementary Grants presented
to Parilament in March, 1982 had to b finalised by the middle of February,
1982, it was not possible to take into account drawals of technical credits
during February and March, 1982 as may be scen from the above.

3. The Budget estimates for drawal of technical credits are prepared in
consultation with the Department of Ecoromic Affairs taking into account
factors like the ceiling for the particular country, past pattern of drawals
and repayments and expected volume and flow of trade between India and
the particular country. By their very nature these factors arc not susceptible
of a precise estimation of the likely drawal of technical credits, as it is ex-
tremely difficult to anticipate to what extent they can draw. It may also be
noted that the budget provision is made op the principle of gross budgeting
and represent drawals aumticipated to bc made from time to time without
offsetting repayments which arc taken credit for as receipts. Even though
the net outstanding at any given time will be within the ceiling, the gross
drawals of technical credits (without taking into account repayments)
depending upon the number of occasions during a year in which the coun-
try resorts to drawals might exceed the ceiling limit. It is thus not possible
to forecast the number of such occasion on which such drawals would be
resorted to.

4. Pursuant :0 the recommendotions of the Public Accounts Committee
in their First Report (Seventh Lok Sabha) the Department of Commercc



62

reviewed the reporting arrangements in copsultation with the Department
of Economic Affairs and the Reserve Bank of India. But as the latter could
only report actual drawals on weekly basis, this information was not of
much avail. As significant drawals take place in the last 2-3 months of the
financia] year, leaving no time to cover the excess through Supplementary
Grant. A

5. In view of the situation explained, it is requested that the excess of
Rs. 168,93 lakhs may kindly be recomended for regularisation in accor-
dance with the Article 115(1) (b) of the Constitution.

6. This note has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX II

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS

Grant No. 15—Overseas Gommurications service

Revenue Section (Voted)

Rs.
Original Grant 21,38,17,000
Supplementzry Grant Nil
Final Grant 21,38,17,000

Actual Expenditwre . 29.25,40,23
Lxcess 1,87,23,223

2. The excess of Rs. 187.23 lakhg in the Revenue Section of the Grant

as compared to the sanctioned provision, was mainly under the following
heads: —

(i) A. 1(5) Other Expenditure—-A.1(5)(2) Interest (Rs, 187.80
lakhs).

Overseas Comununication Service bciing a departmental Commercial
undertaking, provision is made for adjustment of interest on capital out-
lay under the service major head by picr coatra credit to the revenue receipt
head. Original Budget included a provision of Rs. 375 lakhs for adjustment
on this uccount. The actual liability on this account. however, worked out
to Rs. 562.80 lakhs i.c, an additional liability ¢t Rs. 187.80 lakhs. This.
however. did not involve any additional outgo fromn the Consolidated Fund
of India because of the corresponding increase in revenue receipts. The ex-
cess under this head was partly offset by saving of Rs. 180.24 lakhs under
the sub-head ‘A 1(5) (4)—Depreciation’ and of Rs. 10,000 under
A 1(5)(5) Write-off/Lossess.

(ii) A.1(2)—Operation and Maintenance—A.1(2) (5)—Pay-
ments for Professional and Special Services (Rs. 163.12
lakhs) .

Original Budget included a provision of Rs. 460 lakhs for payments to
the Commonwealth Telecommunications Bureau under the Commonwealin
Telecommunication Financial rrangements, 1973. The actual liability on
this account could not be assessed fully at the Revised Estimate stage be-
cause the audited scttlement statement in respect of Indian National Body's

63



64

liability was not available with the Bureau. The Revised Estimates were,
therefore. placed at Rs. 250 lakhs on the basis of information available at
that time, The settlement statement was received towards the end of 1981-
82 showing a hability of Rs. 646.63 lakhs, Since payment beyond 31st
March, 1982 would have entailed penal interest of Rs, 4471 per day, the
sume could not be deferred, The eacess under CTFA payments was partly
offset by savings under certain other suh-heads under the same group sub-
head, viz., Satellite utilisation charges and Rent of Land lines.

(iii) A.1(2)—Operation and Maintenancc—A.1(2) (8) Mainte-
nance (Rs. 33.04 Jakhs).

The ¢xcess was due to (i) more consuvmption of clectricity and revision
in clectricity tarifl (ii) increasc in cxpenditure on repairs and maintenance
of buildings, plant and machinery, vchicles. ete. (i) increase in price of
telcgraph stationery.

3. The above additional requirements were met 10 the extent of savings
available within Revenue section of the Grant. lcaving a nct excess of Rs.
1.87.23,223 which neecds to be rcgularised.

4. In view of the circumstances eapiained wbove. the net excess of Rs.
1.87,23,223 under Revenue Section of Grant No, 15-Overscas Communica-
tions Service for 1981-82 may Kindly be recommended for regularisation by
the Parliament under Article 115(1)(b) of the Censtitution of India.

5. This note has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX 111
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
Grant No. 18—‘Capital Outlay on Posts and Telegraphs

Capital Section (Voted) Rupecs
Original Grant . . . . . . . . 512,00,73,000
Supplementarty Grant . . . . . . . . 2,000
Final Grant . . . . . . . . . . 512,00,75,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . 563,64,46,1 50
Excess . . . . . . . . . . . 51,63,71.170

2. The Grant provides for meeting the expenditure on Capital Outlay of
the P&T Department covering Works porticn and Stores and Manufacture
Suspense.

2, The above mentioned excess is the net result of excesses savings under
the various heads as indicated below:

Tn erores on Rupees
Head of Account —

Fxcess Svine
A—1  Admuinistrative Offices . . . . . . . 00 g2
A—2  Post Offices . . . . . . . . 316
A—3  Staff Quarters . . . . . . . . 152
A—q4 R.LS. Vans . . . . . . . . 0° 53
B—1 Telegraph vstems . . . . . . . . 1T
B—2: Tocal Telephone Systems . . - . . . 14659
B—3 lLong Distance Switching Systems . : . . . a4y
* B—4 Transmission Systems . . . . . . . 14717
B—5 Aucilliary Systems . . . . . . . 16° 48
B—6 Other Land and Buildings . . . . . . 2:73
B—7~7 reneral . . . . . . . . . 42-.05
Total 94'95 4331

4. The gross excess of Rs. 94.95 crores was mainly due to rapid pro-
gress in construction of buildings for operative offices, receipt of moie lines

65 ' .



66

and wires materials than anticipated for the Local Telephone Systems, ¢s-
calation in cost of Apparatus and Plant equipments and Jarger procurement
of stores by the Stores and Civil Engineering Oranisations, This was partly
offset by saving to the extent of Rs. 43.31 crores available under other heads
largely due to receipt of less Apparatus and Plant equipments, Microwave
and Trunk Cables, UHF and VHF equipments for the Transmission and
Ancillary Systems and slow progress in construction of staff quarters, leav-
ing the net uncovered cxcess of Rs, §1.64 crores. The main items of ex-
cesses are explained hereunder:

(i) In the earlier two years 1979-80 and 1980-81 the supply of equip-
ment and maintenance stores was much less with the result that considerable
amount of allotted funds could not be utilised (as against the sanctioned
grant of Rs, 403.86 crores for 1979-80 the expenditure was only Rs. 308.22
crores and in 1980-81 against the sanctioned grant of Rs. 451.59 crores. the
cxpenditure was only Rs. 351.09 crores) With a view, therefore, to ensurc
adequate supply of stores. larger orders were placed in 1981-82. Even
then the supplies till January 1982 were only Rs. 136.61 crores as against
the sanctioned grant of Rs. 171.19 crores for procurement of stores by the
GM. Telecommunication Stores, Calcutta. Most of the supplies were actually
received in February and March 1982 and could be finally brought into
account only in March Supplementary Accounts, as would be clear from
the fact that the expenditure upto February 1982 was orly Rs. 370.54 cro-
res and upto March preliminary 1982 accounts was only Rs. 447.62 crores
‘as against the sanctioned grant of Rs. 512 01 crores. In these circumstances
the Department could not go in for 3 Supplementary Grant.

(ii) The: excess of Rs, 42.05 crores under General was mainly duc to
more procurement of stores, more advance payments for stecel and less
issue of raw materials partly offset by more issue of stores to capital works
and less import purchases.

5. The Stores Organisation and Civil Wing of the Department have
the machinery to control the expenditure, They arc allotted funds for pro-
curement of stores and are required to keep the expenditure within the
allotment. The progress of expenditure in procurement of stores and on
civil works is also being watched in the territorial circles and in the Direc-
torate., In this case, however. the excess expenditure had been incurred in
the Stores and Civil Wing Organisations in the circumstances explained in
varas above. They have been suitably instructed in the matter and copies
sf the letters addressed to them are enclosed.

6. In the circumstances explained above, the net excess of Rs.
51,63,71,150 may kindly be recommended for regularlsauon by the Parlia-
ment under Article 115(1)(b) of the Constitution of India.

This note has beep vetted by the Audit,



Copy of D.O. Letter No. 4—6/82-B dated 6 April, 1983 from the
Dy. Director General (FB) Office of the Director General Posts and

Telegraphs, New Delhi to the Chief Engineer (Civil) P & T Directorate,
New Delhi,

In 1981-82, the expenditure under Grant No. 18 Capital Outlay on
P & T exceeded the Voted Grant by Rs, 51.64 Crores. A sizeable por-
tion of the excesses to the extent of Rs. 10.47 crores has been unded
Building and Civil Engineering Suspense Account, presumably due to
expenditure on some building works having been undertaken without en-
suring availability of funds and larger procurement of building material.

The Ministry of Finance, have asked for thc reasons for the excess
and th steps taken to avoid recurrence. As you are aware, the Public
Accounts Committee and the Estimates Committee of Parliament take
a serious view of excess over sanctioned grant. I would, therefore, requcst
you to instruct the Supdt. Engineers and E.E. to take suitable steps to
avoid any excesses over the allotment. With co-ordination  with the
Telecom, Circles and Districts it should be possible to exercise control
of expenditure on building works. A copy of the instruction issued to
the SEs|EEs may please be endorsed to thc Budget Section.

Copy of D.O. letter No. 4-6/82-B. dated 6 April, 1983 from the Dy.
Director General (F.B.). Office of the Director General, Posts and
Telegraphs, New Delhi to the General Manager, Telecommunication
Stores, Calcutta, with copy to D.D.G. (MM).

In 1981-82, the expenditure under Grant No. 18 Capital Outlay on
P & T exceeded the Voted grant by Rs. 51.64 Crores. This was largely
due to procurement of more stores than provided in th sanctioned Grant.
The Ministry of Finance have asked for the reasons for the excess expendi-
ture. As you would be aware, the Public Accounts Committee and the
Estimates Committee of Parliament take a very serious view of any cx-
cess of expenditure over the sanctioned grant. Please ensure that \.vhile
ordering stores, the budget allotment is kept in view so that there is no

scope for excess expenditure. Suitable instructions may be issued to Re-
gional Store Depots as well.

Please acknowledge this letter.

67



APPENDIX 1V
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Grant No. 20—Defence Services—Army

. - ———

Revenue Stction (Voted) Rupees

Original Gram 2424.42,51,000

Suapplementary Grant 2434.94,89.000

Final Gram 2659.97,40.000

Actual Expenditure . 2748,17.18,556

Excess Expenditute 88,70,78,550

2. The Original grant of Rs. 2424,42.51.000 under the voted portion
was augmnted to Rs, 2659,37,40,000 by obtaining a  Supplementary
Grant of Rs. 234,94,89.000 in March, 1982. The actual cxpenditure
during the year. however. amounted to Rs. 2748,17,18,556 resulting in
an uncovered excess of Rs. 88.79.78 556.

3. The excess of Rs. 88,79.78,556 was the net result of excesses|
savings under the various Sub-Heads in the Grant. It was mainly attri-
butable to the c¢xcess of Rs. 42.43 crores under the Sub-Head A-6 Ordn-
ance Factories. Rs. 43.11 crores under the Sub-Head A-9 stores and
Rs. 8.32 crores under the Sub-Head A-4 Transportation and Rs. 890
crores under Sub-Head A-10 Works.

3.1 A-6 Ordnance Factories (Rs. 42.43 crores)

The original provision under A’ 6 Ordnance Factories® was Rs. 555.22
crores which was augmented to Rs. 682.34 crores by obtaining a Sup-
plementary Grant of Rs. 127.12 crores in March. 1982. The actual ex-
penditure however, amounted to Rs. 724.77 crores resulting in an excess
of Rs. 42.43 crores. This excess consists of Rs. 6.58 crores on account
of payment of instalments of Additional Dearness Allowance and corres-
ponding increase in payment of OTA; Rs. 32.07 crores in ‘Purchase qf
Material’ and Rs. 3.28 crores under ‘Customs’ Duty due to larger meteri-
alisation or supplies and Rs. 0.51 crores under ‘Revenue Works’ due to
increase in cost of materials.

68



69 .
3.2 ‘4’9 Stores (Rs. 43.11 crores)

The origimal grant under this head was Rs. 572.16 crores. A sup-
plementary grant amounting to Rs. 18.41 crores was obtained in March,
1982. The provision was decreased by Rs. 15.49 crores due to non-de-
layed finalisation of contracts for planned schemes 1980-85. The actual
cxpenditure under this head amounted to Rs. 618.19 crores leading to
an excess of Rs, 43.11 crores. This excess was attributable to:—

(a) more materialisation and price escalation in the case of A.O.C.
Stores;

(b) larger expenditure on POL as a result of extra mileage sanc-
tioned and under drawal of POL items by other services res-
ulting in lesser recoveries

(¢) advance payment to Food Corporation of India against pur-
chases for 1982-83 in the case of ASC stores; and

(d) larger payment of sales tax. Central Excise duty in the case
of Engineer Stores and advance payments made to a cer-
tain undertaking which were not catered for.

3.3 ‘A’-4 Transportation (Rs. 8.32 cvores)

‘The excess was due to booking of cxpenditure of Rs. 7.54 crorcs on
rail charges pertaining to the carlier year (1980-81) which came to light
in February/March 1982 and receipt of a large number of vouchers from
Railways towards the end of financial year.

3.4 ‘A’-10 Revenue Works—(Rs. 8.90 crores)

The original grant under this head was Rs. 128 crores. Supplemen-
tary grant of Rs. 27.76 crores was obtained in March, 1982 and additional
amount of Rs, 1.26 crores was provided by reappropriation at MA stage
making a total provision of Rs. 157.02 crores. The actual expenditure
amounted to Rs. 165.92 crores. The excess of Rs. 8.90 crores was duc
to rise in cost of stores and POL, grant of Additional Dearness Allowance
1o the cmployees, revision in furniture list and increase in tariff rates for
supply of water and electricity to cantonments.

4. The above cxcesses were partly offset to some extent by savings
under other sub-heads in the Grant leaving a net excess of Rs. 88.80
crores which requires regularisation.

5. In pursuance of the recommendations contained in para 2.31 of
the 57th Report of the PAC (7th Lok Sabha) on the excess over voted
grants and charged appropriations (1979-80) the Works Study Group



70

in the Ministry of Defence has in consultation with the Ministry of Fin-
ance (Defence), since conducted a detailed study of the system of regu-
lating the work of supplies, their receipts and their adequate financial
provisioning in the budget, A copy of the Report submitted by the
Work Study Group has been sent to the Lok Sabha Secretariat along with
the Action Taken Note on the PAC’s recommendation contained in para
2.31 of their S7th Report (7th Lok Sabha) It is expected that with
the implementation of the measures suggested by the Work Study Group
there would be improvement in the existing system and cases of large
variations between the sanctioned grant and actual expenditure would be
minimised. The results of thig exercise will be watched in futurc vears.

6. In the circumstances explained above, the excess of Rs. 88,79,78,
556 may kindly be recommendeq for regularisation by Parliament under
Article 115(1)(b) of the Constitution.

7. D.AD.S. has scen.



APPENDIX V
Ministry of Defence

Grant No. 21 Defence Services-Navy

Revenue Section (Voted) Rupecs

O -iginal Grant . . . . . . . . . 299,25350,600
Sqapplementary Grant . . . . . . . . 13,98,70,000
tinal Grant . . . . . . . . . . 913,24,20,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . . 318,71,71,761
Excess . . . . . . . . . . . 5>47,51,761

2. The Original Grant of Rs. 299,25,50,000 under ‘Voted® portion was
augmented by obtaining a Supplementary Grant of Rs, 13,98,70,000 in
March, 1982. The actual expenditure during the year, however, amounted
to Rs. 318, 71,71,761 resulting in an uncovered excess of Rs. 5,47,51,761.

3. The excess of Rs. 5,47.51,761 was the net result of excess savings
under various Sub-heads in the Grant was mainly attributable to excess of
Rs. 6,96 crores under the Sub-head A.5-Stores.

4. A.5-Stores (Rs. 6.96 crores)—The Original budget provision of
Rs, 177.31 crores was finally incrcased to Rs, 177.98 crores by Supple-
mentary Grant of Rs. 1.30 crores and reappropriation of (—) Rs. 0.6%
crore. The actual expenditure amountted to Rs. 184.94 crores resulting in
an excess of Rs. 6.96 crores.

The excess expenditure was mainly under (i) Naval Stores, (ii)) Clothing
Stores. (iii) Spare parts and Machinery, dne to more materialisation  of
Stores (iv) Oil Fuel, to mecet the operational commitment of ships and
aircraft, (v) Aviation Stores, due to change in delivery schedule and in
crease in prices of certain Aviation Stores. These excesses were partly
offset by savings under some other itcms in the same sub-head such as (a)
Aircraft Stores due to delay in Supply of certain aircraft, (b) Gun main-
taining Stores, due to less expenditure, (c) Armament Stores, due to
slippage in delivery schedules in certain cases and (d) Provision and water

71



72

due to non-availability of certain provisions and reduced drawal of fresh
rations.

5. With a view to avoiding such excess expenditure in future, the
Estimating Authorities have been advised 1o maintain and make proper
use of a liability registers and ensure that the estimates are framed on rea-
listic basis. Besides, in pursuance of the recommendations of the PAC
(1981-82) contained in para 2.31 of their 57th Report (7th Lok Sabha)
the Work Study Group in the Ministry of Defence undertook in consulta-
tion with the Ministry of Finance (Defence), a study of the system  of
regulating the work of supplies, their receipts and their adequate financial
provisioning in the Budget with a view to evolving a suitable procedure for
containing cxpenditure within the sanctioned grant, The Study Group in
its Report have made a number of Suggestions for improvement in the
existing procedure so as to avoid incurring of cxpenditure in excess  of
sanctioned grants. A copy of the Report submiitted by the Study Group
has already been submitted to the Lok Sabha Secretariat. The result of
the implementation of the Report of Studv Group would be watched in
future years.

6. In the circumstances cxplained above. the excess of Rs. 5,47,51,761
the implementation of the Report of Study Group would be watched in
cle 115(1)(b) of the Constitution,

7. D.A.D.S. has secn.



AFPENDIX Vi
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Grant No. 24—Defence Services—Capital Outlay

Gapital Scetion (Voted) : Rup:ex

Original Grani 403 6.4 00 000

Supplem ntuy Grant . . . . . . . . 56 93 00 on
Final Grant 450 57 00 000
Actual expenditure . . . . . . . . 481 8% 33 010
Excess 21 31 33 010

. — —— et e — —— e

2. The original Grant of Rs. 403.64,00,000 under votcd portion was
augmented by obtaining two Supplementary Grants of Rs, 1.000 (Septem-
ber 1981) and Rs. 56,92,99.000 (March 1982). The actual expenditure

during the year, however, amounted to Rs. 481, 88,33,010 resulting in
excess of Rs. 21,21,33.010.

3. The cxcess of Rs. 21.31,33,010 was the net result of excesses/sav-
ing under various Sub-Hecads in the Grant and was mainly attributable to
excess under Sub-Heads ‘A’-1-Army’ ‘A-2-Navy’, ‘A-3-Air Force’ as ex-
plained below: —

3.1 (Rs. 17.02 crores under Sub-Head A-1 Army)

Against the final grant of Rs. 118.40 crores, the actual expenditure
amounted to Rs. 135,42 crores resulting in an excess of Rs, 17.02 crores.

This excess was mainly under Construction Works (Rs, 16.67 crores) due
to accelerated progress of Works and purchase of larger quanfities of
steel and other stores for time bound projects,

3.2 (Rs. 2.97 crores under Sub-Head A-2 Navy)

Against the final grant of Rs. 220 crores the actual expenditure had
been Rs. 222.97 crores. resulting in an excess of Rs. 2.97 crores.  The
excess was mainly under Construction Works (including Naval Dockyards)

73



74

due to accelerated progress of works increase in cost of stores and pay-
ments of final bills,

3.3 (Rs. 4.22 crores under Sub-Head A-3 Air Force)

Against the final grant of Rs. 42.82 crores under this sub-head the
expenditure was Rs. 47.04 crores. Thus there was an excess of Rs. 4.22
crores. The excess was mainly under construction works due to accelera-

ted progress of Works, contractual payments to contractors and increase
in cost of stores.

4. In order to avoid such excestes in future a closer watch ig being
maintained,

5. In the circumstances explained above, the excess of Rs. 21,31,33,010
may kindly be recommended for regularisation by Parliament under Arti-
cle 115(1) (b) of the Constitution.

6. DADS has seen.



AFPLENDIX VI
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

[Departmem of Peenomic Afairs (Integrated Fimance Branch)j

Crant No, 32—Ministry of Finance

Revenne S etion \oted Charged Toral
Rs. Rs. Rs.
(’);'it;fin‘.:,l ;x-—n: o _ _ h‘.—"“ —.,nl;—l}x a8 rm(._”‘~ 25 000 42 61 33 oo
Sapplemeniary Grany . . 3 26 36 000 - 3 26 46 a0
Fiad Guisne, . . . . 15 8% 44 000 25 000 15 87 69 oo
Actuol Expenduard .| . . 459718 6eg 4s 088 15 98 01 ugy
Fxeess . . . . . 9 7.4 6CY 50 088 10 42 U97
)

2. the origind Grant of Rs, 42.61.23,000 was augmented by obtain-
ing o Supplirentary Grant of Rs. 2,26, 30-000. Against the final grant of
Rs. 45,87,69.000, the actual cxpenditurc amounted to Rs. 45.98,01.697
leaving an overall excess  of Rs. 10.32,647  comprising Rs.  9.74,609
(Vored) and Rs, 53.088 (Charged). This excess was the net result  of
excesses and savings under various heads in the Grant,

2. The excess of Rs. 9.7-1.009 jn the voted portion and Rs. 58,088 in
the charged portion of the Grant mainly occurred under the head A—Scc-
retariat—Gencral Services. A-2 Other Offices, A-2(1) Defence Accounts
Department under the Sub-hcad A-Z{})(1) "Salarics”, The provision of
Rs. 30,41.32.000 in the voted portion in BE 1981-82 under this Sub-
head was augmented by Rs. 2,32,39,000 by obtaining a Supplementary
Grant. ‘This was further augmented by Rs. 10,90.000 by reappropriation
of savings from other Sub-heads in the Grant, The final Grant under
this Sub-hcad was, therefore, Rs, 52.85,15.000. However. the actual ex-
penditure on this account was Rs. 33.16.26,147 resulting in an excess
of Rs, 31.21.147. Turt of this cxeess was ofl-set by savings under other
Sub-hcads of the Grant resulting in gn overall excess of Rs.  9.74,609
which represents 0.2 per cent of the Fynal Grant,  The excess was duc
to payment in respect of more cases of Leave Travel Concession and
Medical Reimbursement clais than anticipated.  These items of expen-
diture under the Sub-head “Salaries’ being of an obligatory nature, pay-
ment had to be made against all admizssible claims,

75
775 L.S.



76

4. A provision of Rs, 25,000 was madc in the Charged portion of
.the Sub-head ‘Salaries in BE’ 1981-82 but the actual expenditure was
‘Rs, 83,088 resulting in an cxcess of Ks. 58,082. The excess in  the
charged portion occurred only because of o specific direction from the
High Court of Delhi on a writ petition filed by some officers for fixing
their pay in the senior timg scale of the IDAS {rom the date they were
appointed to the IDAS cadre. The petition was finally heard on 12-2-
82 and the Court directed the Department to pay the petitioners in the
senior time scale of pay and furher directed thut the arrears be paid with-
in one month from 12-2-82. Since sufticknt funds were not available
with the Department in 1981-82, the Court was requested to extend the
limit so that the payment could be deferred te the financial year 1982-83.
This request was not granted by the Court and the Department made the
payment on the advice of the Government Standing Counse] as otherwise
it could amount to contempt of Court,

S. In order to avoid recurrence of similar excesses in further. all Con-
trollers of Defence Accounts have been diiected by the Defence Accounts
Department to follow the laid down procedure corrcetly and scrupulously.
A copy of their D.O, letter No, AN|VII|7228|82-83 dated 21-2-83 ad-
ressed to all Controllers of Defence Aezounts is annexed.

6. It is requested that the cxcess of As. 9.74,609 (Voted) and
Rs. 58,088 (Charged) may kindly be rccommended or regularisation by
Parliament under Article 115 (1)(b) of the Constitution of India.

This note has been vetted by audit,

Copy of D.O. letter No. AN'VII|7228|82-83 dateg 21 February, 1983
from the Dy. C.G.D.A. (AN), Officc of the Controllcr General ol
Defence Accounts. New Delhi to all the Controller of Accounts (by
name).

This is in regard to control over expenditure under Gran{ No. 32.
The expenditure under the above Grant during 1981-82 excecded the
allotted amount in respect of most Controllers’ organisations. This ex-
penditure was made without cnsuring availability of funds resulting in
excess expenditure over the allotted funds. Under the pre-check system
of payment, normally no bill can be passed in the absence of specific
budget provision therefor. The Ministry of Finance have viewed the
excesses very seriously and have instructed that efforts should be made
to ensure more accurate budgeting andssteps should be taken to safeguard
against such excesses occuring in future.

2. In this connection, I am directed to state that the detailed procedure
has been laid down in the GF. Rules regarding control of expenditure.
Further the compiled actuals and actual expenditure as per records availa-
ble with you. which constitute the basis for the preparation of the Revised
Estimates/Supmementary Grants/Final requirement of funds are required
to be ccrutinised carefully vis-a-vis the proeress of booking of expenditure
as reflected in the printed compilation 1 such scrutiny is carried out.



717

<xcess expenditure over the allotted amount, could be avoided. If a con-
tingency in regard to an inevitable payment of a bill arises towards the
close of the financial year and the expenditure is likely to result in excess
over the allotment, additional funds are required to be obtained from this
office and then only the cxpenditure should be incurred.

3. You may further be aware that Budget figures can hardly be adjusted
on the basis of the final requirement of funds. Efforts are, therefore, to
be made to keep the cxpenditure during the current financial year under
constant review and limited within the funds allotted to your organisation.
If necessary. you may take action to stop payments in respect of items
which could be postponed to next financial year. In this connection, the
sub-units viz. salary for officers. cstublishment, dearness allowance and
other allowances may please be treated as one unit for expenditure.



APPENDIX VHI
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

Grant No. 33—Delhi,

JR— e e e —————— i A m et Tr rereme e e - —— ——— e e

Rupees

Revenye Section (Voted)
Original Grant . . ; ) . . . . . . 212 6400007
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . . 21.71.49.000
‘T'otal Sanction Grant . . . . . . . . 2:34.35.58-000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . ; . . . 240.34.12.527
Fixcess . . . . . . . . . . . 5.08.54.527

Capital Section i Vored

Original Grant . . . . . . . . . . 128.93.81.000
Supplememary Grant . . . . . . . . 27.00.54.000
Total Sanctioned Grant . . . R . . . . 136.04.45.000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . . . 172.73.10.744
Fxcess . . . . . . . . . . . . 10.60.75.744

Revenue Saction (Voted)

The original provision of Rs. 212,64,09,000 under RevenuesSection
(Voted) was augmented by obtaining a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 21.71.
49,000 in March, 1982. The actual expenditure, however, amounted to
Rs. 240,34,12,527 against the total sanctioned provision of Rs. 234, 35,
58,000 leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 5.98.54.527 which needs to be
regularised.

The overall excess of Rs. 5,98,54 527 was the net result of excesses
and savings under the various heads in the Revenue Section (Voted) of tho
Grant and occurred mainly under the following head, for the reasons given
thereurder— '

Major Head ‘259
A. 14—Public Works
A. 14(6)—Suspensc Rs. 7,88,53.000

78



79

The excess was due to purchase of more building materials at higher
costs following Voluminous increase in construction work connected with
Asiad 82. The cost of stores actually received during the year is initially
debited to the ‘Suspense’ head and the debit subsequently transferred to
the Works to which the stores are actually issued. This resulted in reflec-
tion of the same transaction unider ‘Suspense’ a number of times in the
accounts owing to inter divisional transfer of stores. A revised accounting
procedure has since been introducted by the Ministry of Works & Housing
in consultation with C&AG and the Ministry of Finance from thc finan-
cial year 1982-83 vide Ministry of Works and Housing O.M. No. 15011 .
12/78-N-2 dated 27-4-82. (copy enclosed*) With the adoption of the re-
vised procedure by Central Public Works Department, it is expected that
the booking of expenditurec under normal budgetary suspense accounts will
be confined to the provisions appearing in the budget.

Capital Section (Voted)—(Rs. 16.69.75 lakl)

The original provision of Rs. 128.93,81.000 was augmented by obtain-
ing a Supplementary Grant of Rs, 27,09,54,000 in March, 82. The
actual expenditure however, amounted to Rs. 172,73,10,744 against the
total grant of Rs. 156,03,35.000 lcaving an uncovered cxcess of Rs. 16,
69.75.744 which needs to be regularised.

The overall excess of Rs. 16,69,75,744 was the net result of excesses
and savings under various heads in the Capital Scction (Voted) and occur-
red mainly under the following heads for the rcasons given thereunder:—

Major Head "484°

BB. 5—Capital Outlay on Urban Development
BB. 5(1)—Delhi Capital Development

BB. S(1) (1)—Land

BB. 5(1) (1) (h—Large scale Acquistion

Development and disposal of land in Delhi:

. Rs. 16,69,60.000

Out of total excess cxpenditure of Rs. 16.69.60 lakh Rs. 990.86
lakhs represent non-remittance by D.D.A. of the surplus of receipts over
expenditure to the Revolving Fund. prior to the close of financial year, as
required under thc prescribed accounting procedurc. As a result thereof.
the surplus receipts were treated as advance to D.D.A., resulting in cxcess

*Reproduced under Appendix XI.



80

over budget provision. All efforts are now being made by the Adminis-
tration to persuade D.D.A, to observe the accounting procedure strictly
and start remittance of receipts realised by them on account of premium etc.
to the Revolving Fund, vide Delhi Administration D.O.No. F. 19(1)[82]
L&B/F&A dated 29.4.83 (copy enclosed)

The remaining excess of Rs. 678.74 lakhs was mainly on account of
payment of deficiency charges to the Municipal Corporation of Delhi in
respect of land developed by Municipal Corporation of Delhi, develop-
ment of land in respect of residential schemes, horticultural work under-
taken on a massive scale in connection with Asian Games and due to esca-
lation in the cost of material etc.

At the time of finalisation of Revised Estimates for 1981-82, it was as-
sessed that this expenditure will be covered within the additional funds of
Rs. 14.50 crores agreed to in Revised estimates 81-82 and later on pro-
vided for by Supplementary Grant. But the final expenditure under the
head was more than anticipated due to escalation of work, leaving an unco-
vered excess of Rs. 1669.60 lakhs.

Major Head 533"

CC.10—Capital Outlay on Irrigation, Navigation. Drainage and Flood
Control Projects:

CC.10(2)—Drainage Projects-Non-Commercial
CC. 10(2)(1)—Other Expenditure
CC. 10¢2) (1) (3)—Suspense Rs. 101.96,000

Out of the total excess of Rs. 101.96 lakhs, an excess Rs. 94.09 lakhs
was anticipated and provided for by the rc-appropriation of funds. The
balance excess is due to adjustment of demand note on the purchase of onc
crane costing Rs. 8.00 lakhs at the fag end of the vear. The debit for
purchase of crane which was expected to materialise next year was actually
received in the ensuring financial year i.c. 1981-82.

In the circumstances explained above, the excesses mentioned above
may kindly be recommended for regularisation by Parliament under Arti-
cle 115(1)(b) of the Constitution.

This *Note’ has been seen by the Audit.
Copy of D.O. letter No. F.19(1)/82/L&B F&A dated 29 April, 1983

from the Accounts Officer (fin.), Delhi Administration to the Chief Accounts
Officer, Delhi Deyelopment Authority, New Dethi.

Kindly refer to your D.O. letter No. ACS. 10(9)/80-81/Acctts.|Pt: 848
dated 22-1-83 addressed to Shri S.C. Pandey, Secretary (1.&B) regarding



81

remittance of the outstanding payment to Revolving Fund as on the close
of Financial Year 1981-82.

I have cxamined the position of the outstanding payinent to Revolving
Fund with reference to the remarks furnished under your above D.O. The
present position of the outstanding is as under:

(i) Cost of land utilised by DDA under various G.K. Schemes in-
cluding shops—Rs. 2,43,00,480.00:—

Although it was ensured that a provision of Rs. 6.00 and Rs. 8.00 have
becn made in R.E. 82-83 and B.E. 83-84 for payment to Revolving Fund,
no amount has so far been paid to Revolving Fund.

(i) Cost of land utilised under JJR S¢heme—Rs. 5,54,98,672/—

Inspite of our best cflorts made in this regard no payment could be
obtained for credit to Revolving Fund. This Admn, was, therefore, con-
strained to obtain sanction of Finance Secretary, Delhi Admn. to adjust the
same against the funds to be released to DDA in rgspect of plan schemes
during 82-83. The matter was [urther discussed with Financial Advisor
(H) and Vice-Chairman DDA. As a result of these discussions, g sum of
Rs. 1.50 crore was received through cheque No. OC/67-547081 dated

15-3-83 towards this end, Icaving thus a balance of Rs. 4.04,98,672.00
still due to Revolving Fund as on date.

(ii1) Excess of receipt over expenditure of the scheme of large scale
Acquisition, Development & Disposal of land Rs. 47,64417/—.

(iv) Amount of groungd rent not asccounted for/adjusted in the ac-
counts—Rs. 6.07.87.715|—.

(v) Amount for enhanced compensation Rs. 63.146,132/—.

It has been stated by your office that sum of Rs. 9.28 crores has been
remitted to Revolving Fund on that account during 81-82. In this connec-
tion I am constrained to note that the funds released during 81-82 are
maunly for the acquisition of land/enhanced compensation payable for the
curret acquisition of land/awards. The payment of Rs. 9.28 crores in no
way, it is considered, has any releavance with the outstanding amounts noted
on the margin. These are still outstanding against your Deptt. for remit-
tance to Revolving Fund. Further it is also requested that suitable steps
may kindly be taken to pay the amount relating to Ground rent, direct to
Govt. of India under intimation to this Administration.

(vi) Cost of land in respect of Kalkaji  Complex-Rs.
10,00,00.000|—. ‘

With reference to the comments offered under your fetter No. FE.14
(26)/81-KW/6091 dated 13.10.82 T am to say that the amount iy rightly



82

payable to R.F. and therc seems no justification for the with holding of the
receipts in question. In this connection this Admn. letters bearing No.
F. 18(4)(81-L&B|F&A dated 9-11-82 and even No. dated 2-2-83 and
18.3.83 be reffered to,

In view of the foregoing, I would like to advise you to kindly review the
position afresh and to take concrete steps to remit the above outstanding
amount to the tune of Rs. 23,66.67.416/- to this Admn. at your carliest.
This is basically to strengthen the position of the Revolving Fund which is
at its lowest ebb and to ensure that this Admn. as well as DDA may not be
put in an cmberrassing position at a later slage.

With regards.



APPENDIX IX
MINISTRY OF HOME AFIAIRS

Grant No. S5—Andamans and Nicobar [slands

Revenue Section (Vaoteds Rupees

Orriginal Girant 34.81,58.000

Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . . 1.03.78,000

Final Gram 45.85,36,000

Actaal Fxpenditure | 38.71.04.419

2.65,68.410

Ioneess

The original provision of Rs. 34,81.58,000 under Revenue  Section
(Voted) was augmented by obtaining a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 8,00,000
in September, 1981 and Rs. 95,78,000 in March, 1982. The actual ex-
penditure, however. amounted to Rs. 38,71,04,419 against thec total san-
ctioned provision of Rs. 35.85,36,000 leaving an uncovered excess of Rs.
2.85.68.419 which needs to be regularised.

The over all cxcess of Rs. 2,85,68,419 was net result of excesses and
savings under the various heads in the Revenue Section of the Grant and
occured mainly under the following heads. for the rcasons given thereunder:

Major Head ‘259’
A 12-Public Works
A.12 (5) Suspense
A.12(5)(2)-Purchase (Rs. 1.37,65.713)

The suspense head “Purchase™ accommodates payments made for mate-
rials received for the Andaman Public Works Department (APWD).  The
budget provision under this head is also mecant for making payment of pend-
ing bills. which arc watched through a liability register. Materials arc
partly received directly at Port Blair and the rest are received at Madras
and Calcutta by the respective Store Sub-Divisions for subsequent trans-
shipment to Port Blair. This arrangement suffers from the inherent diffi-
cultv in keeping liability rerister upto data. Payment of debit memos

83



84

amounting to Rs. 1.41 crores from account received from Accountant
General and Pay and Accounts officer (Supplies) fo r 979-80 and 1980-81
was made in 1981-82. A part of the excess requirement of the said Rs.
1.41 crores over thc BE of Rs. 3.80 crores under the sub-head was met by
obtaining a Supplementary grant of Rs. 50 lakhs and by rc-appropriation
Rs. 40.35 lakhs-(total provision Rs. 4.70 crores), against which expenditure
was Rs, 5.668 crores. Real excess was. therefore, 'Rs. 98 lakhs,

The Chief Secretary, Andaman & Nicobar Islands has been asked to

take remedia] action for avoiding such excesses in futurc. vide letter No.
U—15020/1/83-ACTI dated 16.4.83 (Copy enclosed).

A.12(5)(3)—Miscellancous P.W. Advances: Rs. 37.18,006

Expenditure initially incurred by APWD and later recovered from other
Divisions/Departments are booked under the head *“‘Miscellancous PW
Advances”.  Such expenditure includes works on making arrangements
for ceremonial occasions. supply of trucks to District administration/Police
for Jaw and order purposes and local purchase of materials made by the
Stores sub-Divisions, Calcutta on behalf of PWD Divisions/other Depart-
ments. Sometimes unanticipated local purchases are made in cmergent
circumstances when rate contract firms fail to supply the requisite materails,
Excess under the above head has occurred due to adjustment of more
debits pending recovery from other Division/Departments.

The Chief Sccretary has been addressed to examine the correctness
of booking expenditure on ccremonial occasions under the suspense head
instead of relevant service head, vide letter No. U-15020.1,83-ACH dated
16-4-83.

(Copy enclosed).
A.12(6)-Other Expendiutre Rs. 24.39.957

The execss occurred due to unavoidable_ increase in the cost of main-
tenance of Rural Water Supply Schemes under Governments’ Minimum
Needs Plan Programme.

Chief Secretary, Andaman Islands has been advised to frame the esti-
mates more realistically in future. vide letter No. U-15020/1/83-ACIT
dated 16-4-1983 (Copy enclosed).

Major Head “335”

C.13-Ports,; Lighthouses, & Shipping

C.13(1)-Ports & Pilotage

C.13(1)(1)-Construction and Repairs
C.13(1)(1)(1)-Maintenance of jetties: Rs. 50,04,883



85

The works relating to maintenance of jetties in Andaman and Nicobar
Islands have been entrusted to the Principal Engineer (Marine) of the
Ministry of Shipping and Transport. Budget estimatcs for maintenance of
jetties are approved by the said Ministry. Against the BE of Rs. 43.96
lakhs, a Revised Estimate accepted by them was Rs. 57.30 lakhs for the
year 1981-82, but the actual expenditure was Rs. 99.01 lakhs. Ministry of
Home provided Rs. 62.75 lakhs under the sub-head by re-appropriation
Real excess under the sub-head was thus Rs. 36.26 lakhs, On the basis
of accounts sent by the Principal Engineer (Marine), Andaman Harbour
Works, debits are raised by the Pay & Accounts Officer, Lighthouse and
Lightships, New Delhi. There is considerable time Jag for the communi-
cation and adjustment of debits. Due to this time lag expenditure per-
taining to the period from September 1981 to March 1982 could not be
adjusted in 1981-82. Receipts and adjustment of more of past debits
(than anticipated) resulted in the said excess. The excess was mainly due
to unprecedented increase in cost of material, increase in labour charges cte.

The Chief Secretary, Andaman & Nicobar Islands has been asked to take
remedial action to avoid such excesses in future vide letter No. U-15020/
1/83-AC.11 dated 16-4-83 (copy enclosed).

C.13(1)(4) Dockyard & Dry Docking Rs. 40,76.306

Out of the total sanctioned grant of Rs. 73.67 lakhs, Director Gen-
eral Supplies and Disposals bills for Rs. 35.25 lakhs pertaining to two
years 1978-79 and 1979-80 were received in 1980-81 and 1981-82 and
adjusted in the year 1981-82. In Andaman ynd Nicobar Islands water
transport js the enly means of communication between different parts of
the Union Territory. Considering the essential nature of the service. ex-
penditure on the repair and maintenance of ships could not be postponed
Thus belated adjustment of debit an unavoidable expenditure on water trans-
port resulted in excess of expenditure under this hcad. Part of the cxcess
wis covercd by reappropriation of savings of Rs. 4.93 lakhs from other
heads in the Grant. Keeping in view the said past, liability of Rs. 35.26
lakhs, the RE proposed by the A&N Administration was Rs. 94.20 lakhs,
but that accepted by the Ministry of Shipping and Transport was Rs. 74.20

- lakhs, because the proposal was received by the Ministry after the estimates
had been finalised. The Chief Secretary. Andaman & Nicobar Islands has
been asked to intimate as to why provision for past liabilities could not be
takan into consideration at the BE stage of 1981-82, He has also been,
gsked to avoid such excesses in future vide letter No. U-15020/1/83-AC.
1T dated 16.4.83 (copy enclosed).

In the circumstances explained abovc, the excesses mentioned above



86

may kindly be recommended for regularisation by Parliament under Article
115(1) (b) of the Constitution.

This note has been vetted by audit,

Copy of S.0. letter No, U.15020/1/83-AC.11 dated 16 April, 1983 from
the financial Adviser (Home), Ministry of Home Affairs to the Chief Sec-
retary. Andaman and Nicobar Islands, Port Blair.

Please refer to your A.O.Letter No. F.4(2)-B/83 dated 4th April, 1983,
regarding excess expenditure under Grant No. 55-Andaman and Nicobar
islands for 1981-82

Following comments are offered:

A. 12(5)(2)—Purchase.

EPRE atw

According to the instructions contained in paragraph 8.53 of the Civil
Accounts Manual, all the debit memos. have to be adjusted within onc
week of receipt. It is secen from enclosure to your office letter No. D-30
(3)/A & B/81-82{1066 dated 26th March, 1983, that the claims received
in 1979-80 and 1980-81 were paid only in 1981-82.  Declining to accept
the debits (in 1979-80 and 1980-81) for want of funds was not in order,
vide Government of India decision No. 3(iv) bzlow rule 75 of GFRs.

Under the said decision of Government of India. liability Register has
to be posted at the time of placing an order, and incurring authority has
to ensure that the provision has been made or will be made in the budget
from which the expenditure is likely to be incurred. The approved bud-
get provision including suppiementary for 1981-82 was Rs. 4.30 crores.
After excluding past liabilities of Rs. 2.21 crores, amount available for
expenditure in 1981-82 was only Rs. 2.09 crores plus Rs. 40.35 lakhs by
re-appropriation.  Remedial action for avoiding excesses may kindly be
tukan in future.

A 12(5)(8)-MPWA,

As regards booking of expenditure on arrangements on  ceremonial
occasions initially under this head. it mayv kindly be examined. why the
expenditure could not be correctly anticipated, and provided for under the
relovant service head, for better cotnrol.  This course of action may kindly
b taken for future.

A 12(6)---Other Expenditure and C 14(1)(1)—Rural ‘Roads. g

Estimates mav kindly be frame:dl more realistically in future to avoid
these excesses.



87
C.13(1)(1)(1)—Maintenance of Jetties.

Against the 1981-82 budget estimated of Rs. 48.96 lakhs, old liabili-
ties for 1980-81 were Rs. 38.36 lakhs provision available for maintenance
of Jettics for 1981-82 was thus Rs. 10.60 lakhs plus Rs, 13.79 lakhs by
re-appropriation.  1f the admistrative sanction is issucd by your Adminis-
tration, why the cxpenditure could not be limited to the accepted revised
cstimates, needs to be examined. Remedial action may kindly be taken
to avoid excess in future.

C.13(1)4)—Dockyard and Shipping:

Approved R.E. 1981-82 was Rs. 78.60 lakhs including past liability of
Rs. 35.25 lakhs, leaving a balance of Rs. 43.351 lakhs for expenditurc in
1981-82. Had the lability/Register been maintained, why provision for
past anticipated unpaid liabilities “for 1978-79 to 1979-80" was not made
at the BE. stage of 1981-82. nced to be examined. Remedial action may
kindly be taken for future.

AN

A copy of the instructions issucd may Kindly be sent (0 me immediately



AFPENDIX X
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

Grant No. 56—Dadra and Nagar Haveli

Revenue Section i Voted '

Original Grant
Supplementary Gr,o e
Final Grant 4.55:20.000

Actual Lxpenditure | 3.72,26,547
Exgess . 16.97547

Against the original grant of Rs. 3,55,29.000 the actual expenditurc
amounted to Rs. 3.72.26,547 resulting in an ‘excess of Rs. 16.97,547.

2. This excess. which was the net result of excesses and savings under
various sub-heads in the Grant, occured mainly under the Major Head
259-A  13-Public Works —A. 13 (6)-Suspense (Rs. 17,89.571). The
excess under this head was on account of receipt of unanticipated debitg in
March, 1982 for the stores procured through Directorate General of Sup-

plies and Disposal when it was too late to provide the funds by Supple-
mentary.

In the circumstances explained above the excess of Rs. 16,97,547
under Revenue Section (Voted) of the Grant may kindly by recommended
for regwlarisation by Parliament under Article 115 (1) (b) of the Constitu-
tion of India.

The ‘Note® has been seen by the Audit.

88



APPENDIX X]1
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING

Grant No. 91—Public Works.

Revenue Section (Voted) Rupees
Original Gram . . . . . . . . . . 1.24,11,35.000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . . 37.36.80,00,,
Final Grant . . . . . . . . . . 1.61.48.15,000

Actual Expenditare | . . . . . . . . . 1.71.60.61.030
Fixeess . . . . . . . . . . . 10.12.46.049

2. The Original Grant of Rs. 1,24,11,35,000 was augmented to Rs.
1.01,48,15,G00 by obtaining a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 37,36,80,000
m March, 1982, Thec actual expenditure during the year, however,
amounted to Rs. 1,71,60,61,039 resulting in an excess of Rs. 10,12,46,
039.  This excess was the net result of excesses and shortfalls under
certain heads in the Grant and was mainly due to an excess of Rs. 11.17,
16,683 under the Head "A’. 7—Suspense’, partly counter-balanced by sav-
ngs under other Heads/Sub-heads.

3. A provision of Rs. 87.56 crores was made in the Budget Estimates
1981-82 under the Head *A. 7—Suspense’ for (i) Purchase of building
materials e.g.. cement, steel, billets etc.. and for maintaining adequate
stocks thereof; and (ii) Miscellaneous Public Works Advances, in respect
ol construction works to be executed-by the CPWD. Thiy provision was
augmented by a Supplementary Grant of Rs, 3532 crores based on
revised assessment at the time of preparation of Revised Estimates.
However, the actual expenditure/debits upto the end of the year exceeded
the total final grant on account of the following:—

(1) procurement of large quantities of cement. steel. billets, bitumen,
;‘}c.. than thosc envisaged at Revised Estimate stuge to meet full require-
ents of Works including those of aerodromes, roads, CRPF works, efc.;

(ii) reflection of the same transactions under ‘Suspense’ a number of
fimes in the accounts owing to inter-divisionl fransfer of stores;

89



90
(iii) increasc in the cost of cement, steel, other materials, etc.

(iv) unexpected receipt of steel against past indents (placed on
DGS&D in 1979) in the last week of March, 1982; and.

(v) paymc;u of freight charges in cash to the Railways during March,
1982 due to abolition of Credit Note {acility.

4. It would be observed that one of the reasons for excess as brought
out at (ii) above is that the transactions under ‘Suspense’ get reflected a
number of times in the accounts owing to inter-divisional transfers of
stores required in exigencies of executing the works on time. It may be
mentioned in this connection that in pursuance of the recommendations
of the Public Accounts Committee (7th Lok Sabha) in their First Report
(para 2.38 and 2.39), and 24th Report of their Lok Sabha (Para 2.9
and 2.21), a revised accounting procedure has since been introduced with
cffect from 1-4-1982 in consultation with the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India and the Ministry of Finance A copy of this Ministry’s
O.M. No. 15011/12/78-W2 dated the 27th April, 1982 regarding the
revised procedure is enclosed for ready reference. [t may be observed
that the excess under the Head °A. 7-Suspense’ has occurred mainly
under the sub-head ‘A. 7(1)-Stock’. This revised procedure referred to
above provides inter alia th.t when stores are issued from the stock of
one Division to another Division for stock purposes, *the issuing Division
should adjust the value of the stores issued as a minus debit under the
head -Suspense-Stock’ (and not us a credit as was being done previously)
and as a result, the debit carlicr accounted for under this head (in the
issuing Division) would be wiped out.  Under the revised procedure, un-
necessary inflation of expenditure under the hecad “Suspensc-stock”  on
account of inter-divisional transfers of stores would be aovided and this
would be conducive to better budgetary control in future,

5. In view of the circumstances explained above und  the  remedial
measures since taken. the net excess of Re. 10012.46.639  under Grant
No. 91-Public Works may kindly be recommended for regularisation hy
the Parliament under Article 115(1) (b) of the Constitution.

6. This note has bheen vetted by Audit.

Copy of OM. No. 15011/12/78-W2 dated 27 April. 1982 from “the
Ministry of Works and Housing (Works Division). New Dethi to the
Director General (Works). Central P.W.D. New Delhi and others,

Subject : Revised accounting procedrre for the  stores  transaction  in
Central Public Works Divisions of the Central Public Works
Department.



91

The undersigned is directed to say that the question of revision of
procedure for accounting of stores transactions in the CPWD has been
under examination for some time past in_the light of repeated criticism
by the Public Accounts Committee of the excess, which occurred in the
Grant ‘Public Works’ during successive financial year.

2. Under the existing procedure, the cost of stores purchased but not
paid for in the month in which they are received, is adjusted in the
accounts of the Public Works Division by Debit to the account of the
work if they have been purchased for specific works, or to the sub-head
‘Stock’ of the major/minor head ‘259-Public Works-Suspense’ if they have
been procured for stock purposes, with a contra credit to another sub-head
‘Purchases’ of the major/minor head ‘259-Public Works-Suspense’.

3. The subhead ‘Purchase’ is debited when payment of the cost of
storcs is actually made. The sub-head ‘Stock’ is credited when stores
are issued for utilisation on 3 work or issued to another Public Works
Division again for stock purposes. The dcbits under the two sub-heads
‘Purchases’ and ‘Stocks’ do not get netted with the credits under these
heads as the latter are exhibited in the budget as recoveries below the
line. Budgeting under these two sub-heads is thus done on a gross basis.
The debits and credits under these sub-heads get multiplied, depending
on the number of times a particular stock item gets tansferred from one
Division to another. All this has made accurate budgeting in respect of
these two Suspense sub-heads 5 very difficult exercise and led to large
variation for the same.

4. After a careful consideration of the various issucs involved in
consultation with the Comptroller & Auditor General of India, the Con-
troller General of Accounts and the Budget Division of the Ministry of
Finance, the following revised procedure is prescribed will effect from
the financial year 1982-83:—

(1) The operation of the sub-head ‘Purchascs' under the minor head
‘Suspensc’ of the major head ‘259-Pubic Works' shall be dispensed with.
Instead the cost of stores not paid for in the samc month in which they
were received shall be accounted through a new suspense minor head
‘material Purchase Settlement Suspense Account’ in the Public Account of
India under the major head ‘858-Suspense Accounts’. This Suspense
minor head will be cleared when supplied received are actually paid for.

(2) While placing indents on the Central Stores Divisions/other Divi-
sions, the Divisions of the CPWD requiring the stores shall indicate promi-
nently on the indent itself, whether the stores indented for are required
for specific works or for stock purposes. '



92

(3) In the accounts of the Division issuing the stores, the cost of the
stores supplied by it to a Division indenting for it shall be debited to the
suspense head— ‘Cash Settlement Suspense Account’ under the major
l}ead ‘858-Suspense Accounts’, by:

(a) credit to the head ‘259—Public Works—Suspense—Stock’, if
the stores supplied had been indented for utilisation on speci-
fic works; and

(b) minus debit to the aforesaid suspense head, if stores supplied
had been indented for stock purposes.

The suspensc hcad ‘Cash Settlement Suspense Account’ will be
cleared when payment for the cost of stores supplied is actually received
from the indenting Division.

(4) In the accounts of the Division receving the storcs; the cost of
stores shall be debited to the account of the work or the head *259—
Public Works-Suspense-Stock™ depending upon whether stores have bceen
acquired for works/stock purposes, with a per contra credit to the head
‘858-Suspense Accounts—Material Purchase Settlement Suspense  Ac-
count’ if the stores reccived have not been paid for in the samec month.
The latter head will be cleared when the cost of stores is actually paid to
the Division supplying the stores.

5 (5) Unclaimed balances for more than three  complete account
years, under the suspense sub-head ‘Material Purchasc Settlement Sus-
pense Account” would be credited to revenue as hither to was being done in
respect of the balances remaining outstanding for more than 3 ycams
under the suspense sub-head ‘Purchases’ as per provisions of the CPWA

Code.

6. (6) With a view to avoid budgeting difficulties on account of the
adoption of the new system of stores Accounting as stated above, it has
been decided that the Central Stores Division will prepare their budget
on the basis of their requirements as at present. The Working Divisions
will, however, prepare their budget for stock in two parts viz. (i) direct
purchases, and (ii) by indenting on Stores Divisions. Provisions for
stock under category (iii) by the Workng Divisions will then be reduced
from the provisions of stores made by the Central Stores Divisions at
Zonal levels. In respect of such provisions made by the working divi-
sions, not falling under the same Zonal Chief Engineer, under which the
Central Stores Division from which the stock is intended to be procured
falls, such provisions will be worked out by the concerned zonal Chief
Engineer on the basis of the data received by them and intimated to the
Zomal Chief Engineers concerned under whose jurisdiction the Central



93

Stores Divisions from which the Stores are to be procured falls for carry-
ing out the necessary adjustments a5 stated above.

7. This procedure shall come into effect from the financial year
1982-83. Since the budget estimates for the year 1982-83 have already
been finalised, these should be revised in the light of the instructions con-
tained in para 6 above at Revised Estimates stage.

8. The balances remaining outstanding upto the close of the financial
year 1981-82 under the Suspense sub-head ‘Purchases’ of the major head
’259-Public Works’ shall be transferred to the Suspense minor-head
‘MaterialPurchase Scttlement Suspense Account’ now proposed to be
opened under the major head ‘858-Suspense Accounts’ on a proforma
basis after the amount outstanding for more than three years uvnder sus-
pense sub-hcad ‘Purchases have been sorted out and credited to revenue.

9. Formal amendment to the CPWA Code will be issued separately
in due course.



APPENDIX XII
DEPARTMENT OF SPACE
Grant No. 103—Department of Space

Rupees

1. (a) REVENUE SECTION (Voted)

Original Grant 55.23,76,000
Supplementary Grant _
Final Grant 55,23.76,000
Actual Expenditure . 55.24.28..353
Excess 52.355
{(b) CAPITAL SECTION (Char ged)

Original Appropriation 1.00,000
Supplementary Appropriation . 8.12,000
Final Appropriation 0.12,000
Actual Expenditure . 17,10,160
Excess =.98,160

2. Revenue Section (Voted): The cxcess of Rs. 52,355 is the net
result of excesses and savings under various sub-heads in the grant and
cornstitutes less than 0.01 per cent of the total voted Grant. Tt occurred
mainly due to belated communication of somec inter-centre adjustments
and certain book adjustments under head ‘C-Scientific Services and

Research’ intimation of which was received towards the close of the
financial year.

3. Capital Section (Charged): (a) Payment of an amount of Rs.
8.98,124/- was made as against the original appropriation of Rs.
1,00,0C/- under the head ‘479° AA.-Capital Outlay on Scientific Services
& Research: AA. 1-Space Research; AA. 1(1)-Space Technology; AA.
1(1) (3)-Ancillaries AA. 1(1) (3) (2)-Sriharikota  Centre  (Charged).
The expenditure was made up of (i) payment of Rs. 0.45 lakh against an
award in Arbitration proceedings to a Contractor for a work in SHAR
Centre: and (ii) payment of Rs. 8.53 lakhs made by the Civil Engineering

94



93

Division of the Department at SHAR Centre on an Award passed by a
Sole Arbitrator in the matter of disputes between the Department and a
CLontractor, after the High Court of Madras confirmed the Award and
.ordered payment of the amount within one month with interest at the
rate of"@ per cent from 16-2-1982 (date of decree). In compliance with
the orders of the High Court and in order to avoid payment of interest
of Rs. 200/- per day (Approximately), the claim was paid in March 1982.
This resulted in an excess of Rs. 7,98,124 over the Appropriation. (b) A
Supplimentary Appropriation of Rs. 8,12,000/- was  obtained under
the head of account 479 AA-Capital Outlay on Scientific Services and
Research; AA, 1-Space Research; AA. 1(1)-Space Technology; AA. 1(1)
(2)-Facilities; AA. 1(I2)(2.—Sriharikota Centre’ (Charged) for payment
of Court decree on an arbitrator’s award on certain items for the Solid
Propellant Space Booster Plant. The actual payment was Rs. 8,12,036/-
resulting in an excess of Rs. 36 only over the Appropriation. The total

excess thus amounted to Rs. 7,98,160 in the Capital Section (Charged),
_ which nceds to be regularised.

4. The Chief Engincer, Civil Engineering Division, has been advised
to provide for likely payments during a year cn the basis of past trend
and other information available with them at the time of framing the
estimates to avoid recurrence of excess in future.

5. In the circumstances, it is requested that the excess expenditure of
Rs. 52,355 in the Revenue Section (Voted) and of Rs. 7,98,160 in the
Capital Section (Charged) may be recommended for regularisation by
Parliament under Article 115(1)(b) of the Constitution of India.

6. This note has been seen by Audit.

Copy of letter No. CCA/DOS/16 dated 28 February, 1983 from the
Chief Controller of Accounts, Department of Space, to the Chief
Engineer, Civil Engineering Division, Department of Space.

Sub: Decretal payments—Estimates—ref.

A reference is invited to your note No. CED/CO/C|1|241{727 dated
January 21, 1983 on the subject indicated above. According to Sl. No.

17 of para 2.6 of the Budget Circular No. F. 2(136)-B(D)/82 dated 13th
Sept. 1982 of the Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Depart-
ment of Economic Affairs, Budget Division, where decrees/ awards are
a normal feature, Ministries/Departments may include provision for
likely payments during a year, on the basis of past trend and other infor-
mation available with them at the time of framing the estimates. Hence,
it will be quite in order to estimate the likely payments to be made on
this account and to inclode them in the budget estimates, The necessity



96

for obtaining an advance from the Contingency Fund every time a decree/-
award is made will be obviated if payments likely to be made against
such decreetal amounts are estimated and included in the Budget Estimates..
Hence it is suggested that estimates towards this payment may be made
with reference to the information available regarding the pending cases,.
past trend and other rclevant factors.



APPENDIX XIII
LOK SABHA SECRETRIAT
Grant No. 104—Lok Sabha

Revenue Section (Charged) Rupees

Original Appropriation 1,78,000

Supplementary Appropriation

Final Appropriation . 1,78,000

Actual Expenditure . 2,48,169
70,169

Excess

2. Against the final appropriation of Rs. 1,78,00C the actual expen-_
diture during the year amounted to Rs. 2,48,169 resulting in an excess
of Rs. 70,169.

3. The above excess was mainly due to overall increase in Parlia-
mentary activities and more expenditure on travel expenses due to in-
crcase in Air fares and transportation charges. This could not be fore-
seen at thce time of framing the revised estimates for obtaining the Sup-

plementary Grant.

4. In view of the circumstances explaincd above, the excess of Rs.
70,169 may kindly be recommended for regularisation by Parliament
under Article 115(1) (b) of the Constitution of India.

This has been seen by Audit.

97



APPENDIX XIV
MiNISTRY OF RatLways
(Railway Board)

1.1 During the year 1981-82, there was an overall excess of Rs. 42.21
crores over the final grants and appropriation resulting from an aggregate of
excess of Rs. 88.61 crores (Excess disclosed in Appropriation Accounts Rs.
87.56 crores inclusive of saving under O.L.W.R., Rs. 1.05 crores within Grant
No. 16) under 4 grants (No. 4, 6, 10 & 16) and 1 Appropriation (No. 11) and
aggregate saving of Rs. 45.35 crores under 12 Graats (No. 1,2,3,5,7,8, 9,
11, 12,13, 14 & 15) and 12 Appropriations (No. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12,
13 & 16). [Reference Para 6.5 of the report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year 1981-82 Union Government (Railways) and
Para 25—Excess over Voted Grants—Para 27—excess under Appropriation—
Para 26—Saving under Voted Grants and Para 28— Saving under Appropri-

ations of the Appropriation Accounts of the Railways in India for the year 1981-
82—Part I—Review].

1.2 The excesses under 4 Grants and 1 Appropriation are¢ ecxplained
as under:

(i) Grant No. 4—Working Expenses—Repairs and Maintenance of Per-
manent Way and Works

Revenue Section (Voted) Rupees

Grant . . . . . . . . . . 2.60.19 68,000

Supplementary Grant 34.43.53.000

Total Sanctioned Grant 2.04,6%3.21.000

Actual Expenditure .
Excess

2.95.76.54.48
1,13.43.480

Percentage of excess over the final grant 0.0,

A grant of Rs. 260.20 crores was obtained in the Budget. Two supple-
mentary grants of Rs. 34.43 crores (Rs. 26.44 crores in Decmeber 81 and Rs.
7-99 crores in Marh 82) were obrained for special repairs due to  unprece-
dented floods and be breaches, increase in cost of materials and stores, post-
budgetary increase on account of additional dearness allowance instalments,

more payment to casual labour due to grant of regular scales of pay, Ardh
Kumb Mela and other miscellaneous causes.

The excess of Rs. 1.13 crores occurred mainly under sub head ‘Main
tenance of Permanent Way’ and ‘other repairs’ including special repairs du c

98

3



99

to breaches, accidents etc. Primary unit-wise, the above cxcesses were under

«cost of materials (Rs. 1.35 crores) and other expenses (Rs. 0.81 crore), offset
by savings under Dearness Allowance (Rs. 0.38 crore), Contractual payment
(Rs. 0.36 crore) and other minor variations (Rs. 0.29 crore). Of the total
excess, the largest excess occurred on Central Railay on account of mainte-
nance of permanent way and special repairs.

There was a misclassification of Rs. 4,63,000 on account of expenditure
rclating to other grant but wrongly booked under this grant. Taking into
account the effect of misclassification, the real excess requiring regularisation
by Parliament works out to Rs. 1,08,70,480 i.e. 0.36°, over the final grant.

(11) Grant No. 6— Working Expenses— Repairs and Maintenance of Carriages
and Wagons.

Revenue Scction (Voted) Rupecs

Original Grant 2.95,18,32.000

Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . . 40.95.82,000

Total Sanctioned Grant 36,18, 14.000

Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . . . 3:48.69.57.396

Excess . .

. . . . . . . . 12,51.43.396

Percentage of excess over final grant 3.72%

A grant of Rs. 295.18 crores was obtained in the Budget. Two supple .
mentary grants of Rs. 41.00 crores (Rs. 28.62 crores in December,81 and Rs
12.38 crores in March, 82) were obtained on account of increase in cost of ma-
terials and stores, increase in P.O.H., outturn activities, post budgetary in-
creases on account of additional dearness allowance instalments and Ardh
Kumb Mcla, contingencies ctc.

The excess of Rs. 12.51 crores was mainly under sub-heads ‘Wagons’ and
‘Coaches’ due to more periodical overhausls, intensive special repairs and cost
of materials thereon. Primary units-wise, the excesses werc under-cost of
materials (Rs. 13.41 crores), offsct by savings under salaries & wages, dearness
allowances, other allowances etc. (Rs. 0.9o crores). Of the total excess,
largest excess occurred on Western Railway folowed by Southern

Railway on account of periodical overhaul and special repairs to wagons
ctc.

T%e expenditure to the extent of Rs. 5,04,085 relating to this  grant was
wrongly booked under other grants. Thus taking into account the effect
of misclassification, the real excess requiring regularisation by Parliamentary
works out to Rs. 12,56,47,481 t.e. 3.739%, over the final grant.



100

(iti)) Grant No. 10— Working Expenses—Operating Expenses  Fuel.

Revenue Section (Voted) Rupees

Original Grant 6,23.86,66,000

Supplementary Grant 55,07,70,000
Total Sanctioned Grant . . . . . . 6,78,94,36,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . . . 6,90,37,57,457
Excess . . . 11.43,21,457
1.68%,

Percentage of excess over final grant

A Crant of Rs. 623.87 crorcs was obtained in the Budget. A supple
mentary grant of Rs. 55.08 crores was obtained during Dccember 1981 on
account of increase in the price of petrolcum products, increase in clectric
tariff rates, increase in the consumption of P.O.L., increase in freight and

handling charges, Ardh Kumbh Mela ctc.

The excess of Rs. 11.43 crores was rhainly under Sub-heads ‘Diesel’ and
‘Electric’ traction due to more consumption of diesel oil and electricity for
traction purposcs. Primary units-wise, the above excesses, were under other
expenses (Rs. 7.28 crores), contractual pavments (Rs. 2.46 crores), cost of
material from stocl: and direct purchase (Rs. 1.47.crores) and aggregate of
excess and saving under other heads (Rs. 0.22 crore). Of the excess, the lar-
gest excess occurred on Western Railway followed by Central Railway on
account of adjustments due o fucl expenscs and cost of materials.  Ttrcre
was no misclassification under this grant and the excess requiring regularisa-
tion by Parliamentary works out to Rs. 11,43,21,457 1.e. the same as disclosed
in the Appropriation Accounts.

(iv) Grant No. 16— Assets-Acquisition, Construction and Replacement —
“Other Expenditure”

Capital Section (Voted) Rupees

Original Grant 22,37,56,33,000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . e 3,05,42,95,000
Total Sanctioned Grant . . . . . 26,32,99,28,000

. . . . 26,96,52,1 1,599
. 63,52,83,599
. 2.41%

Actual Expenditure . . . . . .

Excess . . . . . .
Percentage of excess over final grant . . . . . .

A grant of Rs. 2237.56 crores was obtained in the Budget. Threc supple-
mentary grants of Rs. 395.43 crores (Rs. 7.29 crores in August, 1981, Rs. 369.75
crores in Decmber, 1981 and Rs. 18.39 crores in March, 82)e were obtained



101

to meet with (i) the additional cost of construction of new BG lines (ii) addi-
tional provision under suspense heads, Works, Rolling Stock, Machinery and
Plant, Investment in Road services and nationalisation of railway lines owned
by private companies vis., Chaparmukh Silighat Railway and Katakhal-
Lala Bazar Railway and (iii) additional provision on account of price escalation
and payment of excise duty on imported stecl.

The grant, however, proved inadequate, the - actual expenditure having
excecded the provision by Rs. 52.25 crores under Capital, by Rs. 11.37 crores

under D.R.F. and by Rs. 0.42 crore under A.C.S.P.F. offsct by savings under
D.F. (Rs. 0.51 crore).

The excess of Rs. 63.53 crores was mainly under the following plan heads:

(a) Track Renewal (Rs. 27.87 crores)—Speedier progress of Works
due to hetter availabilty of matcrial, more receipt of permanent
way matetials, and increase in cost of rails & sleepers. Largest
excess occurred on Western Railway followed by  South  Central,
South Eastern, Central, Easternand N.F. Railways.

L ]

(b) Stores Suspense (Rs. 22.55 crores)— Increase in the cost of H.S.D.
oil and receipt of more oil, more receipt of ‘Returned Stores’  from
consuming department as a result of special drive etc.  The largest
excess occurred on Western Rly. followed by North Eastern Rly.,
South Eastern, Northern and Southern Railways.

(¢) Mnufacture Suspensc (Rs. 7.41 crores) More purchase of non-stock
items required in connection with P.C.H. of carriages and wagons
and for manufacture of RC(C: sleepers and tools and - plants.
The largest excess occurred on Southern Railway followed by
Central and Northern Railways.

(d) Gauge Conversion (Rs. 4.24 crores)—More receipt of permanent
way materials, supply of more steel, cement and signalling materials.
The largest excess occurred on North Eastern Railway followed
by South Central and Western Railways.

(e) Electrification Projects (Rs. 2.98 crores)—Procurement of more
materials including imported steel for clectrification projects.

(f) Signalling & Teclecommunication (Rs. 1.93 crores)—More receipt
of signalling cables and other material due to accelerated progress
of work.

(g) Traffic Facilities (Rs. 1.93 crorés)——Specdicr progress of works, more
receipt of material, rails and other equipments. -

(h) New Lines (Rs. 1.01 crores) Accelerated progress of works, more
receipt of material.

(i) Aggregate of minor variations under other specified works, Other
Electrical Works, Amenities for staff, Passenger Amenities etc.
(Rs. g.12 crores).



102
Partly offset by savings under:

(i) Miscellaneous Advance—Capital (Rs. 4.93 crores)—Transfer ol
debits relating to issue of wheel sets/components to the Zonal
Railways.

(ii) Rolling Stock (Rs. 2.66 crores)—Less adjustment of bulk order
items.

(ili) Machinery and Plant (Rs. 1.92 crores)—Non-receipt of machine?
and other equipments from the firms during the year than anti-
cipated.

The net effect of misclassification was Rs. 26.458 on account of expendi-
ture relating to this grant, but wrongly booked under other grants or wice
versa. Thus taking into account the effect of misclassifications the real excess
requiring regularisation by Parliament works out to Rs. 63,53,10,057 i.e.
2.41%, over the final grant.

Grant No. 11—Working Expenses—Stafl Welfare and Amenities

Charged Appropriation * Rs.
briginal Ap-p;'opriation . . . . . . . . 1.16,000
Supplementary Appropriation . . . . . . . . —
Total Sanctioned Appropriation. . . . . . . . 1.16.000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . . . 1.20,408
‘Excess . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.408
Percentage of excess over final Appropriation . . . . 3.80°]
—

The cxcess occurred on North Eastern Railway due chiefly to more
decretal pavments than anticipated.

There was no misclassification under this Appropriation and the excess
requiring regularisation works out to Rs. 4,408 i.e. the same as disclosed in the
Appropriation Accounts.

In the circumstances explained above, the exoess in the above grants
and appropriation may kindly be recommended for regularisation by a Parlia-
ment under Article 115 of the Constitution of India.

It may be submitted that every care is taken (a) to assess the expenditure
under various grants/appropriations as precisely as possible and (b) to obtain
supplementary allctments, where necessary so that the excesses are avoided
to the maximum extent possible.

This has been seen by Audit.



APPENDIX XV
(Vide Paragraph 3.1 of the Report)

RECOMMENDATIONS/OBSERVATIONS THAT HAVE BEEN
ACCEPTED BY GOVERNMENT

Recommendation

The Committee find that while the Appropriation Accounts (Defenc®
Services) and (Posts and Telegraphs) for the year 1980-81 were laid on th€
Table of the House on 5 April and 23 April 1982, respectively the presentation
of the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) and (Railways) for the same year was
delayed till g9 July, 1982 presumably because the Budget Session of Lok Sabha
which was scheduled to last till 6 May, 1982 was adjourned sire die on 30 April,
1982. The Appropriation Accounts (Civil) and (Railways) for the year
1980-81 duly certified by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India were
ready onlyon 1 May, 1982 that is, after the Session had ended. The Committee
trust that cainest endeavour would be made in future towards timely finalisa-
tion of the Appropriation Accounts and getting them audited so that it is possi-
ble to Iy them on the Table of the House in the Budget Session of Parliament.

[Serial No. 1—Appendix XX-para 1.5 of Hundred and Twenty First Report
of Public Accounts Committee (7th Lok Sabha]

Action Taken
(3) Ministry of Finance (Department of  Expenditure :

Appropriation Accounts (Civil) for the vears 1980-81 werc signed by
Finance Sceretary on 24th April, 1982 and supplied to Director of Audit, Central
Revenues, New Delhi on 26th April. 1982 for audit certification and presenta-
tion to Parlizment during the Budget Session.

The Accounts were signed by the Comptroller and Auditor General on
1st Mayv. 1482: these could not be presented to Parliament because the Budget
Session of the Lok Sabha which was scheduled to last till 6th May, 1982 was
adjoursied sinr die on 3oth April, 1982.

The recommendations of the Committee have, however, been noted and
carnest efforts would be made in future to further expedite the finalisation and
presentation of Civil Appropriation Accounts to Parliament.

‘Tiis note has becn seent by Audit.

[Minist v of Finance (Department of Expenditure Controller General of Accou-
nts) O.M. No. G. 25018/1,83-AA'PAC 1215t Report/1467 dt. 10 February,
83]-

(ii) Ministry of Railways {Railiwcay Board) :

The ohservations of the Committee have been noted for future guidance
Necessary arrangements have been made to lay the Appropriation  Account

103



104

for the year 1981-82 before the two House of Parliament during the next Budget
Session.

[Ministry of Railways (Railway Board’s) OM No. 82/BC/PAC/VII/121 dated
8 June, 1983.]

Recommendation

The Committee had, only a year ago, commented on the tendency of
under-utilisation of funds ear-marked for some of the vital sectors of the economy
thereby not only slowing down development in thesesectors butalso depriv-
ing the other important sectors of the much needed resources for  development.
In para 2-5 of their 57th Report (7th Lok Sabha) the Committee had pointed
out that large scale savings were indicative not only of bad budgeting but also
of the failure of the Departments concerned to make full use of resources pro-
vided for the betterment of the pecople.  The Committee had urged the Govern-
ment to analyse the reasons for this recurring phenomenon with a view toinitiate
timely remedial measures. These observations were brought to the notie
of all Ministries/Departments by the Ministry of Finance on 25th Septemberc,
1981. The observations of the Committee have also been brought to the notice
of the Planning Commission who were to discuss and finalise the annnal plan
allocations for the Schemes/Projects for the vear 1982-83 so that the Plan
Budget is framed on a more realistic basis. The Committce trust that the
machinery would be geared up to achieve this end. They would watch  with
interest the results of improvements sought to be brought about when  they
-examine the future Appropriations Accounts.

[SL. No. 4—Appendix XX-—Para 2-8 of the 121 st Report of the Public Accounts
Committee (Seventh Lok Sabhal]

Action Taken

The observations made by the Public Accounts Committee have been
circulated amongst Ministries Departments;Financial Advisers wiio have been
advised to ensure that the Plan Budget for 1983-84 is framed on more re-
alistic basis and ‘criticism against over-pitching of the estimates without cor-
responding cfforts to utilise them gainfully is avoided. In this conncction a
copy of this Ministrv’s O.M. No. F. (124)-E (Coord)/82 dated =20-12-1982
is enclosed. 'The recommendation of the Committee has also heen brought to
the notice of the Planning Commission, who are in the midst of finalisation
of the Annual Plan for 1983-84, for similar action.

‘{ Ministry of Finance (Department of Expenditure) O.M.No. 12(4)-E (Coord)/
82 dated 7th January, 1983].

Copy of O.M. No. F. 12(4)-E (Coord)/82 dated 20 December, 1982 from
the Ministry of Finance (Department of Expenditure), New Delhi to all
’g{din?tries/Dcpartmcnts of the Government of India and allfFinancial

visers,

SusjecT :— 12151 Report of the Public Accounts Commitiee (Seventh Lok Sabha)
(1982-83) regarding excesses over Voted Grants and Charged Appro-

priations (1980-81)—Recommendations made in para 2.8 of the
Report.

The undersigned is directed te say that in their 57th Report (Sevent h
Lok Sabha) the Public Accounts Committee had commented on the tendency



105

©of underutilisation of funds earmarked for some of the vital sectors of the eco-

nomy, thercby not only slowing down development in thesce scctors but also

depriving the other important sectors of the muc needed resources for develop-
ment. The Committee had also pointed out that large scale savings were

indicative not only of bad budgeting but als of the failure of the Depart-"
ments concerned to make full use of resources provided for the betterment of
the pcople. The observations of the Committee were circulated amongst

Miristries/Departments/Financial Advisers for compliance vide this Ministry

‘O.M. No.F. 12(4)-E (Coord)/81 dated 25-9-1981.

2. In their 121st Report presented to the Lok Sabha on 5-11-1982, the
Committee has again referred to their earlier recommendation made in the
57th Report and has cxpressed the hope that the machinery would be geared
up to achieve the desired end. They have also stated that thcy would watch
with interest the results of improvements sought to be brought about when they
examinc the future Appropriation Accounts. In this connection an extract of
para 2.8 (Recommendation No. 4) is enclosed.*

3. Ministries/Depattments/Financial Advisers are requested kindly to
note the observations made by the P.A.C. for compliance and to ensure that
the Plan Budget for 1983-84 is framed on more realistic basis and criticism
against over-pitching of the estimates without corresponding efforts to utilise
them gainfully is avoided.

Recommendation

According to the revised time schedule as desired by Government and
agrced to by the Committee in Aprily 1974, explanatory notes on expenses over
voted grants and chagged appropriations are required to be furnished to the
Committec by g1 May or immediately after the r presentation of the Appro-
priation Accounts to Parliament, whichever is later. It is observed that
while the explanatory notes relating to 16 Grants/Appropriations operated
by various Ministries (other than the Ministry of Railwavs) were received
within the stipulated period, the Explanatory Note(s) relating to 11 Grants
administered by the Ministry of Railways were received on 18 August, 1982,
although the Appropriation Accounts were laid on the table of the House on
9 July, 1982. Since the Appropriation Accounts (Railways) for the year
1980-81, were certified on 1 May, 1982 explanatory notes could have been
furnished to the Committec immediately after the presentation of Appropria-
tion Accounts on g July, 1982. In this connection, it is relevant to point out
that all the notes relating to Appropriation Accounts (Civil) were received by
7 July, 1982, even before the presentation of the Accounts. The delayed
submission of explanatory notes by the Ministry of Railways has undoutedly
hampered the timely processing and finalisation of this Report by the Com-
mittee. As the Committee are anxious that excesses over Voted Grants and
‘Charged Appropriations are brought before Parliament for“regularisation®as
-expeditiously as possible, they would like the Ministry of Railways to ensure
strict adherence to the prescribed time schedule in future.

[S.No. 5 Para 2.9 of 1215t Report of PAC—1982-83) Lok Sabha.]

*Reproduced in the earlier part of the Report.



106

Action Taken

T!xe recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee have been noted
for strict adherence to the time schedule in future.

[Ministry of Railways (Railway Board)’s O.M. No. 82-89-PAC/VII/121
dated 8 June, 1983]

Recommendation

“The Committee find that there was on overall excess of Rs. 1-14 lakhs
under thc Revenue Section (Voted) of Grant No. 11-Ministry of Commerce?
The excess was mainly due to increased expenditure under the head ‘Travel
Expenses’ (Rs. 2- 89 lakhs) in respect of both the Departments of the Ministry
viz., the Department of Commerce and Department of Textiles. The excess,
according to the Ministry of Commerce ocurred ‘due to adjustment of debits
received after the close of the financial year from Missions abroad in respect of
travel cxpenses of the Ministry’s officials while on tour abroad. This is a
case of avoidable excess expenditure. Had the Departmental officers followed
the procedure outlined in the Handbook of Accounting Instructionsunder the
Departmentalised Accounting System, the inter-departmental adjustments
could have been effected before March Supplementary Accounts. The instruc-
tions under para 10- 70 f Chapter II of Hand Book ibid i-¢¢juire maintenanoe of
a register of Inward Claims and Annexure ‘B’ to Chapter IV of the said Hand
Book, requires that a portion of the allotment to meet the cost of servioces rende-
red or supplies made is to be kept separately and prima facie adjustable claims
are to be entere in the Expenditure Control Register maintained by the Depart-
ment.

The Committee have heen informed that to avoid such excesses and to
have an effective control over the expenditure, the control register and the
procedure (indicated in Annexure ‘B’ to Chapter IV pof the Hand Book of
Accounting Instructions; is being followed. The Committee would impress
upon the Ministry the need to initiate timely action to provide fully for the
anticipated expenditure consistent of course, with the need for economy in
travel expenses’.

[S. No. 6 Appendix XX,] Para 2-13 of 1215t Report of P.A.C. (7th Lok
Sabha].

Action Taken

The observations made by the Public Accounts Committee have been
noted. Steps have been taken to ensure effective control of expenditure. Copy
of circular issued to all officers , in this connection, is attached herewith.

This has been seen by Audit.

{Ministry of Commerce (Department of Commerce) Q.M. No. G-25017/
1/83-E 111 dated the 30 June, 1983.]

Copy of circular No. G-20014/2/83-Cash 11 dated 22 June, 1983 from
" The Ministry of Commerce to all officers and Sections in the Ministry.

Sus :  Report of the P.A.C. (Seventh Lok Sabha) on <Excess over vole.
granis;charged Appropriations (Civil) for the year1980-81.

The P.A.C. in its 121st report on the excess over voted grants/charged
appropriations (Civil) for the year 1980-81 has commented adversely on the



107

excess expenditure on T.A. and called for a strict check on such expenditure.
The rcasons adduced for excess expenditure on T.A. that particulars of the
expenditure incusred on/by officers while on tour abroad are not received by

C.P.A.QO. in time from the Missions abroad was not considered tenable and
correct by the P.A.C.

2. In order to avoid such adverse criticism and to have an effective con-
trol, it is desirable that committed liabilities in respect of “travel expenses” is
assessed within the financial year itself. Hence, all officers are requested to
hand over copies of the hotel bills/vouchers ect. received by them while on
tour abroad to Cash II Section alongwith their T.A. claims.

Recommendation

The Committee note that a gross excess expenditure of Rs. 20- 10 crores
occurred on five items under the Revenue Section (voted) of Grant No. 17-
Posts and Telegraphs which contributed to the over-all excess of Rs. 19-50
crores under the Grant. The excess was mainly due to adjustment of larger
debits than anticipated (Rs. 6-99 crores) for stores purchased through DG
S&D, expenditure on purchase of furniture and other items of office use (Rs.
470 crores) , expectation about savings becoming available within the grant
to meet the additional expenditure on payment of Additional Dearness Allowa-
nces instalments (Rs. 4+ 41 crores) not materialising ; revision of haulage char-
ges payable to Railways (Rs. 2- 83 crores) and maintenance of Postal buildings
(Rs. 1-26 crores). In the opinion of the committee, anticipated expenditure
and liabilities on the above counts should have been provided for at the time
of framing of the Revised Estimates to the extent possible. The Committece

expect that adequate care will be exercised by the Ministry of Communications
in this regard in future.

[Sl. No. 7 para 216 of Appendix XX to the 121st Report of Public
Accounts Committee (7th Lok Sabha) (1982-83)].

Action Taken

The observations of the Public Accounts Committee have been noted for
future guidance.

[Ministry of Communications (Posts and Telegraphs) O.M. No. 16-48/
82-B dated 7 January, 1983].

Recommendation

The Committec are concerned to note that excess expenditure to the tune
of nearly Rs. 53 crores was incurred under Grants No. 21, 22 and 23 operated
by the Minisuy of Defence during 1980-81. The Ministry of Defence have
claimed that existing system provides for adequate arrangements for monitor-
ing and control of expenditure with reference to Budget provisions. However,
the problem basically relates to ineffective implementation of the existing
instructions by keeping a close and constant watch on the trend of expenditure
with reference to budgetary provisions. The Committee expect that suitable
steps to tighten up the system of monitoring and expenditure control would
be taken without delay in the light of the suggestions given by the Works Study

Group referred to earlier. The Committee Would like to be apprised of the
results of these cfforts. '



108

| [SL. No. 11 (Para 2-26) of Appendix XX to the 1215t Report of the P.A.C.
(Seventh Lok Sabha). 1982-83].

Action Taken

On a review of the existing arrangements for the monitoring and control of
Defence expenditure in consultation with the Services HQrs./Departments .
and the Ministry of Finance (Defence), it transpired that the problem basically
related to the effective implementation of the existing instructions regarding
framing of the estimates on a realistic assessment of the requirement and exerci-
sing a close and constant watch on the trend of expenditure with reference
to sanctioned provision. Instructions have been issued time and again to the
various controlling authorities reiterating the need for cxercising cffective

control over expenditure and indicating some of the important aspects requiring
their particular attention.

2. A number of meectings have been held by the Ministry of Defence with
the Service HQrs. and the Ministry of Finance (Defence) regarding progres
of expenditure so as to contain the same within the Revised Estimates 1982-83
on the basis of the trend of expenditure as revealed in its monthly scrutiny
by Ministry of Finance (Defence). Requisite instructions have also been issued

to the Service HQrs. etc. on the lines proposed by the Ministry of Finance
(Defence).

3. As regards the results of the measures envisaged in the report of the
Works Studv Group of the Ministry of Defence made in pursuance of para
2- 31 of the 57th Report of the PAC to tighten up the system of monitoring
and control of expenditure, it is expected that the full impact of the same could
be felt only in the subsequent years. It is too early to asscss the same, as the
instructions of the Works Study Group were circulated only in June, 1982

vide Ministry of Defence 1.D. Note No. 11 (28)/81/D (Budget) dated 14-6-1982
(copy enclosed).

This has been seen by Audit.

[Ministry of Defence O.M. No. 11 (15)/82/D (Budget) dated 18 May,
1983]. .

Copy of 1.D. Note No. 11 (28)/81/D (Budget) dated 14 Junc, 1982 from
the Ministry of Defence to all Joint Sccretarics in the Ministry.

SusjecT :— Regulation of work of supplies, their receipts and ade-

quate financial provisioning in the Budget of the Defence
Services.

In 57th Report of the Public Accounts Committee (1981-82) (7th Loks
Sabha), the Committee in para 231 recommended the setting up of a Work
Study Group within the Ministry of Defence which should go into the systems
of regulating the work of supplies, the receipts and their adequate financial
provisioning in the Defence Budget with a view to bringing about effective

monitoring of supplies and necessary provision made thercof so as to prevent
recurring excesses.

2. The Work Study Group was set up with DS (O & M) as the convener
dnDira (Plg-Budget), Ministry of Finance, DS (Budget) Ministry of Defence



109
and representatives from CGDA, three Services HQrs., DGOF and R&D
Organisation as members. Requisite assistance was also rendered by the
Internal Work Study Unit of the Ministry of Defence for.case studies in certain
selected areas. The Study Group have made several recommendations with
a view to avoiding recurring wide variations between the voted budget grants

and the actual expenditure. A copy of the Report given by the Study Group
is frrwarded herewith.

3. The estimating/controlling authorities concerned with the Defence
expenditure are accordingly requested to keep in view the recommendations
of the Study Group contained in the Report enclosed, while formulating budget
proposals/estimates and reviewing the progress of expenditure vis-a-vis sanc-
tioned budget grants. They are also requested to ensure that all other instruc-
tions issued from time to time for achieving effective control over expenditure
are followed strictly by all concerned.

Ministry of Defence
(TWS-Cum-O&M Unit)

Report of the Work Study Group on the systems of regulating work of
supplies, their receipts and adequate financial provisioning in the Budget
of the Defence Services.

Introduction—In 57th Report of the Public Accounts Committee (1981-
82) (7th Lok Sabha) while discussing excess over the voted grant and charged
appropriation---1979-8o of the Defence Budget, the Committee in para 2-31
recommended the setting up of a Work Study Group within the Ministry of
Defence which should go into the systems of regulating the work of supplies,
the receipts and their adequate financial provisioning in the Defence Budget
and they desired that the report of this work Study Group should be sub-
mitted by 31st December 1981 and later on this period was extended on request
ofthe Defence Ministry to g1st March 1982.

2. The observations of the Commuttee in this connection are reproduced
below :—.

“2-31. The Committee note {rom the foregoing paragraphs that out of
total excesses amounting to Rs. 140-85 crores, Rs. 86- 47 crores of excess have
been contributed by the two grants of the Ministry of Defence. This constitutes
about 61 per cent of the total excessess. Thisreflects badly on the budgetary-
control of the Ministry of Defence. The Committee further note that excess
of about Rs. 70 crores arose mainly under purchase of materials and stores due
to stores supplies materialising earlier than anticipated. The Committee feel
that the aforesaid excess could have been avoided if there had been effective
monitoring of supplies and provision made therefor. The Committee would
recommend that the Work Study Group within the Ministry of Defence should
go into the system of regulating the work of supplies, their receipts and their
adequate financial provisioning in the budget and submit their report in this

regard by December, 1981,

3. To initiate the studies in regard to the problem raised by the PAC, a
Work Study Group was set up with DS (O&M) as the convener, Dir (Plg,



110

Budget), Ministry of Finance, DS'(Budget) Ministry of Defence and representa-
tives from CGDA, three Services Headquarters, DGOF and Research & Deve-

lopment Organisation were associated with this Group. “This Study Group

held a number of meetings to make in depth study of the problem. Assistance

was also sought from the Internal Work Study Unit of the Ministry of Defenc e
for case studies in certain selected areas. As result of these efforts, there is a

broad consensus among the participants of the Group and from the conclusions

arrived at to stop the recurring wide variations between the voted budget grants

and the actual expenditure a number of recommendations have emerged which

are given in the following paragraphs :

4. Recommendations :

(i) Preparation of Budget Estimates : Budget estimates should be pre-
pared more realisticalty ane whiie working out the estimaie for requirement of
funds, factors like payment of outstanding liabilities (as per the Liability
Register), finalisation of contracts, delivery schedule, change In exchange rate
etc. should be fully taken into account. There should be proper and timely
ll;cooééigaxions between figures available departmentally and figures booked

y .

(ii) Revised Estimates : The Revised Estimates should be more realistic
and should cover the expenditure incurred and accommodate all anticipated
materialisation of supplies and payments to be made. Cuts imposed at the time
of Revised Estimates should be abosorbed ensuring that the essential items
are fully aid for. A view on the non-essential items should be taken so that
the same could be spilled over if need be.  After having done so, the spending
authorities should remain within the revised financial allocations.

(1ii) Timely submission of Returns : The estimates can be more realistic
if the time-lag between the physical deliveries of stores received by the user
organisations and payments made therefor is reduced from the existing 3 to 4
months to the maximum of 2 months. The detailed drill should be devised
by the accounting organisation in consultation with the users.

(iv) Need for close Liaison : User organisations are advised to keep close
liaison with CsDA concerned and they should take initiatives for getting the
requisite information timely from the Controllers.

(v) Early submission of Returns : CGDA should. issue instructions to all
its subordinate officers to send the statement of accounts to the concerned autho-
rities expenditiously and for this purpose due dates should be prescribed. CGDA
should ensure that the target dates of submission of accounts are adhered to.

(vi) Improvement in Monitoring System : The user organisations should
gear up their system of monitoring expenditure and the information system
should be so strengthened that the estimating authorities have necessary feed
back information every month regularly in time from the concerned Directo-
rates/Spending Units regarding progress in the placement of indents, conver-
sion of indents into firm contracts, execution of contracts and receipt of inspec-
tion notesfinvoices.

(vii) Submission of detailed information : Not only the CGDA compilation
is received late but it also lacks the detailed information. It only gives thetotal
amount booked for the month for a particular code head and the details such as
the items against which the expenditure has been incurred are not mentioned



111

It is suggested that the statement should be made more comprehensive so as
to be of actual help to the user organisations in monitoring their cial expen-
diture. For this purpose the necessary changes should be made in the format
on tlcxlc fol{owing lines. The information should include, inter alia, the follow-
ing details :

Mame of  Contract Total Description ~ Amount Balance
Major/Minor  No. Value of Stores pfaid
Head

1 2 3 4 5 6

(viii) Change in procedure for submission of retwrns : To eliminate the delay
in forwarding information, it is suggested that all authorities concerned with the
initial booking of accounts such as PAO (DGS&D), Controller of Accounts—
(ISM London) while sending the copies of the statements of accounts to their
next superior should also endorse simultaneously copies to the user organisations
and Controllers of Defence Accounts. Sim’larly CDA while sending the
copies to CGDA should endorse the same to the user organisations. Similarly
CGDA while sending the compilation of information to the Ministry of Defence
and Ministry of Finance (Decf), should endorse its copies to the user organisa-
tion.

(ix)  Regulation of Local Purchase : In order o avoid rush of expenditure
on local purchase during the last 3 months of the vecar, it is suggested that a
stricter control should be exercised by the user organisations on it by evenly
spreading the local purchases throughout the vear, and because it is amenable
10 greater control by the spending authorities. they should apply a self-imposed
discipline.

(x: Stramlining of Procedure in ISM London : 1t has been observed that
ISM London and ISM Washington are not following uniform procedure in
revard to commnication of paym-:>nt position to Contro'lers of Defence
Account. In the case of ISM Washington there is less time lag than in the
case of ISM TLondon. The procedure in the case of ISN Londen should be
streamlined on the lines of ISM, Washington. If necessary, detailed procedure
should be evolved by the Ministeries of Defence and Finance in consultation
with the Ministry of External Affairs/CGDA for ensuring regular and time!v
receipt of information about payments made/to be made, supplies already

effected/to be effected through ISM London, ISM Washington and DGS&D.

(xi)  Simu!taneous endorsement of copies to Users Organisations by IS London—
Washington : Contractwise/indentwise break-up of expenditure shou'd be
furnished by ISM London/Washington and to cut delays, while sending copes
to CDA Hars., copies should also be endorsed simultaneously to user organisa-
tions and concerned Controllers as  he present svstem of routing the sa me
through ME . and C")A Haqrs. results in avoidable delays.

{xii) R&D Organisation exemption cerlificates from customs duty : One reason
for variation in the expenditure was found to be on account of payment of



112

customs duty. R&D Organisations should as far as possible avoid payment o
customs duty on the imported items which are meant to be used for resecarch
exclusively by the. Them present arrangement of paymlnt of customs duty
in the absence of budget provision to this effect and later getting refund after
the production of customs duty exemption certificatl is not considered satis-
factory. Instead of referring individual cases to the Ministry of Defence for
getting customs-duty exemption certificate, R&D Organisation should autho-
rise their local officers to record such certificates on the invoices. As their
officers working in the laboratories have already been given the powers to
authenticate the documents on behalf of the President of India, it should not
be difficult for them to issue the customs duty exemption certificates.

Recommendation

The Committee find that an excess expenditure of Rs 5.75 crores occur-
red under Grant 39-Pensions. The bulk of the excess during 1980-81 viz.,
Rs. 4°89 crores was due to payment of pensionary benefits in respect of those
who unfortunately died while in servioe and those who were compulsoril y
retired or who sought voluntary retirement. The Committee have been in-
formed that pursuant to the earlier observations of the Committee  (1981-82)
instructions have been issued in October-December, 1981 to all Controllers of
Accounts/Directors of Audit/Accountants Geneal to frame the estimates in
respect of pension pavments, in a more precise and realistic manner to avoid
such excesses in future. The Committee trust that the extant instructions would
be strictly observed.

[S. No. 13—Appendix XX —Para 2.32 of the 1215t Report of the Public
Accounts Committee {Seventh Lok Sabha].

Action Taken

The observations made by the Public Accounts Committee in paragraphs
2.31 and 2g32 of their 121st Report have been brought to the notice of Chief
Controllers/Controllers of Accounts of the vaious Ministries/Departments.
Their attention has been drawn to this Ministry’s earlier circulars dated 26th
October and 23rd November, 1981 wherein the need for a more accurate estima-
tion was stressed. They have been further advised to watch the flow of expen-
diture against the sanctioned provision of funds and where the expenditure is
likely to exceed the sanctionced proision, take timely steps to secure additional
funds. In this connection a copy of this Ministry’s letter No. T.1(30)-8(D)/8~
dated the 1oth Januarv, 1987 is enclwed.  PAC’s obse.vari- ns ha e al,. heee
bre.cbr te tr: uetice of Directors of Audit and Accountants General, cte. by
the Comptroller and Auditor General in his circular letter No. 697-Rep(Cij/
20-83 dated the 19th April, 1983 (copy enclosed).

This note has been seen by Audit.

[Ministry of Finance, (Department of Eonomic Affairs; No. F.4(40)-B(D;
82 dated 2nd May, 1983.]



113

Copy of letter No. F.4(3o)-B D)82a dated 10 January, 1983
from the stry of Finance
Department of Economic Affairs to all Chief Controllers
and Controllers of Accounts
(Budget Division)

SuBJECT :—1215t Report of the Anblic Accounts Commiltee (7th Lek Sabha)

I am directed to send herewith a copy of the extracts of paras 2- 30, 2.31,
2'32 from 1215t Report of the Public Accounts Committec (7th Lok Sabha)
on excess in the voted portion of Grant No. 39-Pensions for the year 1980-81.

2. In this connection attention is invited to this Ministry’s Circular letters
No. F.4(8)-B(D),/81 dated 26th October, 1981 and dated 23rd November, 1981
wherein the nced for a more accurate estimation was stressed.  The provision
of funds relating to the portion concerning your Ministry/Department as in-
corporated in the “Pensions” Demand is communicated to your office by the
Controller of Accounts, Ministry of Finance, Departuent of Economic
Affairs. It is again requested that the flow of expenditure may kiadly be
watched against the sanctioned provision, and where the expenditure 1is
likely to excecd the sanctioned provision, timely steps mav be  taken to
securce additional funds from this Ministry t'r.ugh the Controller of
Accounts, Department of Economic Affairs.

3. The receipt of this letter may kindlyv be acknowledged.

Copy of Circular letter No. 697-Rep(c){20-83 dated 19 April, 1083 from the

office of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, New Delhi ‘o all Di-

rectors of Audit] Accountants General and Pay and Accounts Officcrs of Indian
; Audit and Accounts Department.

SuB : 1215t Report of the Public Accounts Committee (7th Lok Sabha).

A copy of Ministry of Finance, Department of Economic Affairs (Budget
Division) letter No. F.4(30)-B(D)/82 dated 1oth January 1983 along with a
copy of extracts of paras 2: 30, 2-31 and 2 - 32 from 1215t Reports of the Public
Accounts Committee (7th Lok Sabha) on excess in the Voted portion of Grant

No. 39-Pensions  for the yea 1980-81, is sent herewith for* information and
guidance.

2. In this connection attention is invited to this office circular letter No-
2394-Rep(c)/250-81 dated 10/16-12-1g81 enclosing a copy of Ministry’s cir-
cular letter No. F.4(8)-B(D)/81 dated 26th October 1981 as amended Vide
their letter dated 29rd November 1981 wherein the need for a more accurate
cstimation was stressed. It is again requested that flow of expenditure may
plcase be watched against the sanctioned provision and where the e\cpcndxture
1s likely to exceed the sanctioned proision, timely steps may kindly be taken
to secure additional funds.

3. The receipt of this letter may please be acknowledged.

— ——

*Not reproduced.




114
Recommendation

The Committee find that the excess under the Revenue Section (Voted)
of the Grant No. 55-Andaman and Micobar Islands occurred mainly under
the Major Head ““259”, sub-head ‘A.12(5)(1)-Stock’ (Rs. 2-34 Crores) and
A.12(5)(2)-Purchase’. (Rs. 120 Crores). After setting off the savings under
other heads, the net excess comes to Rs 2:94 Crores. The Committee note
that excess under this Grant administered by the Ministry of Home Affairs has
been a recurring phenomenon in the past. The Committee are unable to
appreciate why increase in cost of stores, materials and transportation as also
debits for past liabilities could not be anticipated and providedor fully through
a closer, haison between the indenting authorities, procurement agencies and
the accounts organisation. As far back as in April, 1977, the Ministry had
informed the Committee (1977-78) that this problem would be overcome to a
large extent after installation of departmentalised accounting system. Al-
though such a system has already been introduced in the Union Territory,
the excess expenditure during the year 1980-81 has been the highest since
1967-68. The Committee desire that the Ministry should not remain content
with issuing fresh instructions, but should ensure strict compliance with the
earlier instruction.

[S. No. 17 Appendix XX para 2-44 121st] Report of P.A.C. (Seventh
Lok Sabhal.

Action Taken

The obscrvations of the Committee were brought to the notice of the A&N
Administratiom for strict compliance®The Administration was also  asked to
intimate about the functioning of Departmentalised Accounting  Orgunisa-
tion, maintance of Habilitv register, reasons for not providing funds at ap-
propriate thne s remedinl steps to prevent recurrence of excesses in furutre.
The Admistration has cenlied that instiuctions are being issued e ensure
strict coraplimes of all the provisions regarding control of expenditure and
maintenance o Labihwe raister. They have also informed that revised ac-
counting procedure has bean introduced by the Government of India for the
transanctions under the Suspense head ‘Stock’ and "Purchase’ with effect from
1-4-1g G2, and with thr intreduction of this, it is expected that the possibility
of excesses over the sanctioned grants occuring under these heads will be re-
duced. -

The Note has hoeen seen by ‘Audit’, |

‘Miristry of Home Affairs V.O. No. V. 15030/1/82-Ac. 1I dated 2nd May,

Ry
]f”r, “ Pe

Recommendation

The Commitiee observe that during the year 1980-81  the cxcess in Re-
venue Section Vo ted; of Grant No. 81-Mines and Minerals occurred under
the heads ‘B.1.3 "2,-Machinery and Equipment (Rs. 4- 14 crores) and ‘B.2(5)
(1)—price differential on gold acquired by Government (Rs. 2-47 crores).
This to some oxteit offset by savings under other heads resulted in  uncovered
net excess of Rs - 11 crores, Clearly estimates have been over-pitched in res-
p cct of the other heads.



115

The excess under ‘B.1(3)(2)-Machinery and Equipment’ (mineral ex-
tion) is attributed to (a) receipt of unanticipated supplied of Russian drills
or coastal surveys and (b) belated adjustment of debts for stores purchased
through DGS&D and Indian Supply Mission washington. This case of
avoidable excess expenditure undrlines once again the need for an effective
watch over materialisation of supplies contracted for and payments therefore
by the various paying authorities. The Committee have been informed that
steps have been taken by the Ministry in this direction although reodal instruc-
tions already exist on proper maintenance of liability rgisters. The Co-
mﬁxinittec expect the Ministry to ensure strict adherence by the controlling
officers.

The excess under the head ‘B.2(5)(1)-Price differential on gold acquired
by Government’ is stated to be on account of increased price differential paid
to Bharat Gold Mines Ltd. and Hindustan Copper Ltd. owing to increasein
the international price of gold. The committee consider that the position
should have been reviewed at the time of preparing revised estimates and
necessary provisionmade in the light of prevailing p-ices.

[S. No. 18, Appendix XX para 2-47 of 1215t Reportof PAC (7th Lok
Sabha].

Action Taken

In respect of excess under B.1(3)(2)-Machinery and Equipment, Geolo-
gical Survey of India have heen instructed to take suitable steps for remedyv of
such situation leading to excess over voted grants. A copv of the instruction
vide No. 4/1)/83-1F dated 8-4-1083 is enclosed.

With regards to excess under head B.2 5 1 -Price differential on gold
acquired by Government, it may he stated that whei an excess over Jthe sanc-
toned grant occurs, all excesses over the sanctioned grant ave required to
be explained even ifthey have been anticipated and provided for by re-appro
priation. ‘The excess under price differential is one such case the additional
requirement on which have been reviewed and funds proided for by re-appro-
priation.

[ Ministry of steel and Mines [Departiment oft Mines; OM. No. Fopin
84-1F dated 2 Mav, 1083}

Copy of letter No. 411, 83-1+ dated 8 April. 1083 from the Dy, Financial
Adviser, Mainistry of Steel aind Mines {Depasthment of Steel's to the Director
General, Geolngical Survey of India, Culcutta ete,

Sus - Facesr over voted Grants during 1980-81.

I am directed to enslose extracts from para 2-47 of Recommendation
No. 18 contained in the 1215t Report of Public  Accounts Committee (Seventh
Lok Sabha) on “Excess over voted Grants and charged Appropriations duting
1980-81.” It may be observed that the excess of Rs. 414 crores occuring
under Machinery and Equipment is mainly atributed to unanticipated supplies
and belated adjustmetns of debits for stores purchased through DGS&D and
India Supply Mission, Washington. The Committee felt that such case of
avoidable excess expenditure once again underlined the need for an effective



116

watch over materialisation of supplies contracted for an payments therefor by
various paying authorities. Careful attention need to be paid to the following:

(1) Maintenance of Liability Registers.
(2) Prompt and regular reconcilation of accounts.
(3) Regular follow up with Central Procurement agencies.

(4) Timely complilation of expenditure figures received from various
DDOs and comparing this with consolidated figures furnished by
Central Accounts Office.

In respect of item 1, already there exists codal instructions in the G.F.R.

you are requested to ensure that this is followed very scrupulously. For item

: 2, instruction were issued by the Department every year for reconciliation of
expenditure figures and monthly return had also been prescribed. In this
connection, a reference is invited to this Department’s letter No. i(41)/82-IF
dated 30-7-1982 (Appendix-I). It may be ensured that the reconciliation
is regularly donc. In respect ofitem 3, necessary instruction may be issued
at your end to ‘rious procuring divisions of your organisation. This will
enable to ascertain the status of various orders placed. For item 4, instruc-

tion was issucd ride this Deptt.’s letter No. 8(8)/81-1F (Appendix-11) dated

g-7-81.  You mav kindly ensure that the instruction is followed scrupulously.

- " APPENDIX X
.COPY’)
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES
DEPARTMENT OF MINES

No. 1(41)/82-1F
New Delhi the goth July, 1982.

To

The Dy. Director General,
Geological Survey of India,
4, Chowringhee, Lane,
Calcutta.

The Controller General,

Indian Bureau of Mincs,

New Sectt. Building,

Nagpur.

SuB. :—Recunciliation of expr. figures booked by the pay and Accounts offfce during the
Jyear 1982-83.

Sir,

I 'am directed to say that the reconciliation of figures booked by the pay &
Accounts Officer inrespect of your office is required to be done every month.
We are not aware whether the same is done by vour office regularly.  You
are, therefore requseted to furnish this Deptt. monthly report on this aspect.

Your faithfuy,
(Sd/-

(Ashok Chakrabarty)}
Section officer



117

Copy to US(F) for similar action in respect of Sectt. proper.
Copy also forwarded for information to :— -

1. Shri S. R. Das, Controller of Accounts, Principal Pay and Account
Office, GSI, 16-A Brabourne Road, Calcutta.

2. Shri O.P.S. Paul, Accounts Officer, Deptt. of Mines, Lok Nayak
Bhavan, New Delhi.

3. Pay & Accounts Officer, Indian Bureau of Mines, New Sectt. Building,
Nagpur.

Sd/- (Ashok Chakrabarty)
Section Officer

APPENDIX-H
(COPY)

Most Immediate
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES
DEPARTMENT OF MINES

No. 8!8+ 81-1IF New Delhi, the gth July, 1981.

To

Shri S. S. Roy Choudhury,

Sr. Dy. Director General (F)
Geological Survey of India,
4, Chowringhee Lane, Calcutta,

Sun :—Monthly statement of expenditure in respect of GSI.
Sir,

1 am directed to refer to your letter No.831R/4/1/80-81/13 (Budget)
dated 10-6-81 forwarding therewith the expenditure statement upto the end of
Feb. 1981 in respect of your organisation. This statement as well as those for
earlier months i.e. Dec. January, etc. had reached as after a gap of three to
four months. You would appreciate that late receipt of such important state-
ments reduces their utility.  As of now these statements are only of academic
interest cannot be used for purposes of administering the budget. It is, there-

fore necessary to ensure a flow of information to enable intelligent control of
expenditure.

In this connection, we presume that you might already be receiving the
expenditure figures from your vaious DDOs and pay and Account officers in
the i.c. by roth of the following month for ex-chequer control at your end.
Ifthese figures are compiled in your Finance wing you could probably furnish
unreconciled figures of expenditure to the Ministry by 15th of the following
month and the trend of expenditure could be known to this Department,

I am, therefore, to request you that the unreconcile statement of expendi-
ture during the current financial year may please be furnished by 15th of the
following month based on the figures received from your variou DDO’s/PAOs.
As no eapenditure statements during the current financial year have been



118

received so far, you are requested to furnish the expenditure figures upto the
end of June 1981 by 15th f)?‘.]uly, 81 and there after, these may be furnished

re, . T
guary Your faithfully,
(Sf]-
(R.S.V. Subramanian)
Deputy Financial Adviser.
Copy to : —

1. Controller of Accounts, Deptt. of Mines, Ydyog Bhavan, New Declhi

2. ShriS. R. Das, Controlller of Accounts, GSI, 16-A Brabourne Road,
Calcutta.

3. DS(V)

Copy for information to :—JS(J).
Sd/- (R.S.V. Subramanian)

Deputy Financial Advise®

Recommendation

The excess under the Revenue Section (voted) of Grant No. q1-Public
Works has been to the tune of Rs. 1- 89 crores. This is made up of excess savings
under the various heads. The Committee note from the Appropriation (Ac-
counts (Civil) that there was excess expenditure of Rs. 8-60 crores under
the head °‘A.7(1)-Stock’. The Committec desire that this extriordinary excess
of 21 per cent of the final Budget provision of Rs. 4095 crores shoula be exa-
mined critically and more seriously than hitherto so as t» take necessary
steps that would made for realistic estimation of requirements of funds,

; [S. No. 20 of Appendix XX-Para 2.54 of the 1218t Renort of PLAC. f7th
Lok Sabha) |.

Action Taken

Of the total excess of Rs. 8 60 crores under the Heud “A.7i1)-Stock™.
The excess of Rs. 6- 02 crores has been due to the advance pavment made to
the Steel Authority of India for purchase by the C.P.W.D. of Japanese steel,
The excess to the extent of another Rs. 1-99 crores was due to receipt by the
C.P.W.D. of heavy consignment of cement and steel at the fag and of the vear
and increase in its cost. The remaining excess of Rs. o 6 crores was due to
the multiplication of transactions under the Suspense Sub-head “‘Stock™, as a
result of the accounting procedure then being followed in the C.P.W.D.

2. Accounting procedure in the C.P.W.D. has been revised with effect
from 1-4-1982 wige Ministry’s O.M. No. 15011/12/78-W2, dated 27-4-1982
(copy enclosed’i. and it is hoped that as a result of revised accounting precedure,
multiplication of transactions under the Suspense Sub-head “Stock” will now
be avoided. Instructions (copy enclosed) have also been issued by the Office
of the Director General of Woris, C.P.W.D. »ide D.O. letter No. 10(1)/82-B
(DGW) dated 4-1-1982 to the Chief Engineers of the Department to ensure
that the budget is prepared by the Superintending Engincers/Executive Engi-
neers very carefully, and the allotment of funds is not exceeded to.



119

Copy of O.M. No. 15011/12/78-Wa dated 27 April, 1982 from ‘the Ministry
odeorks and Housing (Works Division) to the Director General (Works) C.P.W.D.
and others.

SuBJECT :  Revised accounting procedure for the Stores transactions in Central Public
Works Divisions of the Central Public Works Depariment.

The undersigned is directed to say that the question of revision of pro~
cedure for accounting of stores transactions in the CPWD has been under exa-
mination for some time past in the light of repeated criticism by the Public
Accounts Committee of the excess, which occurred in the Grant ‘Public Works’
during successive financial year.

2. Under the existing procedure, the cost of stores purchased but not
paid for in the month in which they are received, is adjusted in the accounts
of the Public Works Division by debit to the account of the work if they have
been purchased for specific works, or to the sub-head ‘Stock’ of the major/
minor head ‘259-Public Works-Suspense’ if they have been procured for stocke
purposes, with a contra credit to another sub-head ‘Purchases’ of the major/
minor head ‘259-Public Works-Suspense’.

3. The sub-head ‘Purchases’ is debited when payment of the cost of
stores is actually made. The sub-head ‘Stock’ is credited when stores are issued
for utilisation on a work or issued to another Public Works Division again for
stock purposes. The debits under the two sub-heads ‘Purchases’ and ‘Sto‘c;la’
do not get netted with the credits under these heads as the latter are exhibi
in the budget as recoveries below the line. Budgeting under these two sub-heads
is thus done on a gross basis. The debits and credits under these sub-heads get
multiplies, depending on the number of times a particular stock item gets trans-
ferred from one Division to another. All this has made accrued budgeting in
respect of these two Suspense sub-heads a very difficult exercise and led to
large variation for the same. ’

4. After a careful consideration of the various issues involved in consul-
tation with the Comptroller & Auditor General of India, the Controller General
of Accounts and the Budget Division of the Ministry of Finance, the following
revised procedure is prescribed will effect from the financial year 1982-83 :—

(1) The operation of the sub-head ‘Purchases’ under the minor head
‘Suspense’ of the major head ‘259-Public Works’ shall be dispensed with. In-
stead the cost of stores not paid for in the same month in whih they were received
shall be accounted through a new suspense minor head ‘Material Purchases
Settlement Suspense Accounts’ in the Public Account of India under the major
head ‘858-Suspense Accounts’. This suspense minor head will be cleared when
supplied received are actually paid for.

(2) While placing indents on the Central Stores Divisions/other Divisions,
the Divisions of the CPWD requiring the stores shall indicate prominently
on the indent itself, whether the stores indented for are required for specific
works or for stock purposes.

(3) In the accounts of the Division issuing the stores, the cost of the stores
supplied by it to a Division indenting for it shall be debited to the suspense



120

head-‘Cash Settlement Suspense Account’ under the major head ‘858-Suspense
Accounts’, by :

(a) credit to the head ‘259-Public Works-Suspense-Stock’ if the stores
supplied had been indented for utilisation on specific works; and

(b) minus debit to the aforesaid suspense head, if stores supplied had
been indented for stock purposes.

The suspense head ‘Cash Settlement Suspense Account’ will be cleared
when payment for the cost of stores supplied is actually received from the in-

denting Division.

(4) In the accounts of the Division receiving the stores, the cost of stores
shall be debited to the account of the work or the head ‘2 59-Pubhc Works-
Suspense-Stock’ depending upon whether stores have been acquired for works/
stock purposes, with a per contra credit to the head ‘858-Suspense Accounts
—Material Purchase Settlement Suspense Account’ if the stores rececived have
not been paid for in the same month. The latter head will be cleared when
cost of stores is actually paid to the Division supplying the stores.

5. Unclaimed balances for more than three complete account years
under the suspense sub-head ‘Material Purchase Settlement Suspense Account’
would be credited to revenue as hitherto was being done in respect of the balances
remaining outstanding for more than g years under the suspense sub-head’
®Purchases’ as per provisions of the CPWA Code.

6. With a view to avoid budgeting difficulties on account of the adop-
tion of the new system of Stores Accounting as stated above, it has been decided
that the Central Stores Division will prepare their budget on the basis of their
requirements as at present. The Working Divisions will however, prepare
their budget for stock in two parts viz. (i) direct purchases, and (ii) by identing
on Stores Divisions. Provisions for stock under category (ii) by the kam"
Divisions will then be reduced from the provisions of Stores made by the Centr al
Stores Divisions at Zonal levels. In respect of such provisions made by the Work-
ing Divisions, not falling under the same Zonal Chief Engireer, under which
the Central Stores Division from which the stock is intended to be procured
falls, such provisions will be worked out by the concerned Zone Chief Engineer
on the basis of the data received by them and intimated to the Zonal Chief
Engincers concerned under whose jurisdiction the Central Stores Division
from which the Stores are to be procured falls for carrying out the necessary
adjustments as stated above.

5. This procedure shall come into effect from the financial vear 1982-83.
Sine the budget estimates for the year 1982-83 have already been finalised,
these should be revised in the light  f the instructions contained in para 6 above

at R.E. stage.

8. The balances remaining outstanding upto the close of the financial
vear 1982-81 under the Suspense sub-head ‘Purcﬁascs’ of the major head ‘259-
Public Works’ shall be transferred to the Suspense minor-head ‘Material Pur-
chase Settlement Suspense Account’ now proposed to be opened under the
major head ‘858-Suspense Accounts’, on a proforma, basis after the amount
out-standing for more than three years under suspense sub-head ‘Purchases’
have been sorted out and credited to revenue.



121°

9. Formal amendment to the CPWA Code will be issued separately in
due course. . -

ANNEXURE

Division A indents stores worth Rs. 10,000/- from Central Division out
of Stores worth Rs. 10,000/-, worth Rs. 2,000/~ are for stock and Rs. 8,000/~
for issue direct to work.

o~

Present Under the New Procedure
Rs Rs.
A Divn. Division work . . . 8,000 Divisior. work . 8.cco
tock . . . . 2,000 stock - . . 2,000
Credit . . . 10,000 Credit 858 10,000
Material
Purchase
Settlement
Suspense
Account
Stores Divn.  Division 10,000 . Division 10,0CO
Cash ’ C:zsh
Settlement Setuement
Suspense Suspense
Account Account
Credit 10 Stock 8.000
Credit Suspense Stock 10,000 Miirus debitie Sk 20.(C0

While Budgelings :

Division A requires Rs. 40,000/- for stock s i deri—

Rs
Direct Purchase from Suppliers . . . . . . . . . 20,000
Indent from Stores . . . . . . . . . . . 20,000

The Divisional Office will prepare Budget in two parts (i) Direct Purchase
(ii) Indent from Stores.

At the Zonal level the total amount of Stores to be indented will be reduced
from the requirement of Stores Division so that double Budgeting is av oiccc.

_In case of such cases in Zones other than the Zoncs in which the Stores
Division falls the amount will be intimated to the Zonal Chief Engineer of the
Stores Division for carrying out neccessary adjustment.

_ Copy of D.O. letter No. 10(1)/82-B(DGW’) dated 4 Fanuary, 1983 from the
Director General of Works, C.P.W.D. to the Chicf Engincers of the Detartment.

The excess of Rs. 8.60 crores over the budget grant 1980-81 under SHA-y
(1) Stock MH 259-PW Grant No. g1 has been viewed seriously as per para
2.54 of the 1215t report of the Pyblic Accounts Committee (1982-83) (7th
Lok Sabha) and it has been desired that the matter may be given serious Consi-
deration for taking appropriate action to avoid excessof this magnitudein future



122

In this connection I would draw your kind attention to the Revised Ac-
counting procedure for the transaction relating to stores introduced vide Minis-
try of Works & Housing O.M. No. 15011/12/98-W2, dated 27-4-82 ard cir-
culated vide this directorate memo No. 10(2;/82-3 (DGW) dated 24-5-€2
and request for ensuring itsimplementation so that the chances of excess urder-
SH _A.7(1)Stock on account of multiplication of transactions are eliminatcd.
I will also request you to issue appropriate instructions to all EEs/SEs in your
Zone to enswe that the budget is prepared very carefully and after fixation of
their allotments they do not exceed the same without proper authority/assur-
ance from the Central office. A copy of structiors issued in this regard may
be endorsed to this office.

Recommendation

2°60 Only a year ago, the Committee had expressed concern over the
extent of deterioration in the position of overall excesses as disclosed in the
Appropriation Accounts (Railways). The aggregate amount of excess expen-
diture during the year 1980-81 was Rs. 247°29 crores. It is the highest during
the past decade and seven times more than in the previous year. The Com-
ttee are constrained to record their displeasure over the deteriorating position.
This should be a matter of serious concern to Government.

[SL No. 21 (para 2°60) of Appendix XX to 121st Report (7tn Lok Sabha)]

Action Taken

After having experienced heavy excess in expenditure in 1980-81, the
machinery was geared up for a closer monitoring of expenditure vis-a-vis budget
provision during 1981-82. Directives were issued at the highest level emphasis-
ing stricter control of expenditure. This important subject was specially dis-
cussed in the periodical meetings with the General Managers and Heads of
Departments when the need for containing expenditure within the budget
allotments was impressed upon them. As a result of the various measure
taken, there was a noticeable improvement in the positon during 1981-82.

This year again, Railway Board are continuing to closely watch and moni-
tor with the Railways the control of expenditure vis-a-vis budgetary allotments.
The spending officers have been warned that serious view will be taken of any
substantial excesses over sanctioned allotments. A copy of the important

instructions issued to the Railways is attached. (Annexures I to VI).

This has been seen by Audit.

[Ministry of Railways (Railways Board) O.M. No. 82-BC-PAC/VII/ 121
dated 8 June, 1983] ‘



123
ANNEXURE 1

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA (BHARAT SARKAR)
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (RAIL MANTRALAYA)
(RAILWAY BOARD)

Ne. 81-B-220 ' New Delhi, dt. 2-6-1981.

The General Managers,
Central, Eastern, Northe..,, :vorth-eastern, Northeast Frontier,
Southern, South Central, South-eastern and Western Railways.

StvB :—Expenditure Control of on Railways.

The subject of expcnditure control on the Rai'wavs came up for detailed
cons:deration in the Conference of the Geneiai Managers held in Board's Office
on 1-5-1981 and there was consensus that it is the fundamental and paramount
re ponsibility of the top executive to see that the financial health of h's organi-
sation is round. For achieving this oblective. it is considered that an imme-
diate revamping of the existing machinerv and methceds ¢n the Rai'ways s
called for so as to exercise effective control over expenditure.

2. It has. according’y. been decided that one of the existing posts of
AGMs on Railwavs should be redes’gnated a« AGM ‘Fxperditure Centrol).
The incumbent of this post will ke fuly respensible for  experditure control
through material control, inventory control. eccrcmies in perscrrel. fuel con-
sumption as well as in  other facets of Railway working and he sheuld devot
himseli’ fully to expenditure control work. He should devise  zrd ‘mprove
management strategies and methods for ensuring optimvm utilicarion of the
existing manpower and assets. Likewise. one ADRM on each Division should
be re-designated as ADRM (Expenditure Control) and he should be entrusted
with similar responsibility for expenditure control so far as the particular Divi-
sion is concerned.

3. The AGM (Expenditure Control) and the ADRM (expenditure Con-
trol) should evolve their own strategies in the matter of expenditure control
and the results achieved by them should be reported by the GMs to the Board
as the first item in the PCDO. The reporting should be in positive and cone-
crete terms capable of evaluation in solid monetary value. Each Railway
should ensure a minimum of 10°, economy in expenditure during the year

1981-82.

Please acknowledge receipt.
Sd/—

(N.K. REWARI)

DIRECTOR, FINANCE (BUDGET)
RAILWAY BOARD

972 LS—9



12

ANNEXURE II
CONFIDENTIAL
MINISTER FOR RAILWAYS
INDIA

D.O. No. 81-B-350. New Delhi, dt. 29-8-1981.

My dear (Al GMs)

I am extremely distressed to see the dismal financial performance of the
Railways in the year 1980-81. Perhaps, never in the Ministry of Indian Raile
ways has such disastrous position occurred. The traffic receipts fell far short
of the Revised Estimates while fund allotments both under working expenses

and works expenditure, were recklessly burst.

2. This has caused considerable concern to the Government, and the
position had to be reviewed jointly by me and the Finance Minister along with
the Board and officers of the Finance Ministry. The review revealed that the
systems and procedures for exercising meaningful budgetary controls have
cither failed or not been implemented faithfu'ly. This situation needs to be

corrected immediately.

3. During the current year, this vital aspect has been brought home
to you personally by the Railway Board in their meetings with vou very early
in May and June. The Board have made it very clear that the Government
would not accept any over-run of expenditure this year. To provide you
necessary  assistance in this area an expenditure control macninery has
been set up with an Additional General Manager in the headquarters and an
Additional Divisional Railway Manager on each division for continuously
watching the progress of expenditure and devis ng ways and means for keep ng
it within the sanctioned allotments. They were also expected to explore ways
and means of achieving a minimum of 10%, economy in expenditure during
the year for absorbing post-budgetary increase. I trust that you would make
full use of this machinery and not fail us this time. .

4. In this context, I need hardly emphasise that the respcnsibility for
the control of expenditure against the sanctioned allotments is entirely that of
the General Manager as the Chief Controlling Authority on the Zonal Ra‘lway.
While the respective heads of departments and the Divisional Railway Managers
will be responsible for their respective areas, the General Manager wi!l have
to evolve his own strategies in the matter of over all expenditure control.
A well-organised integrated finance/accounting system exists on the Railway
and the FA& CAO:s are expected to render you all possible assistance in  dis-
charging your over all responsibility.

5. You would be shortly sending us your August Review Estimates.
We may at best provide additional funds for meeting the cost of increased D.A.
instalments sanctioned in February and April this year; price increase of fuel
1aéanuary and July as also payment of mileage allowance for the running
staff; and recent rise in price of cement. Any other increase in Dearness Allow-
ance or ﬂnces of materials etc. taking place will have to be fully absorbed by you
within the sanctioned allotments by economies to be achieved.



125

6. It appears that there is a mistaken beliefs that mere asking for fun
at the appropirate time will give the right to spend in excess of the allotments:
‘This needs to be dispelled. Managerial competence lies in regulating the
activities within the resources available. 1 desire that you should personally
realise the gravity of the situation and also inculcate this awareness amongst
your other colleagues and down the line.

7. Finally I must caution you that any excess in expenditure this year
- would straightaway attract your personal resposibility and accountability. 1
would like ‘'you to adopt the same attitude towards your HODs;, DRMS and
branch offiers etc.

8. Please let me know immediately the concrete steps that you are taking
in this area. You come fully prepared for discussing that various aspects of
this at the next Conference of General Managers.

Yours sincerely
Sd/-
‘Kedar Panday)
ANNEXURE 111

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA (BHARAT SARKAR)
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (RAIL MANTRALAYA)
(RAILWAY BOARD)

A.V. POULOSE,
FINANCIAL COMMISSIONER (RLYS)

D.O. No. 81-B-359 New Delhi, dated 2-9-1981
My dear

I am enclosing a copy of D.O. letter of even number dated 29-8-81 which
Minister of Railways has written to your General Manager in regard to the
financial performance of the Railways during 1980-81 and the vigilance to be
exercised during the current vyear.

That D.O. letter is scli-explanatory. I would like to reiterate that an
over all responsibility is also cast on the FA & CAOs to see that the spending
departments exercise proper checks and keep effective control over expendi-

ture. The need for tightening up the budgetary and appropriation control
is paramount. '

It must be remembered that under provisions of the Constitution of India,
no expenditure can be incurred unless it is voted by Parliament. In cases of
laxity it should be the duty of the FA & CAO and his organisation to report to
the next higher authority so that the erring parties could be suitably taken up.
It is your duty to apprise General Manager of any defect in the machinery of
control that comes to your notice. Your role, therefore, in implementing what
M.R. has said is crucial.



126

The performance of last year has amply shown that the Financc & Accounts
Organisation on the Railways is not effectively discharging their responsibility
in the manner expected of them. Considerable slackness and indifference
towards effective functioning appears to have crept in at all levels The system
of control of expenditure as provided in the various codes/rules is sound and
well-founded. Unfortunately, it is in the implementation of the system that
the control mechansim seems to have totally failed. It has, therefore, become
imperative that you should immediately personally examine the observance of
various rules and regulations made for the purposc and so tighten up the machi-

nery that compliance is fully secured and a situat on of the type “as it occurred
last year is not repeated.

N

I may also like to advise you that any failure on the part of your organisa-
tion will equa ly attract your personal responsibility and accountability.

I would like to have a line in reply assuring me of the concretc sieps  you
have taken in this direction.

Yours sincerely,
Sd,-
(A\'. POULOSE)

ANNEXURE 1T

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA BHARAT SARKAR,
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS RATLL MANTRALAYA)
{RATLWAY BOARD;

No. 81-B-220 1. New Delhi. dated grd Sept. 1901,

The General Managers,

Central, Eastern, Northern, North Eastern, Northeast
Frontier, Southern, South Central, South Eastern and
Western Railways.

CLW, DLW, ICF.,

Wheel and Axle Plant, 18 Millers Road, Bangalore,
Metro Rail, Calcutta.

The Chief Administrative Officers.

M.T.P. (Railways), Bombay, Delhi and Madras and
D.C.W., Pauala.

The Chief Administrative Officer, Central
Organisation for Modernisation of Workshops,
1-Eastern Avenue, Maharani Bagh, New Delhi-65.
The Chief Engineer, Railway Electrification, Allahabad and
The Director General, R.D.S.0O., Lucknow.
Sus :—Expenditure control on Railways.
From the periodical reports which have so far been received through

the PCDO letters or otherwise about the activities of the special Expendit ure
Control Organisation set up on the Railways it is seen that attention is being



127

concentrated only on identifying a few areas where economies can be achieved.

It is hereby clarified that the scope of the activities of this Organisation includes
an cffective budgetary control as well.

2. If the present state of railway finances is to be reformed, a concerted
all round drive is necded for achieving economies of scale in expenditure  Ex-
change of information is very vital and for this purpose your Additional General
Manager (Expenditure Control) should set up an effective mcans of communica-
tion with other railways so that best advantage could be achieved all round.
The Board desire that your AGEM (Expenditure Control; should prepare a
detailed paper indicating the spheres where economies have heen achieved or
are likelv to be achieved and circulate copics to all other railways, with a copy
to th undersigned.,by the 2oth instant so that all the railways could corne full.
prepared for a meaningful discussion of the subject of “Fxnen-diture Conteol”
at the forthcoming General Managers” Conference.

©

3. No control over expenditure can be effective unless a regular watch
is kepi over the progress of expenditure under ecach activity so that the agure-
cate expenditure reinains within the allouments placed at the disposal of the
raihvay. The prescribed svstem provides for a month review of expenditure
both at the divisional level and at the headquarters so that significant fluctua-
tions against the allotments activitv-wise/grant-wise are precisely identificd.
examined in depth and approrpriate timely corrective action taken to regulate
expenditure so as not to exceed the funds allotted. It must be remembered
that under the provisions of the Constitution of India, no expenditure can be
incurred unless it is voted by Parliament. Hence, the imperative need for a
tightening up of the existing machinery for control over expenditure by the
various spending officers under vour administrative control. The FA&CAO
and his officers are required to render all possible assistance by furnishing the
requisite data and figures relevant for the exercise of control over expenditure.

4. The Board attaches great importance to the regular and proper pre-
paration of monthly financial reviews both at the headquarters and divisional
level and their purposeful scrutiny at the meetings of the principal heads of
departments and divisional officers.  With a view to streamlining the proce-
dure, it has been decided that it should be the joint duty of the Additional
‘General Manager (Expenditure Control) and FA&CAO at headquarters and
that of ADRM (Expenditure Control) and Sr. DAOs/DAOs on the divisions
to have such financial reviews prepared once a month. in sufficient details  so
that timely identification of important excesses/savings is done and remedial
measures initiated before irreparable damage is done. There appears to be a
mistaken notion prevailing amongst spending officers that excess expenditure
can be incurred in anticipation of allotment of funds. As already pointed out,
our Constitution does not provide for such an excess of expenditure. However,
in case of extreme emergency, withdrawals fromContingency Fund to a limited
cxtent are permitted but these powers rest with the Railwav Board.

5. It hardly nceds emphasis that efficiency of any financial review e ssen-
tially depends on correct working out of the budgetary proportim absence of
which can lead to the projection of a distorted financial picture vitiating the
requisite controls.  This proportion has to be worked out not simply by rule
of thumb but scientifically and after in-depth analysis of all relevant factors such
as throw-forward expenditure of previous years periodical adjustments of cur-
rent year's liabilitics and expenditure and disturbing factors, if any. -



128

This control systemx also envisagc;cgmper and efficient maintenance of
funds/liability/works registers as prescribed under the rules.This again, is an
area where utmost laxity seems to prevail. It has been noted that senior officers

have not realised the vital importance of these basic control registers. These

registers are in fact the very key stones on which the entire system of control
over expenditure is founded. It is through these registers that the basic rule
“that no liability can be incurred unless availability of funds is certified”” can

be implemented. As an immediate important step, the AGMs/FA&CAOs
should nominate a team of administrative accounts officers not below

the rank of junior administrative grade officers to exercise a check on

these registers to ensure that these registers are properly maintained and no

lacuna is left in the procedure for anyone to incur cxpenditure without proper

certification of funds. The procedures should be adequate and effective to

prevent over-indenting of stores, making of cmergency purchases without cur-

tailment of the quanities already on order, frequent write-back from revenue

heads to capital heads of expenditure or vice versa, under-estimation of debits

expected from DGS&D or other railways and so on. It would also be essential
that while making assessment of the liabilities to be liquidated during the year,

the element of price variation is kept in view and availability of funds is assessed

correctly so that over commitment could be controlled.

6. The Board would like to be assured that effective steps for control
of expenditure have been taken and existing looph oles have been plugged. A
report regarding the action taken may please be sent to the undersigned well
before the forthcoming General Managers’ Conference.

Sd)-
(N.K. Rewari)
Director, Finance (Budget)
Railway Board.

DA/Nil.

Copy to FA & CAO:s, Central Eastern, Northern, Northeastern, Northeast
Frontier, Southern, South Central, Southeastern and Western Railways and
CLW, DLW, ICF, MTP/Calcutta, MTP/Bombay, MTP/Delhi, Wheel and
Axle Plant, COEMOW, R.E. Allahabad and D.C.W. Patiala for” information

and necessary action.

Sd/-
(N.K. Rewari)

Director, Finance (Budget)
Railway Board.



129
ANNEXURE V

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA (BHARAT SARKAR)
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (RAIL MANTRALAYA)
(RAILWAY BOARD)

M.S. GUJRAL
CHAIRMAN, RAILWAY BOARD,

D.O. No. 82-B-262 New Delhi, dated 6-11-1982:

My dear
StB :— Economy in overtime allowance.

You will recall that in my wireless No. E (LL) 81/HER 2-10 dated g-4-
1981, that Railways were asked to open overtime control cells at all places and
to exercise effective check to ensure that no undue overtime was paid to any
category of running staff including guards. With a view to assessing the result
of this measure, the FA & CAOs were asked ride Additional Director Finance
(Budget)'s D.O. letter No. 81-B-274 dated 29-4-1981 to send quarterly reports
on expenditure on overtime. Position obtained from these reports for the
period ending 30-6-1982 of your Rai'way reflects a depressing situation. The
payment of overtime has shown no abatement. On the contrary, the actual

payment during the first quarter of 1982-83 has exceeded the budget propor-
tion for the quarter.

Your personal attention is once again drawn to this important area where
sizeable reduction can be made. You will recall that this matter had also
come up in the various meetings held by us with you when you were asked to

pay your personal attention to this important aspect of economy and control
over cxpenditure.

A closer watch must be kept on the payment of overtime allowance from
month to month so that it does not exceed the budget proportion fixed for the
subsequent quarters of the year 1982-83. It must be ensured that the measures
outlined in this Ministry’s letter No. E (LL) 77/HER/55 dated 7-3-1981 are
strictly followed. 1 take it that “Overtime Control Cells” are operating at all

the crew/guard booking points. Please let me have your confirmation by
return.

Yours sincerely,

Sd/-
(M.S. Gujral)



130
ANNEXURE II

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA (BHARAT SARKAR)
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (RAIL MANTRALAYA)
(RAILWAY BOARD)
N.K.. Rewari,

Director Finance {Budget)

D.O. No. 82-B-350¢. New Delhi, dated 24/28-12-1082
My dear
SUB :— Review of Works Expenditure —Grant No. 16—Asseis, Acqui-

siion, Constructton and Replacement for 1982-83.

A review of the booking of Capital and Other Works expenditwie to end
of Scptember 1982 v s-a-vis sanctioned Budget Grant reveals the foliowing
abnormal features.

The expenditure chargeable to Capital (net) is already more than 509,
of the allotments made for the full vear. It appears that credit under Suspense
heads and credits for released matertals have not been realised fully and in
proportion to the gross expenditure already incurred. Further, on the overall
basis, the booking of Capital and Other Works expenditure (net) is almost 509,
of the total Grant.

You are fully aware that a sizeable proportion of the expenditure re ating
to Capital and Other Works s normally booked towards the end of the year.
As trends of expenditure show, it is apprehended that the Railways may not be
able to conta'n within the sanctioned Budget Grant during the remaining
months unless effective measures are :aken even from now on and expendiure
strictly regulated to remain within the sanctioned budget.

As you know, there is absolutely no possibility of getting additional funds
during 1982-83 over and above those already made available to your through
the Budget Order and Supplementary Grant obtained in August 1982. It is,
therefore, imperative that the pace of expenditure is again reviewed and so
regulated that there are no repeat no excesses over sanctioned Grant under
any circumstances.

In this connection, attention is again invited to the very clear directive
given by the Board during the discussion of the Works Programme with you
about non-availability of additional funds under Grant No. 16 and various
letters issued on the subject from time to time particularly F.C.’s D.O. letter
No. 82-B-359 dated 6-8-1982 and my D.O. letter of cven number dated

3-9-1982.
Kindly Acknowledge receipt,
Yours sincerely,
Sd/-
(N.K. Rewari)



131
Recommendation

An analysis of the reasons for excess expenditure over authorised alioca-
tions as disclosed in the Railways Appropriation Accounts indicates once agait:
that defective estimation of requirements of furds, Jack of proper and timely
review and mouitoring of the progress of expenditure, failure to anticipate
properly and provide fully for *“contractual payments” have contributed to
most of the excesses expenditure. Doploring this tendency, the Committee
had, iu paragraph 2.40 of their 57th Report (7th Lok Sablia) observed that
“that this should De so despite the repested comments by the Committee and
the oft-vepoated assarances hold out by the Railway Administratior., is indi-
cative of the fact that effcctive steps waie not taken to check recurrence  of
such types of excoss expenditure,” Had the Kailway administration exercised
stricter budgetary discipliye by dffcetively mornitoring supplies and the pro-
vision: made therclore, the Committee are positive that cxcesses could have
been avoided to a great extart, The Comnitiec expect that greater care would
he exercised in future through close watch over the flow of expenditure w.d
better anticipation of requirements for snaking timely additional provisior. at
least at the Revised Listimate stage.

[Sl. No. 22 {para 2.61) of Appendix XX to 1215t Report {17th Lok Saliha]

Action Taken

The Compnittee’s reconunendations have been neted.

Soon after the cxcesses in expenditure over Voted Grants for the year
1980-81 came to light, a nwnber of measures were taken to tighten up the
control machinery so as to avoid recurrence of such instances of excess ex i-
ture. The expenditure control machinery was re-vanped and was put pmcllmdcr
the direct personal charge of an Additional General Manager (Expenditure
Control) on cach Zonal Railway headquarter and an . Additi(»xyal Divisional
Railway Manager (Expenditure Control) on cach Division. These off-cers
were to devote themselves fullv to expendi ture contral work and be resporsible
for controlling expenditure through exercise of control over consumption of
naterials, inventory control, economies in personnel, fuel consumption and in
other facets of railway working.

Periodic meetings of tl.e General Managers of the Railwavs ard thcir
Heads of Departients were held at the Boar@’s level to impress upon them
the imperative need for cconomies and for containing expenditure withip the
sanctioned allotment.

The hooking of expenditure was closely monitored and likely areas of
excess were brought to the notice of _the Railways. Directivees were also issued
at the highest level for cnsuring strict control over expenditure.

As a cwnulative result of the above measures, a meaningful awarcness of
expenditure mntm.l has been creaied frem top to t!ne b.otmm hreanditis grati-
fying to not¢ that in the yvear 1981 -82, t}_lc variation in th_e Revenue Demards
(Nos. 3 to 13) was (.mly Rs. 12.21 crores in the net on Revised Estu:na!c o_f Rs.
2040 KO LTOIES, which works out to less than half a per cent. The Excessin the



182

case of the Works Grant, though much higher than in the case of the Revenue
Grants, is still far below the excess that occurred in 1980-81. It is only about
69/, compared to 21%, in 198081 in the net.

The measures initiated for expenditure control are being kept up without
any let up and itis expected that the actuals for 1982 -83 will show even better
results.

This has been seen by Audit.

inistry of Railways (Railway Board) O.M. No. 82-EC-PAC/\ 1112
dated 8 June, 1983].

Recommendation]

The Committee note that “additional dearness allowance, increase in
salaries and wages and other allowances” contributed to excesses in Grants
Nos. 3, 4, 5> 6, 9 and 12. As there is normally r.o element of uncertainly or
unforseability in the expenditure on pay and allowances, there should be hardly
any excess on this account. This has been repeatedly emphasised by the Com-
mittee in the past. :

[S1. No. 23 (para 2.62) of Appendix XX to 1215t Report of PAC (17th Lok
Sabha)]. H

Action Taken

The recommendations of the Committee are noted.

" A number of measures have already been initiated to check the excesses of
the type that occurred in 1980-81. For details, kindly see reply to Recom-
mendation No. 22—para No. 2.61.

This has been seen by Audit.

[Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) O.M. No. 82-EC-PAC,VII/z21
dated 8 June, 1983]. -

L 3

Recommendation

The Committee also note that an excess of Rs. 10. 58 creres occurred  under
Grant No. 13— ‘Provident Fund, Pension and Other Retirement Benefitls’
owing chiefly to more payment of Death -cum-Retirement Gratuity ar.d receipt
of heavier debits from the Accountant General for pensionary charges etc.
The excess represents 9.47 per cent oi the authorised allocation. The Grant
relatm.g to Pcns’xonz;‘ry Cha;%es— l;;nsionsFund had been excecded for three
years in succession from 1976- 1978-79 and the ¢ i -
was of the tune of Rs. 7?16 Zx?orcs. 978719 xcess during 1978-79

[Sl. No. 24 (para 2.63) of Appendix XX to 121 Report of P th L
50 PP port of PAC (7th Lok



183
Action Taken
,The recommendation is noted.

"Guidelines have been issued for correct estimation of budget provision
and the Railways directed to review and establish a proper system. in this regard.

This has been seen by Audit who have made the following observations :

‘“Seen thanks. Impact of the measures initiated now would be known
during audit of subsequent years accounts.”

[Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) O.M. No. 82-EC-PAC/VII/121
dated 8 June, 1983].

Recommendation

2.65. Referring to the large scale misclassification of expadituie in the
grants administered by the Mivistry of Railways, the Committee had ir. para-
graph 2.7 (Sl. No. 3) of their 57th Report (Sever:.th Lok Sabha) pointed out

hat the instructions issued by the Ministry have not had the desired effect in
so far as there had been further deterioration in the position as witnessed in the
Appropriation Accounts for the year 1979-80. The Committce (1981-82) had,
"therefore, inter alia, desired that a thorough scrutiny of the reasons for mis-
classification should be undertaken promptly and staff responsibility invariably
fixed for failures. While taking note of the above recommendations, the Ministry
of Railways have issued further instructions to the Railways/Units vide their
letter No. 80/App/7-2/79-80 dated 16-10-1g81.

[Sl. No. 26 (para 2.65) of Appendix XX to 1215t Report of PAC (7th Lok
Sabha)].

Action Taken

" The observations of the Public Accounts Committee have been roted.
In view of this and also taking note of PAC ’s rﬁcon_lmcndanons vide para 2.66
of their report further instructions have also been issued to the Railways, Pro-
duction Units etc. to ensure correct recording of allocation at the initial stage
and also to fix staff responsibility in all cases for taking suitable action for filaures
(Railway Board’s letter No. 81 App/7-2/80-81/Paras 2.65 & 2.66 dated 4-5-
1083).
This has been seen by Audit,

[Ministry of Railways (Railway Board’s) O.M. No. 82-BC-PAC/VII/12:
dated 8 June, 1983].

Recommendation

2.66. The Committee find it disconcertir.g that durir g the year urder
review viz. 1g80-81, out of the 11 Grants wherein excess expenditure is sought



134

to be regulavised, there have been misclassifications of expcnditu_lre in 9 Grants
involving a1 aggregate amount of Rs. 92. 76 lakhs. The Committee are .lcd to
conclude that the repetitive instructions issued by the Ministry have failed to
gaal the Railways, Production Unit_s and Mctropol'a tan Transport ijccfs to
ackle the problem of misclassifications of expenditure or erroneous adjust-
m-ants. It seems that cfecliva recoacillation of subsidiary books with gcnel‘gl
books is a10% bzing attended to promptly and from month to month for rectis
ficatioa of errors. The Committee also find that in the Explanatory notes fur~
nished to them, the Ministry have not adduc-d aty  grounds for racurrence of
sach large scale misclassifications ov the measures contemplited to obviate
the same in future. [tisobvious thateither the procedure  preseribed for prorapt
recoaciliation of expenditure figures is impeifect or the supervisor and other
oTicers have failed to exercise effective corteal over the geeoruds. The Come
mittee would like to have a fi-ther explanatio £ su~h vepaited lanse. They
waald also lika to raiterate the «rlier recomanditfos that o thorously =orutiny
of the raasos for larga scale misclassifications should he wndertaken soon after
their ozcurreince and staff resnoasibility invariably fixed for the failure with a
view tn taking appropriate action. The Comrntttee should he apprised of the
spacific steps taken to avoid recurrence of such patent errors.

[S. No. 27 (para 2.66) of Appendix XX 1215t Report of PAC 1082-83 —
VII Lok Sabha)].

Action Taken

Recociliation of subsidiary books with gencral booksis a process of tully-
ing figures recorded in the two sets of Books to ensure their accuracy. Except
when the figures do not tally under certain heads and the discrepancies canrot
be located, the process doss not involve reference to the allocation giver: or i di-
vidual vorichers and therefore, the same does not bring out erroneous adjust-
m~nts/misclassifications. Besides ensuring effective reconciliation of subsidia
haoks with general books, the railway administrations including Production
Units etc. have heen directed to ensure correctness of allocation at the iy.itigl
stage i.e., while recording on the initial vouchers. They have also been asked
to prescribe text check of ‘Allocation’ at the gazetted level, for which they will
fix percentages depending upon the local circumstances. Instructions have
been issued vide letter No. 81/App/7-2/80-81/P.ra 2.65 and 2.66 dated 4-5-
1983.

This has been seen by Anudit who have made the following observatio

““As regards action taken note on para 2.66 we have no remarks to
offer for the presnt. A further reference to the Board will be made, if cou si -

dered necessary on receipt of reports from all the Directors of Audit on
this matter.”

[Ministry of Railways (Railway Board’s) O.M. No. 82-BC-PAG/VII /121
dated 8 June, 1983)].



135
Recommendation

Subject to the observations contained in the preceding paragraphs of
the Report, the Committee recommend that the expenditure referred to in
paragraph 2 1 of this Report be reguldrised in the manner prescribed in Article
115(r)(b) of Constitution of India.

(Sl. No. 28 Appendix XX Para 2°67 of 121st Report of the Public Ac-
counts Committee (Seventh Lok Sabha)]

Action Taken

The Demands for Excess Grants (excluding Railwavs) for 1980-81 were
passed by the Lok Sabha on 1gth March, 1983. The connected Appropria-
tion Bill as passed by the Lok Sabha on 1gth March, 1983 and returned by
the Rajya Sabha on 22nd March, 1983, was assented to by the President on
26th March, 1983.

[Ministry of Finance (Department of Economic Affairs; O.M. No. F.
7(105)-B (RA) 82 dated 29th April, 1983].

Recommendation

3.5 The Committee hope that final replies in regard to the recom-
mendations to which only interim replies have been furnished will be furnish-
ed to them after getting the same voted by Audit.

[S.N. 29 Para 3.3 of 1215t Report of PAC 1982-83 < 7th Lok Sabhaj].

The Committee {urther note that there was wrong bookine of expendi-
ture owing to crrencous double adjustment of labour charges aggregaung to
Rs. 13.36 crores accounted for twice under Manufacture Suspense under
Grant No. 16, The Committee take a serious note of such patent accounting
errors which could have been detected if adequate attention had been paid
to prompt check and reconciliation of the accounts figures and careful ob-
servance of the existing codal provisions. Theyv desire that responsibility for
the lapses, partiularly at the supcrvisory levei should be fixed for appropriate
action against the erring oflicials. The Commniittee also expect that greater
care would be exercised in future to avod serious mistakes in the proper up-
keep and maintenance of books ol accounts. -

[SI. No. 19 Para 2-43 of PAC’s 57th Report (1981-82) VII Lok Sabha)].
Action Taken
The Northern Railway has since fixed stafl’ responsibility for the lapse
and these stafl have been warned to avoid such excess and ensure correct up-
keep and maintenance of Accounts books. It has been observed as a result
that this type of misclassification has not recurred in 1981-82 Accounts.

This has been seen by Audit.

[Ministry of Railsays (Railway Board)’s O.M. No. 82-BC-PAC/VII/121
[dated, 8 June, 1983]



136

The Committee have been commenting upon avoidable delays in the
receipt of Action Taken Notes. While 21 notes were received by the due date
i.e. 27 February, 1982, and 8 Notes within the extended time vig., 21-4-82 feom
the Ministry of Railways, 2 notes each ining to the Ministries of Defence.
and Communications were received after the extxnded period »iz., 21-4-82
Since the delayed submission of Action Taken Notes by the Ministries up-
sets the schedule of finanlisation of Action Taken Report by the Committee,
they would once again like to stress the need to ensure strict adherence to
the presdribed time schedule.

[SI. No. 30—Appendix XX—Para 3-'5 of Hundred and Twenty-First
Report of Public Accounts Committee (Seventh Lok Sabha)].

Action Taken

(1) Minmistry of Finance (Department of Expenditure).

The above recommendation has been circulated to all the Ministries/
Departments of the Government of India, vide this Ministrys O.M. No. F.
12(4)-E (Coord)/82 dated the 11th December, 1982 (copy enclosed) for in-
formation and compliance.

[Ministry of Finance (Department of Expenditure) O.M. No. F. 12(4)-
E{Coord)/82 dated the 23rd December, 1982).

Copy of O.M. No. F. 12(4)-E (Coord)/82 dated 11 December, 1982
from the Ministry of Finance (Department of Expenditure) to all Ministries/
Departments of the Government of India and all Financial Advisers.

Subject :— 121st Report of the Public Accounts Committee (Seventh Lok
Sabha) (1982-83) regarding excesses over Voted Grants and
Charged Appropriations (1980-81) and action taken on 57th
and 61st Reports, .

Reference is invited to this Ministry’s O.M. No. F. 12(16)-E(Coord)/
78 dated 14th April, 1981 wherein the improtance and urgency of finalisa-
tion of action on the recommendations/observations of the Public Accounts
Committee was emphasised and the Ministries/Departments were requested
to ensure that the Action Taken Notes were sent to the Committee within the
prescribed time schedule. In para 3-5 of their above Report, the Committee
has again stressed the need to ensure strict adherence to the prescribed time
schedule while sending Action Taken Notes. An extract of the recommenda-
tion made by the Committee is enclosed.* ’

2. Ministries/Departments are once again requested to ensure that the
Action Taken Notes are sent to the Lok Sabha Secretariat within the pres-
cribed time-limit of 6 months or within such extended period as may be grant-
ed by the Committee.

* Reproduced in the earlier part of the Report.



187

. 3. Ministries of Defence and Communications are also requested to note
in iarticular the recommendation made by the Committee and to forward
to the Lok Sabha Secretariat under intimation to this Department their Action
Taken Note on the aforesaid recommendation.

(i) Ministry of Chemicals and Fertilisers (Finance Division):
Instructions have been noted for compliance.

[Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers O.M. No. 7(7)/82-Fin. I(C&F)
dated 14 January, 1983} ' _

(i55) Ministry of Communications (Posts and Telepgraphs)

The observations of the Public Accounts Committee have been noted
for compliance.

[Ministry of Communications (Posts and Telegraphs) O.M. No. 16-48/
82-83 dated 6 January, 1983].

Recommendation

Although in the classification of the replies given in Chapter 111, Para-
graphs 2.31 & 2.32 have been included among the recommendations which
have been accepted by the Government, the Committee would like to point
out that the desired improvements are not reflected in the appropriation
Accounts (Defence Services) 19g80-81. The Committee would, thercfore like
to be apprised of the specific steps taken to occure implementation of the
instructions in this behalf by the organisations concerned.

[SL. No. g1 Para 3.8 of Appendix XX to the 121st Report of the PAC
(Seventh Lok Sabha)].

Action Taken

As desired by the PAC (1981-82) (Seventh Lok Sabha) in Para 2.31 of
their 57th Report, on a review of the existing arrangements for the monitoring
and control of Defence Expenditure by the Work Study Group in consultation
with Service Hqrs/Departments in thc Ministry of Finance (Defence), it was
revealed that there was no apparent shortcoming in the procedure laid-down
in this regard. The problem basically related to the cffective implementation
of the existing instructions regarding framing of the estimates on a realistic
‘assessment of the requirement and exercising a close and constant watch on
the trend of expenditure with reference to sanctioned provision. The Work
Study Group which was constituted on 17.10.81, submitted its report on
27.3.1982. The recommendations of the Work Study Group were circulated to
all estimating authorities only in June 1982 vide Ministry of Defence 1.D. Note
No. 11(28)/81/D(Budget) dated 14.6.1982. The various estimating autho-
rities in turn, have also issued further instructions to the lower formations

2. However, the impact of the measures envisaged in the Report of the.
Work Study Group of Ministry of Finance (Defence) made in pursuance of
Paras 2.31 and 2.32 of the 57th Report of the PAC, would be felt only in the
Subsequent years. .

This has been seen by Audit and approved by JS (P&C).
[Ministry of Defenoe O.M. No. 11(5)/83/D (Budget), dated 23 May, 1983.]



138

II. RECOMMENDATIONS/OBSERVATIONS WHICH THE COM-
MITTEE DO NOT DESIRE TO PURSUE IN VIEW OF THE
REPLIES OF GOVERNMENT '

Recommendation

During the year under review 2., 1980-81, excess expenditure had occur-
red under 27 Voted Grants and 2 Charged Appropriations and aggregated to
Rs. 359.16 crores as against Rs. 42.28 crores and Rs. 140.86 crores respectively
during the years 1978-79 and 1979-80. The aggregate excess during 1980-81
is the highest during the decade 1971—1981. The Committee view this situation
with concern. An analysis of the causes for excess expenditure during 1980-81,
which have been discussed in some detail in the succeeding paragraphs of
this Report, indicates that defective estimation of requirements of funds, lack
of proper and timely review of the progress of expenditure, failure to anticipate
properly and provide for the receipt of stores and debits relating thereto,
absence of adequate provision for adjustment of past liabilities etc. have as in
the past but in a bigger way contributed to the exccsses. The departmentalisa-
tion of Union Government Accounts (Civil) in 1976/1977, coupled with the
introduction of the scheme of Integrated Financial Advisers should, according
to the Ministry of Finance, have resulted in better control over expenditure
vis-a-vis the budgetary provision. The Committee are constrained to point
out that these expectations have failed to materialise in a sustained manner,

The Committee have been repeatedly pointing out thar the system of
estimation ol and control over expenditure is faulty and year after year, Parlia-
ment is heing presented with a fai accompli of unremitting excess phenomenon,
Though the Mmistry of Finance, have been dutifully circulating the recom-
mendations of the Committee to the Ministries’Departments of the Govern-
ment for compliance, financial discipline remains still a distant goal. The
Committee would urge Government to undertake an indepth study to analyse
the reasons why the system of departmentalised accounts and integrated finan-
cial advice has failed as an instrument of effective control of and concurrent
check over public expenditure. This study may be remitted to a team of experts
in public finance, some of whom could be drawn from outside Government

L

[SI. No. 2—Appendix XX--Para 2.6 of the 121st Report of the Public
Accounts Committee (Seventh Lok Sabha)].

Action Taken

(1) Ministry of Finance ( Department of Expenditure) :

Excess expenditure aggregating to Rs. 350.16 crores has arisen dli;ing
1980-81. The following table indicates the four different sectors of Central



e

Government in which excesses have arisen and the percentage of the excess to
the budget provision. - : u ‘

Total Amount of
budget excess
Sector of Gentral Government Provisic n involved
‘ ' - (in crots of (in crores of

of Rupees) Rs.) Per
- centage with
reference to

amountin
column 2
1 2 3
Railways . . . . . . . . . 5041°44 247°29
(4791%)
{Defece & Defence (Gvil) . . . . 4037°11 58-67
(1°45%)
Posts & Telegraphs (P& T and Telecommunicatin) . . 1537° 41 ( 19'o 5())
1'27%0
Givil (Ministries/Deptts.) . . . . . . 67889°83 33°70
(0°05%)

It will be seen that out of the aggregate excess of Rs. 359.16 crores, Civil
Ministries contributed only to the extent of Rs. 33.70 crores or 9.5%, and the
rest of the excess i.e. Rs. 325.46 crores or go.5% by Railways, Defence and
P&T. It may be mentioned that while the departmentalisation of accounts and
Integrated Financial Advisers Scheme was introduced in Civil Ministries/
Departments in 1976-77, Railways, Defence and P&T have had their own
Financial Advisers’ system for several decades, whereas the IFA Scheme has
been operating on the Civil side since 1976-77. In other words, the bulk of the
excess expenditure has taken place in sectors not covered by the I.F.A. Scheme.

2. A statement showing the total budget provisions and excesses in the
four sectors of Central Government during the period 1975-76 to 1980-81
and the percentage of the excess to the budget provisions is enclosed. It will
be scen therefrom that the excess on the Civil side which was of the order of
Rs. 59.39 crores in 1975-76 (pre-departmentalisation yvear) came down to
Rs. 33.70 crores in 1980-81. In percentage terms the excess declined from
0.29% in 1975-76 to 0.05%, in 1980-81. The same trend is, however, not noticed
in the other three sectors viz. Railways, Defence and P&T. While, on the
Railways side, the excess has increased from Rs. 85.97 crores (2.79%) in 1975
76 to Rs. 247.29 crores (4.91%) in 1980-81, the excess in Defence and P&T
have come down in 1980-81 as compared to 1975-76 but not in the same
proportion as on the Civil side. In absolute terms, the excesses in Railways and
P&T were the highest in 1980-81 during. the 6 year period.

3. In view of the position explained above, the Committee may kindly
consider whether a review of the entalisation of accounts and I.F.A.
Scheme obtaining in Civil Minisn'imunents is still called for and that
whether the proposed review should cover only the financial systems in the



w

three other sectors, namely, Radilways, Defence and P&T which have eoritri-
buted largely to the excess expenditure. For this purpose, the Railways, Defenee

and P&T have been requested to forward their views/comments* to the Com~
mittee.

[Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure O.M.No.F.12(4)-E
(Coord)/82 dated the g1 May, 1983 and corrigenda of even number éated
20 June, 1983].

*Not received.



Statoment showing the total budget provisions and the exocss in the four scctors of Gentral Government during the period 1976-76 to
1980-81 and the percentage of the exce:s to the budget provisions.

Period Givil@
*Total
budget Excess
provision (%)
- ;____.,V-w_._ .
1975-76 20659.26 59. 39
(0-29%)
Peosi-deparimentalisation years
1976-77 24663, 20.65
+ 7 (0.08%)
1977-78 29851.00 39-42
(0.13%)
1978-79 46588. 82 29.29
(0.06%)
1839¢80 44168.21 9.5
: (0.02%)
1980-81 67889.83 70

33.
(0.05%)

— - —— o

3497.24

3802. 47

3927.33

4411.04

5041.44

Railways@
*Total
budget Excess
provision (%)

oL — e e e e e e e e e ——

85.97
(2-79%)

67.68
(1r.93%)

41.36
(1.09%)

13.00
(0.33%

35.76
(0.81%)

247-29
(4-91%)

D:fence@
*Total
budget Excess
provision (%)
4
2588.94 68.68
(2.65%)
2818. 50 6.66
(0' 24[}")
2958. 13 1.64
(0.06%)
3202.03 00.0
(0.00%)
3503.53. 86.47
(2-47%)
403711 58.67
(1.45%)

udget
provision

789-94

941.16

1121.35
1186.98

1888.61

1537 41

Excess

(%)

——y —— - ——— .  —— o — o —

e

16.30 (
(r.72%)

_).
9-3
(0-67%3

19. 50
(. 127%)

* As
@ As per P.A.C’s Reports,

per Appropriation Accounts
P




142
(i) Ministry of Finance (Defence/Budget):

While commenting on the excess expenditure incurred in different grants
during the year 1980-81, the Public Accounts Committee recommended, in
para 2.6 of their 1215t Report, that an in-depth study be made to analyse the
reasons as to why the system of departmentalisation of accounts and integrated
financial advice has failed as an instrument of effective control of, and
concurrent check over, public expenditure. While forwarding a copy of the
Action Taken Note—OM No. 12(4)-E(Coord)/82 dated 23 March 1983 the
Ministry of Finance Department of Expenditure requested the Ministry of
Finance (Defence Division) to forward views/comments on the Defence Services
budget to the Committee directly.

2. It may be mentioned at the out et that the system of Integra'ed
Financial Advice does not cover the cntire Defence Ministry and in respect of
Defence Service the earlier system of financial advice from the Ministry of
Finance still continues. As, however, there have been some cases of exces
expenditure, the following remarks are offered : —

(i) A statement showing the excess/savings in the Defence Services
Budget for the years 1975-76 onwards is enclosed. This statement
would show that while there have been excesses in absolute term
in some grants, the overall net effect for Defence Services as a whole
has been savings in the first 3 years of post-departmentalisation
period and marginal excesses varying from 1.35%, to 1.48%, in the
subsequent 3 years.

(ii) In pursuance of recommendations contained in para 2.31 of the
57th Report of the PAC (1981-82) a work-study group was formed
by the Ministry of Defence in which the Ministry of Finance (Def)
was also associated. The recommendations of this Study Group
were forwarded to various controlling authorities in June 1982.
While it is somewhat early to assess at this stage the impact of re-
commendations made by the Study Group, it is hoped that there
would be improvement in the position in the years to come. In
fact, the PAC themselves have made a reference to this (para 2.26
of the 121 st Report) and have desired to be apprised of the results
of these efforts. A reply to the PAC on Ithis will be sent by the
Ministry of Defence.

f1i; In addition, in order to have an effective control over the expendi®
ture a number of meetings were held during 1982-83 at different
levels with the Representatives of the controlling authorities and
-uitablé instructions at the level of Addl. Secretary (Defence) were
ssued from time to time.

‘ivi Certain items of expenditure, such as Customs Duty, Payments
made abroad by our missions and payments made by other major
Civil Departments like Railways arc incurred by various agencies,
but booked to Defence Services at a much later date. Such adjust-
ments constituting a sizeable amount come to our notice only after
the close of the year. It is proposed to evolve a system of continuous
reporting of such expenditure, based on our experience of 1982-83
accounts in order to initiate suitable remedial measures and achieve
closer estimations in the years to come. :



143

3. It is hoped that a'l the steps indicated above wou'd result in more
effective control over publ'c expenditure, in so far as Defence Services are
concerned.

4. This Note has been seen by the Ministry of Defence also.

(Ministry of Finance (Defence/Budget) U.O. No. 17 10/83/3879 /BL
dated 20 June, 1983).



Defence S~rvices Statement Showing Excesses/Savings (Gross)

(In crores of Rs.)

Sl Year Total Gross Actuals Eccess/Savings
No. provision (Gorss)

1 1975-76 . . . . 2588.04 2638.39 Excess
Savings
Net cffect
2 1976-77 . . . , 2818.50 2756.53 Excess
Savings
Net effect
3 197778 . . . . 2958.13 2813.21 Excess
Savings
Net effect
4 197899 . . . . 3202.04 3060.52 Exorss
Savings
Net effect
5 1979-80 . . . . 3503.53 1551.06 Fxcess
Savings

Net cffect

68.68
19.23

(1) 49.45
6.65
68.62

(-) 61.97
1.64
146.56
() 144.92
0.02
141.5¢4

(-) 141.52
86.48
38.95

(+) 47.53

Perc atiy-

4.42
442
2.47

1.1

1.35

I



6

7

1980-81

1981-82

4037.11

4831.21

4094.37

4902.97

Excess
Savings
Ne effect
Excess
Savings
Net effect

58.67

1.41

(+) 57.26
1;5.58
43.83
(+) 71.96

1.45
0 03
1.42
2.39
0.90
1.48

414}



140
REEOMMENDATION,

While on the one hand, there was expenditure in excess of voted grants
and charged appropriations to the extent of over Rs. 359 crores there werc
saving to the extent of Rs. 1641.76 crores.

The Approriation Accounts (Civil) alone disclosed savings of Rs. 927.03s
crores.  (approx). Out of voted grantsof Rs. 15812:57 crores
The Committec are  constrained to  point out once again that large  scale
savings have been reported in such developmental and welfare activities as
agriculure (Rs. 26. 13 crores) Irrigation (Rs. 11.41 crores), Energy (Rs. 112.95
crores), Village and Small Industries (Rs. 12,73 crores), Rural Reconstruction
(Rs. 10.46 crores), Social Welfare (Rs.24.47 crores) etc.

Itis disheartening for the Committee to find that while enci gy remains the
biggest bottleneck in our developmental efforts, savings to the tune of nearly
Rs. 113 crores out of total budgetary provision of Rs. 652.34 crores should have
cocured. Most of the shortall occurred in the cauital section. of the Grant-the
saving being of the order of Rs. 111.56 crores against the budgetary allocation
of Rs. 579.81I croresi. e. more than 19 percent of the outlay was surrendered.
Asenergy is vital for the country’sgrowth and affects both jndustrial and agri-
cultural production, the Committee consider it extremely unfortunate that such
aheavy shortfall should have occurred under thishead. The = Commitlec
would like to be apprised of the precis ereasons for the inability
of the Ministry to utilise the budgetary allocations and thesteps taken to avoid
such situations in future.

[S1. No. 3 Para 2.7 of Appendix XX of 1215t Report of P. A. C. 7th
Lok Sabha]
PEPLY OF THE GOVERNMENT

(In croes of Rupees)

Actuals avings(—)

Revenue Section (Voted)
Originzl Grant . . . . . . G596

Supplementary Grant obtained in Merch, 1981

Session of Parlizcment 6°57
72°53 7115 (—)j1-36
Capital Section (Voted) !
riginz] Gront . . . . . 539° P2
Sapplem~ntary Grant obwined in December 1980
Session of Parlizment . . . . . 40°'00
57982 468:25 (—)r11°57

PREVENUE SECTION

The original budget provisior. of Rs. 65..96 crores augmentcd to Rs.
72.53 crores by obtaining a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 6.57 crores in March,
1981. The Supplementary Grant had been necessitated to step put_provision
for operation and Maintenance of Padarpur Thermal Power Station due to
higher coasumption of Oil and Coal, because of non -stabilisation of Unit IV and



147

also on account of escalation of price of oil etc. Against the Budget provis'cn
of Rs. 53.70 crores of the Power Station, the revised requirements were thcn
placed at Rs. 62.29 crores. As savings to the extent of Rs. 2.02 crores weie
available in the Revenue Section of the Grant, a Supplementary Grant for the
balance amount of Rs. 6. 57 crores was sought. The actual expentiture, however,

revealed an overall saving of Rs. 1.38 crores. The saving occurred urder the
following sub-heads :—

(Rs. in lakhs)
Budget Actuls Variations
Estimates 1980-81 (=) =zving
{+) Excess
(n (2) (3)
B. Water and Power Development Services
B.1—TPower Development
B.1(1)—Centrzl Electricity Authority
1. Ba(1)(3)—"Trairirg 24° 20 13:4%  (—)10°72
o Baln)r)—consulterey 106° 90 96-83 (~-)10°0%
3. Baroitt O er Fape-diee e 104°7) 7u°89  (—135°89
4. Bo(@)(2)—Gentr: | Power Rese: rTh Lustitute—
Bing:lore . . . . 319°35 5500  {—)164'35.

5 Bl ) —Geo-theymal Iivestig: tiors . . 41°30 15'05 (—)26- 25
6. Bl )(6)=Investig. tion of New Thermal 2nd
Hydro Electric Prajects .

119° 00 45°00  (=)74°00
7. 2—Thermo Electric Sehemes
.2(1)—Bad-rpur Thermal Power
Stauon  upplement: ry Grant . . 3,70°11)  Go24°03 (—)ig8:33
6.56:29 »
5. Glgny(2)—Subsidy to BHE] . . . 7416 41°75 (—)32° 41
9. Da(1)(1)—Special Welf. re Schemes—Investi- .
g tion of Power Projects . . 70°00 95° 00 (=—)25°00
10. Other Miscell: recus Trems . . . 466- 47 456- 48 (—)9° 99
Towl: Iicluding Supplemntery Grent . 7252° 56 711441 (—)138-15

From the above details, it will be seeen that the mair itams which contri -
buted to the bulk of the saving are Central Power Research Institute, Bangalors

and Investigation of New Thermal and Hydro Electric Projects under S! No.
1 &6.

The less release of grants-in-aid to Central Power Research Institute. Rarea-
lore was mainly due to delay in supply of two transformers by the suppliers
for baliiee equipment project and construction of sub-station by Karrataka



T R S

148

Electricity Board, as also duc to improvement in revenue realisation to aug-
ment the internal resources. In regard to investigation of new Thermal and
Hydro Electric Projects, the savings are on account of less grants-in -aid to Nation-
nal Hydro Electric Power Corporation due to delay in resolving certain inter-
state issues, which were linked to the execution and ownership of hvdro electric
projects.

The saving under trainirg is mainly due to less expenditure on imported
equipment than anticipated, non-finalisation of proposals for creatior of aditio-
nal pasts, nor-utilisation of provisior for cost of foreign experts on account of
delay in procuremant of Hotline Tools etc.

The saving under ‘Consultancy’ was mairly due 10 delay in finalisation of
proposals for creation of posts non -filling up of vacant posts and economy mea-
sures.

The saving under the other expenrditure was mainly due to non-creation
noa-filling up of posts etc. because of economy measures un/or nox-availability
of snitable hands.

The saving ir respect of Geo-thermal Investigations was to delay in
drilling activitives in United Nations Development Programme Projects
slippage in drilling activities by Geological Survey of India in Puga Project,
and eco:omy m=ausres.

The saving under subsidy to Bharit Heavy Electricals Limited v as due to
no 1-utilisation of loan by BHEL in connection with the schame of Central
Stocking of Spare Parts for imported machinery as a result of delay in supply of
spare parts by the Foreign suppliers and conscquent claims of less subsidy hy
the Company.

Octher Miscellaneous items included provision mainly for Secretariatof the
Departmeant of Power, Technical and Control Supervision, Regional Coordina-
tion, Fundamental and Basic Rescarch, Training, Other Schemes, Tidal Power
Generation, Provision for Energy Conservation and utilisation, lump provisio
for A-dditional Dearness Allowances etc. The overall saving of about Rs. 10
lakhs occurred mainly under Technical Control and Supervision survey and
Invastigation, Regional Coordination, Tidal Power Generatior, Provision for
Energy Chraservation and Utilisation, lump provision for Additional Dearness
Allo vaace partly offset by excess expentiture for Secretariat proper, Interna-

tional Coron=ratiny, Fuadamental and Basic Research, Training and Other
Schemes.

CAPITAL SECTION

fi) The original budget of Rs. 539-82 crores was augmented to Rs. 579 82
<rores by obtaining a Sugzl;mcmary Grant of Rs. 40200 crores for Rural Electri-
fication Corporation in mber, 1980 The Supplemeatary Grant was necesi-
tated to tep up budgetary support to the Corporation in order to meet the gad
in its resource: for financing the approved outlay of Rs. 131+ 50 crores for normal

mme o Rura Electrification Corporation. The Budgetary support was
urther augmented by Rs. 18- 50 crores at the Revised Estimates s‘age.



149

II. Item-wise break-up of the provision o’Rs 579.82 crores and the saving
of Rs. 111257 crores is indicated below:—

{Rs.in crores)

- —— ————

Sarctiored Acturl’ Vrrotionr s
provisicn 1980-81 (—)S:virg
1980-81 (+)Excess
VOTED
Natioral Thcrmal Power orpoation
BB.1(2)(1)=—=Investment { Equity) . . . 216- 10 20358  (—)iz°52
DDs. {1)—Locns . . . . . 59° 10 47°94 (—)21°16
285' 20 251°52  (—)33°68
N.R.
BB z( )(l)—-!nvmtm' nt {Accounting Provision fir
S :lal Project Tear sfer) (Nor-Piar) . . . 121° 50 .. (—)121° 50
Other Sub-hezds . . . . . . (—=)145
BB.2(2)— «l:l H.B. Project . . . . 24'07 31° 30 (=2 Y723
National Hydro Electric
Powe Corporation
SB. 2/5)(1)—Tivestment (Equiry) . . . 8-00 14* 62 (-+)6- 62
DD.2—(1)—lo:1 s . . . . . 18:00 3071 (- )12°71
26-00 45733 {—)19°33
R.E.C. (Includir ¢ Sapplemerta vy Gri nts of
Rs. 40.00 ¢ orend . . . . . 82° 50 10106 .-+ )18 350
{-+)45 06

{(—)ir1'57

It wil! be seen from the above that the total saving of Rs. 156.63 crore
were partly off-set by excess under Salal Hydro Electric Project. Investment and
Loans for Nat onal Hvdro Electric Power Corporaiion and Loans to Rural
Electrification Corporation.

(i1) The saving under National Hydro Electric Power Corporation !Rs.
121350 crores) was due to non-materialisation of the proposed transfer of Salal
Hydro Electric Project to the Corporation during 1980-81. The provision o’ Rs.
121250 crores was made for adjustment of the assets of the project (a depaxt-
mental schcme) on its formal transfer to the Corporation. However, owing to
non-comp'etion of cer ain legal and administra‘ive forma!ities, the expected
transfer did not amaterialise and the entire provision of Rs. 121.50 crores became
surplus : this had no impact on the Budget, in that it d'd not invo ve any out-
go of cash.

(iv) The sav'ng. under National Therma' Power Corporat'on (Rs. 33.68
croresi was mainly due to less utilisation of funds for Koraba Rs. 2-87 crores),
Farakka (Rs. 20236 crores) and Ramagundam Project (Rs. 11.24 crores} The



150

less utilisation was due to non-materialisation of supplics by Bharat Heavy
Electricals Limited: delay in placement of orders for main equipment and also
consequential shift in placement of orders for structural steel, and coal handling
plants and generator transformers for Farakka Project; and rephasing of
transmission lines based on final configuration of lines for Ramagundam project.

It may be added that against the original Budget Estimates 1980-81 of
Rs. 42776 crores under Plan Capital, the actual expenditure during the year
canie to Rs. 476-21 crores. The surrender was hasically under Non-Plan/
Capital (Rs. 121- 50 crores). This was in the nature of an accounting provi-
sion to reflect the intended transfer of the assets already built at Salal Project
(through Plan Capital cxpenditure in earlier years) to National Hydro Electric
Power Corporation. Since the book adjustment could not (be carried out
during the year, pending completion of legal and administrative formalities,
this provision had to be surrendered. However, this had no impact on execu-
tion of Salal Project during 1980-81 for which separate provision existed in
Budget Estimates 1980-81 under Plan Capital.

[Ministry of Energy (Deparunent of Power) O.M. No. G-25017/7/82-
Bud. dated 4 July. 1983].

Recommendations

The Committee note that the excess of Rs. 45° g6 crores under the Revenuc
Section (Voted) of Grant No. 21---Defence Services Army was  the net result
of exocesses/savings under the various sub-heads in the Grant and was mainly
attributable to the excess of Rs. 107.05 crores under the sub-head “A. 6-
Ordrance Factories Against the final Budget provision of Rs. 507 40 crores, and
the proposed re-appropriation to the extent of Rs. 38-83 crores to this sub-head,
the actual expenditure amounted to Rs. 614-45 crores. The increase of Rs.
68-22 crores over the Revised Estimates was, “ccording to the Ministry, mainly
under the item ‘Purchase of Material : and was due to larger purchase for
achieving higher production, heavy carry-over payment, larger receipt of
supplies than anticipated and larger booking of expenditure under Central
purchases towards the end of the year’.

[SL No. 8 to the Appendix of the 1215t Report of the PAC (7th Lok Sabha)
Action Taken

The excess of Rs. 68-22 crores (the excess gets reduced to Rs. 5811 crore
n the basis of Final Appropriation of Rs. 556.34 crores) under Sub-Head
A ¢, Ordnance Factories, in 1980-81 under -Grant No. 21-Defence Services
A myv, was on account of the following :—

(i; Pay & Allowances Rs. 4-65 Crores
tii; Material ‘inclusive of Customs Duty) Rs. 61-36 Crores
‘iii;  Revenue Works Rs; 2-71 Crores

2. The excess expenditure of Rs. 465 Crores on Pay & Allowances was
mainly due to revision in the rates of Additional Dearness Allowance and also
1ts impact on the rates of overtime payvments to the workers in the Ordnanc



151 -

Jactories. The excess of Expenditure on the purchasc of ‘Materials” was ncces
sary for meeting the production of essential items and achievements of targets
laid down in consultation with the Army Hgrs. It was decided Ly Govern~
ment that the rieeds of security and defence preparedness could not be sacrificed
by slowing down the preduction programme and it was necessary o maintain
the tempo of production for meeting the critical requirzments of Army. The
gross valuc of production of Ordnance Factories in 1980-81 increased to
Rupees 671 Crores (as compared to Rs. 6oo croresi in 1979-80. The value of
production in the Ordnance Factories in 1981-82 increased to Rs. 780 Crores.
The above excess in expenditure was also partly due to iancrease in prices of
steel, copper etc. which could not be anticipated. The balance increase of
Rs. 2-71 Crores on Revenue Works was due to increase in the piice of steelg
increase in the rate of electiicity and execution of certain special repair works.

3. The Ordnance Factory Board have taken necessary steps to monitt
the progress of expenditure on a monthly basis and suitable corrective action
is now being taken as and when necessary. The progress of expenditure is
also reviewed periodically at the High Level Committee in the Department of
Defence Production, presided over by Secictary DP; and comprising Chair-
man, Ordnance Factory Board and Financial Adviser -Defence Services:. A
close watch is also kcpt on the inventory holdings in the Ordnance Factcries
with a view to avoiding any excess or shortfall in the anproved Budget Estimates,

[Ministry of Dzfence (Department of Dezfince Productiont O.M. No.
13 (6)/83/D (Projects) dated 9 June, 1983].

. Recommendation -

The cxcess under the Revenue Section (Voted) of Grant No. 38-Cur-
rency, Coinage and Mint has been to the tune of Rs.  3,26,333. But
for savings under certain sub-heads, the excess would have been much
more. It is significant to note that this Grant was exceeded in the
vears 1974-75, 1976-77. 1977-78, 1979-80 as well.  An unanticipated
excess of Rs. 4.39 lakhs occurred under the sub-head “A.4.(1)-Loss on
destruction of withdrawn cons™ during 1980-81. The Ministry has i
formed that while working out the final requircment of funds under this
sub-head the debits pertaining to February and March. 1981 could not
be assessed very accurately and there were also some wrong adjustments
i accounts which vitiated the cstimate of final requirements.  The Com-
mittce have also been informed that the General Managers of the Minte
and Presses have been instructed to ensure that such lapses do not recur
They have also been directed to ensure financial discipline. proper estima
tion of requirement of funds, proper and timely review of the progress of
~xpenditure and proper classifications and adjustments.

The Committee are concerned over the persistent failure on the part
of General Managers of Mints and Presses in foresceing and making ade-
quate provision for anticipated needs. The Committee would like the
Ministry to examine the reasons for such repetitive lapses. In particular



152

they would like the details of wrong adjustments ia accounts which vitiat-
ed the estimate of final requirements of funds during 1980-81 for approp-
riate action in case any serious negligence on the part of supervisory offi-
cials is noticed.

[S. No. 12 (Para 2.29) Appendix XX to 121st Report on PAC (7th Lok
Sabha);

. Action Taken

+ The reasons for excess in the past have been lookel into. The ex-
cess was either due to inaccurate estimation of requirement or due to mis-
classification of voted item as charged. The excess occurred in the past
due to the fault of one on the other of various organisations, namely,
Security Paper Mill, Hoshangabad, Currency Note Press, Nasik and the
three Mints at Bombay, Calcutta and Hyderabad. The General Mana-
gers of the organisations have taken care not to repeat the same mistake.

2. The observation of the Committee have been brought to the notice
of the General Managers of these organisations and that of Bank Note
Press, Dewas, the expenditure of which is accounted for in the Grant. The
Genaral Managers have been instructed suitably to ensure financial dis-
cipline by exercising particular vigil over the factors that led ot the ex-
cess in the previous years. Copies of the two instructions issued in this
regard are attacked.

3. Tha excess from the years 1975-76 has been declining and has
always been below one percent over the final grant. For the year 1980-
81. the excess is only 0.07 per cent.

4. ‘The details of the wrong adjustments that vitiated the estimate of
funds during the year 1980-81 have been looked into. In the case of
India Government Mint, Bombay, it has been noticed that the losses in the
process of coinage for the months of February and March, 1981, were
inadvertently shown as gain during these months which came to light
only after the closure of the preliminary account of March, 1981, By that
time, an amount of Rs. 1.12 lakhs was surrendered from the available
grant as surplus. This wrong posting of debits was rectified in the final
accounts for March, 1981. The General Manager has taken measures tol
check expenditure before booking it so that sueh mis-postings can be sv-
oided hereafter. The General Manager, India Government Mint, Calcutta
has also reporfed that the non-inclusion of operative losses in the final
Reévised Estimate for the year 1980-81 has led to the excess. The Gen-
eral Manager has also assured that efforts would be made in future to
contain expenditure within the sanctioned grant. No serious negligence



153
om the part of supervisory oficials ealliip for action ~against them has
been netioed. :

(Mintistry of Finance (Department of Economic Affairs) O.M.No. F. 7/6/
82-Coin dated 23 April, 1983.

I. Copy of D.O. No. F7|8{82—Coin dated 4 February, 1983 from the

Deputy Sceretary (M&P), Ministry of Finance (Department of Econo-
mic Affairs) to the General Manager of various Mints and Presses.

Subject:—121st Report of Public Accounts Committee (1982-83) Para
2.29 relating to Grant No. 38—Currency, Coinage and Mint-
Action taken on the recommendation contained m.

The Appropriation Accounts, 198C-81 relating to Grant No. 38-
Currency, Coinage and Mint disclosed that an exces expenditure of
Rs. 3.26.333 occurred in the Revenue section (Voted) of the Grant. A
note explaining the reasons for the excess, as vetted by Audit, was sent
to the Public Accounts Committee for regularisation of the cxcess. Para
2.29 of the Report of the Committee on the excess is reproduced below;

2.29 The excess under the Revenue Section (Voted) of Grant No.
38-Currency, Coinage and Mint has been to the tune of Rs.
3,26,333. But for savings under certain sub-heads. the ex-
cess would have been much more. It is significent to note
that this Grant was exceeded in the year 1974-75. 1976-77,
1977-78, 1979-80 as well. An unanticipated excess of
Rs. 4.39 lakhs occurred under the sub-head. “A4(I) loss on
destruction of withdrawn coins” during 1980-81. The
Ministry has informed that while working out the final re-
quirement of funds under this sub-head the debits pertaining
to February and March, 1981 could not be assessed very
accorately and there were also some wrong adjustments in
accounts which Vitiated the estimate of final requirements.
The Committee have also been informed that the General
Managers of the Mints and Presses have been instructed to
ensure that such lapses do not recur. They have also been
directed to ensure financial discipline, proper estimation of
requirement of funds, proper and timely review of the pro-

gress of expenditure and proper classifications and adjust-
ments.

The Comitte are comcerned over the persistant failure on the part of
General Managers of Mints and Presses in foreseeing and making adequate
provision for anticipated needs. The Committee would like the Ministry
to examine the reasons for such repetitive lapses. Ii particular they



154

~would like the details of wrong adjustmeats in accounts which vitiated
‘the estimate of final requirements of funds during 1980-81 to be examined
for appropriate action in case any serious negligence on the part of super-
visory officials is noticed.

2. Thus, while observing that the Grant was exceeded in the year8
1974-75, 1976-77, 1977-78, 1979-80 as well, the Committee have expres-
sed their concern over the persistant failure on the part of General Mana-
gers of Mints and Presses in foreseeing and making adequate provision for
anticipated needs. As advised by the Committee, the reasons for such re-
Ppeotive lapses have been looked into by us with reference to the overall
excess obtained in the years 1974-75, 1975-76, 1976-77, (1978-88 noex-
cess 1979-80 and 1980-81. It is soon that one or more of the following
factors have contributed the excess in various years:—

(a) Unforeseen expenditure;
(b) Misclasification of voted items as charged expenditure;

(c) Settlement of debits which were not expected to materialise in
a particular year;

(d) Inacurate estimation of the requirement; e

(e) Omission of inclusion of debits while working out final require-
ments; and -— —

(f) Worng adjustments.

3. Whenever excess occurred and at suitable times. you have been
advised to ensure fimancial discipline. 1In this connection, you may kindly
refer to aur d. o. letter No. F. 6/24/81- Coin dated 12-11-1981. Please
ensure particularly that the factors responsible for excess expenditure in-
dicated in the previous para, do not recur.

4. As you are aware, the procedure for achieving an effective control
over expenditure is contained in Rudes 65-66 of General Financial Rules
and the Government of India’s decisions thercunder. The rules also pre-
scribe maintenance of various Control Registers. We generally observe
that the monthly Statement of Control of Expenditure is not furnished by
due date (Viz. 15th of the following month) and that the Column relating
to estimated expenditure for the remaining part of the financial year is
filled in as a matter of routine. You may like to get such defects corrected.

5. In the above-mentioned background, you may please ensure that
such lapses do not occur. Govt. will be constrained to take disciplinary
action against the officers responsible for such lapses.

6. In 1980-81, the actual expenditure exceeded the sanctioned grant
by Rs. 3.26,333 (net) under the sub-head “A4(1)-—Loss on destruction of
withdrawn coins”. The original grant was Rs. one crore and the final



‘155

-grant was fixed at Rs. 117.20 lakhs but the actual expenditure was Ds.
121.59 lakhs resulting an excess of Rs. 4.39 lakhs which after taking in-
Yo account the saving from elsewhere, caused a net excess of Rs. 3,26,333
as stated above. The General Managers of the Mints should, therefore,
explain the reasons for the excess under the above-mentioned sub-head.

7. Kindly furnish your reply by 16 February, 1983 positively.

L. Copy of D.O. No. F. 7/8/82-Coin dated 22 April, 1983 from the
Under Secretary (Coin) Ministry of Finance (Department of Eco-
nomic affairs) to the General Managers of various Mints and Presses.

Subject:—121st Report of PAC (1982-83)-Para 2.23 relating to Grant
No. 38 Currency, Coinage and Mint-Action Taken on the re-
commendation contained in,

Please refer to Shri-L. K. Malhotra’s d.o. letter of even number dated
the 4th February, 1983 on the subject cited. In addition to the instruc-
tions contained therein, yow may kindly ensure the following aspects
while ensuring financial descipline:

(i) The progress of bocking vis-a-vis funds allotted is kept under
constant review personally by the General Manager.

(ii) Before final adjustment is made, availablity of budget provisions
should be checked first. Expenditure on discretionary items
should be incurred only when budget provision is available.

(iii) Expenditure should be watched every month not only with re-
ference to the budget estimates and also the corresponding ex-
peaditure for the same item for the same period in the last two
years, with a view to easier location of unusual trends of ex-
penditure requiring more detailed scriting. Kindly asknow-
lodge the receipt of this letter.

Recomm endation

The Committee find that an excess of Rs. 33.58 lakhs occurred under
BB 1(1) (1) Construction of residential accommodation by the Min-
istry of Home Affairs. The excess mainly occurred under BB (1) (1)
(1)—Construction of residential accommodation for Assam Rifles. The
excess under this head is attributed mainly to abnormal rise in the cost
of material ‘and labour (more than 20 per cent) in the North Eastern
‘Region. The Committee have carefully considered the explanation given
but are unable to contribute to the view that the work sites being spread
over farflung areas of North Eastern Region, the progress reports on the
acttiu] expenditure could not be received in time to-te-schedule the works
within the available funds or to obtain supplementary Grant for meeting



156

the additional requirements of funds. The Committee would like to have
fuller explanation why the effect of rise in the cost of materials and labour
could not be anticipated at least at the time of preparation of revised
estimates and adequate funds provided for thorough supplementary Grant,

S. No. 14 Appendix XX para 2.35 of 121st Report of PAC (Seventh Lok
Sabha)

Action Taken

The observations of the Committee have been examined in consulation
with Assam Rifles. A provision of Rs. 3.11 crores was proposed by the
Assam Rifles in Revised Estimates 1980-81 for construction of buildings.
and Residential Accommodation for Assam Rifles, as against the san-
tioned budget grant of Rs. 1.90 crores. The budget proposals of the
Assam Rifles were examined and it was seen that the actual expenditure
during the last three years (1977-78, 1978-79 and 1979-80) was Rs.
49.98 lakhs, Rs. 48.52 lakhs and Rs. 79.82 lakhs respectively. The actual
expenditure during the first five months of the financial year (1980-81)
was Rs. 48.55 lakhs. In the year 1980-81 the construction work was
‘entrusted  to the Border Roads Organisation and Military En-
gineering Services apart from the C.P.W.D./State P.W.D., to whom the
works were being entrusted hithertofore. Keping in view the past actuals.
acceleration in work due to change in executing agencies, and alowing
margin of escalation in the cost of materials, etc, the sanctioned grant of
Rs. 1.90 crores, which was more than douhle of last vear’s expenditure
was retained in Revised Estimates 1980-81. However, during 1980 81,
the situation of the North Eastern Region was highly disturbed resulting
in abmorma! rise in the cost of materials, transpertation and labour charpes
than anticipated. Change of executing agencies also resulted in an evcess
of Rs. 33.58 lakhs over the ~llotted funds. The Assam Rifles have atatcd
that they have taken all steps to ensure that the sanctioned bude~et ~rant
is not exceeded in future.

The Note has been vetted by Audit. '
(Ministry of Home Affairs V.O. No. 34/1/82-ACI dated 12 April. 1983).

Reconvmendation

The excess in three sub-heads of the voted sections of Grant No. 84—
Supplies & Disposals aggregating to Rs. 19.90 lakhs attracts attention on
two counts. That the overall excess under the Grant as a whole was orly
Rs. 8.07 lakhs hightlight the extent to which estimates were over-pitched
in respect of some other sub-hcuds. The excesses were mainly due to
payment of additional instalments of dearness alsowance, post-budget
increase in rail and air fares, postal and telephone charges, increase in
rent and increase in pay and allowances of canteen stafl, as also unantici-
patel adjustment of debits on account of machinery and equipment. "!_'l_)a



157

Committee would like to point out once again that since there is usually
no element of uncertainty or unforseability in the expenditurc on pay and
allowances, there should normally be no excess on this account. Similarly,
the adjustment of debits and increases in tariff rates should have been
provided for at the time of obtaining supplementary grant in December|
March. The Committee have been informed that steps have been taken
to avoid recurrence of excesses of this nature by effective mionitoring of
the flow of expenditure by maintaining a close coordination betw.ezn pay-
ment and budget appropriation sections  on adiusiment of dobiis. Tk.w
Committee trust that adequate care would be taken in futurc to avoid
such excesses.

ix X : 3 f P,AC.
[S. No 19 Appendix XX Para 2.50 of 121st Report of P,A,
P (Seventh Lok Sabha)]

Action Taken

The recommendations|observations coatained in para 2.50 of the

121st Report of the P.A.C. in respect of Grant No. 84—Supplies & Dispo-
sale have been noted.

As regards overall excess under the Grant No 84. it is stated that the -
explanantions for overall excess computed on the basis of individual cxces-
ses under different group heads, are furnished on the basis of the original
budget grant puls Supplementary Grant excluding re-appropriation of
lumpsum of Rs. 18.27 lakhs for D.A. already included in the Demands
for Grants 1980-81 and the actual expenditure. It may be stated here
that the Supplementary Grant of Rs. 24.00 lakhs for meetir~ the addition-
al requirements under DA was in fact obtained in the month of March
1981 after taking into account the savings'excesses under different items
of expenditure and the lumpsum of Rs. 18.27 lakhs included in the De-
mands for Grants, 1980-81 for D.A. Thus, theie is no element of unde.r-
tainty or unforseability on the expenditure of Pay & Allowances while
seeking a supplementary grant in March 1981 and the net excess of

Rs. 8.07 lakhs was in relation to thc Final Grant plus Supplementary.
Grant.

As regards adjustment of debits and increase in Tariff rates. it is stated
that the adjustment of debits and payment of increased tariff rates were
effected after the Final Grant was fixed by this Department. The voted
expenditure in this Grant includes provision for N. T. H. Plan Scheme
involving mainly purchase of new sophisticated Machin-ry & Equipments
for testing, both indigenous and imported, for Calcutta, Bombay. Madras
and Ghaziabad Test Houses. Some timelag between receipt of supplies and
actual payment|adjustment of debits by the different paying agencies in
India and abroad and communication thereof to the main Accouiting:
Organisation is unavoidable.



156

Sx.xitable steps have already been taken to avoid recurrence of excess
of fhxs.n.ature by eflective monitoring of the flow of expenditure and by
m&m a close coordination between payment and budget appropria-
ton scctions on adjustment of debits. These steps have proved to be
effective in subsequent year 1981-82.

Every effort is bing made to ensure that no excess expenditure

occurs in the Demands controlled by this Deparment in future by effective
exchequer control.

[Ministry of Supply, O.M. No. G-21014/3/82-FV dated, 3, May, 1983.]

1. RECOMMENDATIONS|OBSERVATIONS REPLIES TO WHICH
HAVE NOT BEEN ACCEPTED BY THE COMMITTEE AND
WHICH REQUIRE REITERATION

RECOMMENDATION

As against the final charged appropriation of Rs. 3.55 crores under
the Capital Section, the actual expenditure amounted to Rs. 6.02 crores,
leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 2.47 crores, representing 69.58 per:
cent of the total provision. The excess, according to the Ministry was due
to more payment on account of enhanced compensation of decretal
amounts in respect of land acquisition cases, than was anticipated. The
Committee would like to know when exactly the enhanced compensation
was announced, and whther the decretal award could have been provided
for at the time of revisd budget allocation.

[Sl. No. 16 Appendix XX para 2.39 of 121st Report of P.A.C.
(Seventh Lok Sabha)l
Action Taken ..

The Delhi Administration has informed that there were 504 cases in
which enhanced compensation was calculated by the different Land
Acquisition Commissioners for payment. The relevant 594 files and
commected records are requird to be scrutinised for compilation and sub-
mission of information called for by the Public Accounts Committee. f!"}\e
Administration has scrutinised 391 files|cases and submitted the requisite
details in respect of these cases as per statement enclosed*. As may tl:e
seen therefrom. significant number of the claims were agreed to at.? e
fag end of the financial year when it was too late to make any prqvnsnotr;
in the revised estimate. Efforts are being made by the {\dmnmstratnon °
scrutinise the remaining 113 filesicases as soon as possible. As. m .
of the concerned files are not readily availabletraceable, thih fsm(%:c ment
may like to take another two months.  Since these were e eent
awards the Administration had no other option but to make pay
within the financial year.

~: The mote has been seen by Audit. |
{Ministry of Home Affairs U. O. No. U-15030/1182-Ac. TI dated 28 June,
1983] S
*Not printed. Five copies. placed in the Parliament Library.



159

1IV. RECOMMENDATIONS/OBSERVATIONS IN RESPECT OF

WHICH GOVERNMENT HAVE FURNISHED INTERIM OR
NO REPLIES

Recommendation

“An excess of Rs. 5.97 crores occurred under the Revenue Section
(Voted) Grant No. 22 Defence Services—Navy and was attributable to
excess expenditure under the sub-hcads ‘A-5-Pay and Allowances of
Navy’ (Rs. 129.79 lakhs), ‘A-5-Stores’ (Rs. 326.27 lakhs) and ‘A-77
Other Expenditure’ (Rs. 172.47 lakhs). The excess under the sub-head
‘A-I Pay and Allowance of Navy’ was due to payment of one additional
instalment of Dearness allowance with effect from 1st September 1980
and also due to higher per capita rates than anticipated at the Revised
Estimates stage. The excess under the sub-head ‘A-7 other Expenditure’,
according to the Ministry was mainly due to (a) more expenditurs on
deputation/training in a foreign country (b) larger supplies through
DGS&D than anticipated and (¢) additiona]l payments to a foreign coun-
try for repairs and refits of ships. The excess under the sub-head ‘A-5-
Stores’ was actually Rs. 9.76 crores after taking into account the reduc-
tion of the provisions by reappropriation to the extent of (—) M 6.50
crores. The excess is reported to be on account of larger receipt of
supplies of stores, spare parts and machinery than anticipated, misclassi-
fication of expenditure under ‘Clothing Stores’ and increase in ‘customs
duty’ increased expenditure on POL. The Committee have been inform-
ed that “Clothing Stores’ are being looked into”. Since misclassifications
vitiate sound budgetary control, the Committees desire that responsibility
for failure to reconcile the expenditure figures and to ensure timely recti-
fication thereof should be fixed and appropriate action taken if any gross
negligence is noticed on examination of the details.”

[Si. No. 9 (para 2.24) of Appendix (0 121st Report of the PAC
(7th Lok Sabha) 1982-83.]
Action Taken

With a view to inculcate greater consciousness regarding budgetary
procedures and controls comprehensive guidelines have been promulga-
ted vide Office Acquaint 13/81, “Financial Management in the Navy”.

It is expected that this would result in tighter budgetary control and moni-
tering at various levels.

Excess expenditure on clothing stores has beem investigated in Naval
Headquarters and by CDA (N) CDA(CC) and CDA (Hqrs). The excess
is attributed to misclassification during the emcoding of booking by the
HCI, London, from whom the requisite clarifications details have not been
received. The matter is now being persued through Ministry of Extecmsl



160

Affairs with the HCI, London by Ministry of Defence. It is expected
that the necessary clarifications will be received from the HCI, London
shortly. The Ministry would then determine and fix responsibility on the
authority or persons conserned. It may be noted that responsibility can be
fixed only after all details are known to the Ministry.

The expenditure on account of oil fuel is being regularly monitered
by Naval Headquarters and kept commensurate with operational and
training requirements of ships and aircraft. Large scale exercises involving

Jarge number of naval units have also been undertaken. Monitoring

'1983].

meetings have been institvted at Naval Headquarters to moniter the
expenditure oil fuel

Nava] Stores, Space parts & Machinery—Efforts at various levels
were made to ensure timely supply of Nava]l stores which resulted in
materialisation of stores in excess of anticipated levels, and as such, in
higher expenditure in this regard. The supply of spare parts ang machi-
nery also materialised at levels higher than anticipated initially.

[Ministry of Defence O. M. No. F.2(1)!83|D(N-II1) dated 24 May,

Recommendation

The Committee note thai there was an excesg expenditure of Rs. 3.66
Crores and Rs, 5.60 Crores respectitely in the Revenue and Capital Sec-
tions (Voted) and Rs. 2.47 crorcs in the Capital Section (Charged) of
Grant No, 53-Delhi. But for savings to the fund of Rs. 1.49 crores in
Revenue Scetion (Voted), Rs. 3.43 crores in Capital Section (Voted) and
Rs. 1.38 crores in Cuapital Section (Charged), the overall excess under
this Grant would have been much more, This Grant was exceeded in
1975-76, 1978-79 and 1979-80 also. The excess during 1980-81 under
the Voted Sections have been generally attributed to accelerated progress
to works and cost escalation of materials for works connected with Asian
Games. 1982. The Committee are constrained to record their displeca-
sure over the persisten; tendency to exceed the budgetary ceilings. It
seems that the instructions issued in the past have had little effect on the
Declhi Administration.  The Committce apprehend that fresh instructions
are also likely to meet the same fate unless earnest measures are taken
to curb this tendency. The Committee are of the view that anticipated

" expenditure on the above counts as also adjustment of more debits should

have been ascertained more preciscly at Jeast at the time of framing the
Revised Estimates and necessary Supplementary Grant obtained. The

Comimittee expect that in future the Delhi Administration will display

. better sense of financial discipline.

-
o’

[SI. No. 15 Appendix XX para 238 of 121st Report of P.A.C.
(Scventh Lok Sabha).l



161
Action Takem

The observations of the Committec were brought to the notice of the
Delhi Administration for strict compliance. The Administration was also
asked to intimate about the maintenance of liability register, reasons for
not providing funds at appropriate times and remedial steps to prevent
recurrence of excesses in future.  The Delhi Administration has noted
the observations of the Committee. Regarding maintenance of liability
register, a special Audit was deputed by the Administration to check the
reasons for excess expenditure incurred by the Departments. The Audit
team has submitted its report, the salient features of which are given in
the enclosed Annexure. The Report ig being examined by the Administra-
tion. The action taken on the Report will be intimated to the Public
Accounts Committee. The introduction of revised accounting procedure
in the transactions under the Suspense Heads with effect from 1-4-82 is
expected to reduce the possibility of excesses over the sanctioned grant.
The Administration has also introduced a system of Management Ac-
counting from thc quarter ending the 30th June, 1982 to enable the Heads
of Departments to review the monthly progress of expenditure. A copy
of instructions issued vide Adminjsiration’s Mecmorandum No. F. 1/32]
81-AC di. 15-5-82 is enclosed.

The Note has been seen by Audit.

[Ministry of Home Aflairs U.O. No. 15030 i R2-Ac.II dated 7 July,
1983.]

ANNIEXURE

The salient teatures of the report of special Audit Team are as
follows :—

1. The PWD and Irrigation & Floods Departments should follow the
revised procedure of booking of expenditure under sub-head “Suspense”
as introduced by the Ministry of Works & Housing.

2. In the event of increase in the revised plan allocation which is
generally finalised in the month of February/March, there should be a
corresponding increase in the provision under the head “Suspense™, as
the Suspense hcad affects both Plan & Non-plan expenditure.

3. The Ministry of Home Affairs may be requested to take imme-
diate action in consultation with the Department of Banking of the Gov-
ernment of India to intreduce separate cheque books by the Banks for
plan & non-plan funds separately so that the money recleased for plan
projects is not diverted to non-plan expenditure.



162

4. Letter of Credit should be issued to the PWD and the Irrigation &
Floods Department after taking imto account the element of departmental
charges and budget under the “Suspense” head.

5. All the Departments should maintain liability register as provide@d
for in Rule 66 of G.F.Rs as amended by Ministry of Finance by OM
No. F. 11(7)-E.I1/(A)/79 dated the 29th March, 1982.

6. The attention of the Heads of the Departments may again be drawn
to the provisions of Govt. of India’s decision No. I given below Rule 71
of General Financial Rules, 1963, which enjoins that no expenditure shall
be incurred which may have the effect of exceeding the total grant placed
at the disposa! of the Controlling Officer, without the approval of the Fin-
ance Department. '

7. The Pay and Accounts Ofticers should exercisc a greater vigil in
the matter of ensuring that the expenditure of the Officers attached with
the concerned Pay and Accounts Oflice does not cxceed the budget pro-
vision, placed at the disposal of the respective office, without the approval
of the Finance Department.

Copy of Memorandum No. F. 1/32/81-AC dated 15 May, 1983 from the
Delhi Administration (Finance Accounts), Department.

Sub . —Management Accounting System in Delhi Administraiion.

Following the separation of accounts from audit, the Pay and Ac-
oounting Organisation was set up in Delhi Administration w.e.f. 1-4-1977.
The copy of the detailed scheme has been already sent to the Departments
vide our letter No. F.1/8/77-DA!C dated 31-3-77.

2. With a view to provide accounting information to assist in the for-
mulation of policy and in the day-to-day functioning of the Departments,
we propose to gradually introduce a system of Management Accounting
both in respect of plan and Non-plan. As a first steps to a fulfleged
sytem we propose to supply to all the Secretaries, in respect of the
Departments under their control figures of expenditure reported by the
Pay and Accounts Offices in the proforma cnclosed in respect of Plan
Schemes. Sieps are also afoot to supply similar information in respect of
Non-plan Scheme m due course of time.

3. To facilitate the assimilation of this information as regards the
plan schemes, we have prepare a Plan-Budget Link. A copy of this Link
for the wear 1982-83 is enclosed. Such a Link would be prepared cvery
year.

4. Since the accounting is done as per budget provisions, the figures
of expenditwre reported to the Departments will also be under various



163
major heads/minor heads/sub-heads and detailed heads as appearing o
the Demands of Grants and which are controlled by the Departments.
This information will cover the expenditure under Revenue/Capital and
Loan sanctions of the Demands. The Plan Budget Link wilt enable the

Departments to Quickly co-relate this eapenditure with the  cofres-
ponding Plan Schemes.

5. It is possible that the figures are reported by the controller of
Accounts may in certain cases vary from the figures as booked in the
Departments. In such cases it is obvious that the Deptts. have failed to
get their figures re-conciled with the Pay & Accounts Offices and, there-

fore, it would be mecessary for the Departments to ensure that swch
re-conciliation is done immediately.

6. The need for ensuring that the expenditure is regulated in accor-
dance with the provisions is extremely important especially in the light of
certain ohservations of the PAC in the past. This information will also
enable the Departments to make correct forecast of their requirements in

the Revised Estimates and also making requests for Supplementary grant/
re-appropriation.

7. The Controller of Accounts has made arrangements to supply this
information for the first quarter of the current year by the 20th of July

and thereafter he would supply this information monthly by the 20th
of each month,

8. The need for ensuring even-flow of expenditure so as to avoid
heavy rush of expenditure during the last quarter of the year has been
stressed time and again. This information is intended to assist you to
take note of and undertake corrective steps in case

there is significant
shortfall or fast progress of expenditure.

9. It is important to reiterate here that Heads of Deptt, should not
only keep themselves informed of the actual expenditure against grant/
appropriation but also that they know the liabilities which have been in-
curred and have ultimately to be discharged during the financial Vear.
For this purpose it is neccessary that the Deptt. should maintain a
liability Register in the prescribed form showing the liabilities assumed
and to be discharged during the course of the year or have to be spilled
over to the mext year with the approval of the competent authority.

10. Similarly Rule 66(2) of the General Financial Rules enjoins the
responsibility both on the Heads of Deptt. and the Pay & Accounts Officer
for the proper reconciliation of the figures of expenditure booked in the
Deptts. and those booked in the Pay & Accounts Offices. The Deptts.
may please ensure that the reconciliation of accounts js carried out by
their Deptts. regularly and timely with those booked in the Pay & Ac-
counts Offices. Unless this work is kept up-to-date it may not be possible



164

for the Deptts, to watch flow of expenditure against the sanctioned
grant/appropriation.

11. Supply of information is one thing and making use of it is another
It is requested that on the basis of :he information received and also after
taking into accoump the liabilities assumed the Secretaries may have a
review at their own level not only to monitor the progress of expendilure,
but also to take corrective actions to regulate the expenditure in future.
It may be noted that the purpose of supplying this information is to
ensure that the Secretarics/Fead of Deptts. may carry out the functions
of Planning. controlling and decision making more effectively and
efficiently.



APPENDIX XVI

(Vide paragraph 1.1 of the Report)

Statement showing action taken by Government on the recommendations
contained in Chapter 1II (Appendix XVIIT) wherein interim replies or no

replies were furnished earlier in respect of 57th Report (Seventh
Lok Sabha). S

RECOMMENDATION

During the year under review vis., 1979-80, excess expenditure had
occurred under 13 Voted Grants and 6 Charged Appropriations and
aggregated to Rs. 140.86 crores, as against Rs. 82.42 crores and 42.28
crores respectively during the ycars 1977-78 and 1978-79. Only a year
ago the Committee had expressed satisfaction over the declining trend in
the aggregate amount of excess expenditure evidenced during the year
1978-79 and had hoped that every endeavour would be made by the
Ministries Department to ensure that the position was not allowed to
deteriorate once again. The Committee are. however, concerned to note
that the position deteriorated so soon to a considerable extent. They are
constrained to point out that the system of estimation of expenditure is
faulty and year after year Parliament is being presented with a fait
accompli.

In hist connection the Committee are also consiralned to point out
that as,against the total Grants to the tune of Rs. 21.831.33 crores voted
by Parliament, the Appropriation Accounts reveal savings to the extent
of Rs. 1.940.49 crores i.c. 8.8 per cent of the voted provision. The
Appropriation Accounts (Civil) disclosed savings of Rs. 1.479.96 crores
out of voted amount of Rs. 12.534.79 crores (i.e. 11.8 per cent) and
savings of Rs. 1.711.16 crores out of Charged Amount of Rs. 31.628.43
crores (i.e. 5.4 per cent). Thus total savings amounted to Rs. 3.192.12
crores out of total Voted and Charged amount of Rs. 44.163.22 crores
(i.c. 7.2 per cent of the sanctioned provision). Some of the vital sectors
of the cconomy in which large scale savings have been reported in ‘*he
Capital Section are Agriculture, Fisheries, Rural Development, Irrigation.
Communication, Power Development, Medical and Public Health, Industry
Village and Small Industry, Textiles—Handloom and Handicrafts, Petro-
leum and Petrochemicals Industry, Chemicals and Fertilizer Industry.

Roads. Ports, Light Houses and Shipping. Public Works, Housing and

165



166

Urban Development etc. etc. The reasons for heavy shortfall in expendi-

ture, particularly in the rural sector need to be adequately explained to
the Committee.

Such large scale savings are indicative of not only bad budgeting but
also of the failure of the Department concerned to make full wuse of
resources provided to them for the betterment of the people. Over-pitch-
ing of the estimates without corresponding efforts te utilise them gainfully
deprives the other equally vital sectors of the economy of the much needed.
resources for development. Since Parliamentary control over governmen-
tal expenditure calls for financial discipline, the Committee would like
Government once again to analyse in depth the reasons for this recurring
phenomenon with a view to initiate timely remedial measures, whereby
budget estimates are prepared more precisely and the actual expenditure is
incurred/contained within the funds authorised by Partiament,

[Serial No. 1-—Appendix XIII—Para 2, 5 of 57th Report of Public
Accounts Committee (7th Lok Sabha).}

Action Taken
(i) Ministry of Works and Housing:

The total budget provision under Demand No. 90—Public Works and
Demand No. 92—Housing & Urban Development for the year 1979-80
was of the order of Rs. 259.17 crores out of which Rs. 127.34 crores
constituted the Capital Section. The savings under consideration related
only to the Capital Section in the two Grants. The position about budget
provision, actual expenditure and the savings is as follows:—

{Rs. in crores)

——

Grant No. Budget Actual S vings
Provision Expenditure
(Capital Section)
go—Public Works . . . . . 2918 29°64 554
gé——Hc)nsing & Urban Development . . . ol 16 52° 19 4597

2. Reasons for the savings in the two Grants are explained below: b

A. Over-all economy cuts: 1In pursuance of the decision of the
. Cabimet, the Ministry of Finance had advised in their D.O. comunication
No F.7(8)-E(Coord)/79 dated 19-6-1979, (copy enclosed) that effec-
tive steps should be taken by the Ministries to effect economy where-
ever possible. It was, therefore, decided at the level of Secrteary of this
Ministry that economy cuts to the extent of Rs. 19.70 crores as shown in



167

Annexure ‘A’ should be imposed on verious items of expenditure Demand
Nos. 90—Public Works and 93-—Housing Urban Development,

B. The demand-wise position is as follows :—
(1) Demand No. 90—Public Works—Total savings Rs. 5.54 crores.

It would seen from Annexure ‘A’ that economy cut of Rs. 6.00
crores was imposed on the construction of non-residential and institu-
tiona] buildings in the meeting held in the room of Secretary on 4-8-1979.
However, the actual savings achieved was to the extent of Rs. 5.54 crores
only on account of the fact that a number of works had already reached
an advanced stage of completion.

(iiy Demangd No. '92—Housing & Urban Development—Total savings Rs.
45.97 crores.

(a) Integrated Development of Metropolitan Cities and Areas of National
Importance — Savings Rs. 37.75 crores including (Rs. 10 crores as
economy cut—Sub-para ‘A’ above).

An amount of Rs. 40.00 crores was provided in BE 79-80 for this
purpose. Later on, it was decided at the instance of NDC to restructure
the scheme as a new scheme for Integrated Development of Small and
Medium Towns. Consequently, a sum of Rs. 20.00 crores out of the pro-
vision of Rs. 40.00 crores was transferred to the States. Out of the
remaining provision of Rs. 20.00 crores a sum of Rs. 10.00 crores was
surrendered as a measure of economy as indicated in Annexure ‘A’
(A copy of the surrender order is enclosed). Of the balance of Rs.
10.00 crores, only 2.25 crores could be utilised as the modified scheme
could be given a shape andguidelines for the release of grant-in-aid
under the scheme could be finalised in consultation with the Planning Com-
mission and circulated to the State Governments: only by December, 1979.
The State Governments also took a long time in preparing and submitting
specific projects meriting Central assistance as this new Scheme had never
figured earlier in their plans. Thus, on account of the teething difficulties
there was a shortfall of Rs. 7.75 crores after accounting for the commit-
ted savings of Rs. 30.00 crores. Tt may be added that keeping in view
the slow progress in the submission of schemes by the State Governments,
R.E. 1978-79 were kept at a lower figure of Rs. 5.00 crores.

The Central Government have since taken steps to assist the State
Governments /local authorities in the preparation of project reports acoord-
ing o the prescribed guidelines. Workshops and seminars have been
conducted to train the officers of State Governments/local authorities in
the preparation of the project reports. The scheme is also being continu-
ously reviewed by a high level Sanctioning Committee headed by the Sec-
retary, Works and Housing, These measures have had a considerable



168

impact on stepping up the tempo of formulation and implementation of
these schemes.

(b) Development of National Capital Region—Savings Rs. 0.5560 crores.

A budget provision of Rs. 0.76 crores was made for the year 1979-80.
Out of this. only Rs. 0.20 crores could be spent for the following reasons:

(1) The question of continuance of the NCR scheme in the present
form remained under consideration of the Government.

(2) Pending final decision on the continuance of the scheme,
it was decided to release assistance for five ring towns for
on-going schemes only.

(3) Out of the five ring towns, assistance was released to the
extent of Rs. 20.40 crores for the ongoing schemes for
Alwar town only. The State Governments did not submit
project reports for execution of the projects in other four
towns which could have helped in releasing further assistance
to thet States.

It has since been decided by the Government to revitalise the

National Capital Region Scheme and progress of expenditure
is likely to pick up during the current and subsequent years.

(c) Hindustan Prefab, Lid..—Savings Rs. 0.35 crores.

An amount of Rs. 0.25 crores under Investments in HPL with R.
0.10 crores on account of short-fall in loans to HPL was saved during the
year. This undertaking had been incurring losses for some time and the
question whether to continue it on a long term basis was under considera-
tion of the Government. As such the release of the amount indicated
above was withheld resulting in savings.

A decision has since been taken to continue: the firm on 4 long term
basis beyond 31-3-81 and the provisions for investments and loans to
HPL are being fully utilised during the subsequent vears.

(d) Andhra Pradesh State Electricity Board—Savings Rs. 0.058 crores.

This savings was on account of non-release of loans to APSEB for
Housing purposes as the requisite demand from the Statc Governmemt
was not received.

" No provision had becn made in subsequent years under this sub-head.

(e¢) Delhi Development Authority — Savings Rs. 1 crore.

Against a budget provisica of Rs. 10 crores in the Budget Grant oi
1979-80, a sum of Rs. 9 crores only was released to DDA as Loans,



169

thereby saving Rs. 1 crore as a measure of economy. (Please also sec
Annexure ‘A’), '

(f) Construction of Residential Accommodation — Savings Rs. 3,5637
crores (plus Rs. 2.70 crores) as economy cut—Para ‘A’ above)

The savings were due to the following reasons:

(i) Non-acquisition of land and non-availability of site;

(ii) Delay in finalisation of details of works, layout, etc. by client
departments;

(iii) Non-completion of codal formalities;
(iv) Revision of schemes by client departments; and

(v) Retardation of progress of works due to labour problem and
scarcity of building materials,

3. It would be secen from the above that out of the total shortfall of
Rs. 51.51 crores, there was a committed surrender of Rs. 39.70 crores.
The remaining short fall of Rs. 11.81 crores was monstly on account of the
reasons explained in the preceding paragraphs, Thus it would be seen that
as against the over-all provision of Rs. 259.17 crores in the two Grants
including Rs. 127.34 crores in the Capital Section and after excluding the
committed surrender, the total short-fall in the Capital Section has been
only Rs. 11.81 crores for reasons explained in the preceding paragraphs.

4. As an additional safeguard, appropriate instructions have also been
issued vide this Ministry's O.M. No. G-25015/5/81-Bt. dated 30-11-81
and O.M. No. 8(4)/81-B(DGW) dated 15-5-82 (copy enclosed)
requesting all concerned to ensure that the prescribed rules and procedures
and such other procedures as may be considered necessay, are scrupously
followed, so as to avoid incidence both of excess expenditure as also of
savings in future,

5. This note has been vetted by Audit.

[Ministry of Works and Housing O.M. No. F. No. G-25015/5/81-Bt.
dated 16 June, 1983]



17 |
ANNEXURE — °A’ )

Ministry of Works and Housing
(Budget Section)

Statement showing economy cuts in

the Capital Expenditure in
Grants—Nos. 90 & 92 under

the Plan and Non-Plan items of

expenditure
(Figures in crores of Rupeces)
Demand No. M-jor Scheme Cuts
Head proposed/
accepted
90
(A) Plan .
(B) Non-Plan 459 Goustruction of Non-resider.- G:oo
tial Trstitutior: 1 buildings,
9
(A) Plan . : . . - 683 Deihi Development Authority 1'00
760 Integrated Urban Develop- 10° 00
ment Programme
(B) Non-Plan . . . 48B3 Residentiz] Acec mme daticy 2'70
outside General Pool.
Total Demand Nos.go & 92 19* 70

Copy of D.O. letter M. F. 7(8)-E (Courd.) /79 duated 19th June, 1983 from
. the Finance Secretary. Ministry cf Finunce (Depcrtment of F xpenditure) to

the Secretaries of all Mirsstries/Departments with copy 1o .Finanacial
Advisers.

Recently Cabinet considered a paper prepared by the Department of
Economic Affairs on *‘Prices and Production: The Economic Outlook for

1979-80". One of the conclusions in the aforesaid papers was to the follow:
g efféct:

“If the monetary stimulus of the budget deficit of Rs. 1375 crores is
to be contained within safe limits, non-developmental spending
at the Centre will have to be contained within budgeted levies.
This requires firm though tactful handling of demand for bonus
on the pary of railwaymen and other government scrvants. At
the same time, the State Governments must be told firmly that
if they are unable to mobilise recources as agteed to with the
Planning Commission, they must be prepared to face a cut in



171

their plan size. Besides, in fixing the size of State Plans due ac-
count must be taken of the manifest limitations on absorptive
capacity which are now evident in a number of States. In addi-
tion, States must be told that resort to unauthorised overdrafts
from the Reserve Bank will not be allowed under any circums-
tances. The State Government must also adopt all reasonable
measures, to facilitate timely recovery of co-operative dues.”

On Considering this, the Cabinet has taken the following decision:

“Economies should be affected in all expenditures whether develop-
"mental or non-developmental, and the State Governments must
be told firmly that in case of inability to mobilise resources their
plan sizes would be reduced. Effective steps should be taken to
prevent the States from resorting to unauthorised overdrafts
from the Reserve Bark, and they should be asked to adopt all
reasonable measures to facilitate timely recovery of cooperative
ducs™.

2. In pursuance of the above decision of the Cabinet, I am to request you
to idefitify areas in your Ministry where economies can be effected in ex-
penditure. both developmental or non-developmenta! and to take effective
steps to achieve econoniics,

I shall be grateful if the progress made in the matter is intimated to us
by 25th July 1979.

With best regards.

(COPY)
No. G-2G017/1¢& TY-RBt.
Governmeng of India
Nirman Aur Awas Mantralaya
Nirman Aur Awas Mantralay
(Finance Division-Budget Section)
New Delhi, dated the 7th Feb. 1980.

Office Memaorandin

The undersigned is directed to refer to the Ministry of Finance (Plan
Finance Divisions’) U.O. No. F3 (7)/PF-11/79 dated 2nd February, 1980



172
and to cnclose a revised statements showine funds to be surrendered on
account of transfer of schemes to State Plan sectot.

.. Sd/—
(Chandar Sain)
Under Secretary to the Government of India.
1. Ministry of Finance.
Joint Secretary (Budget)
(Shri A. C. Tewari)

2. Ministry of Finance,
Department of Expenditure,
Plan Finance Division,,
(Shri T. G. Subramanian-Dy. Director (PF),
New Delhi,

Statement showing furds 1o be surrenidered on accouny of Transfer of
Schemes to State Plan Sectors

tRupees in thowsands.

Amnount Amount

Sk Particular. Category  B.LL inttmated finaliy
No. of the 70-80 carlies SUrren-
scheme . in D.O. dered now
No. 76373
Bt. 70
dated
2-11-79
f 2. 3 ‘4 (5 "y
Demand No. q1-Water Supp®s and Srwesase
126 Accelerated Rural Water Supply . 1 80.0n.00 Nil 15.00,00¢
139 Conversion of dry latrines . . {1 25.0 26,0 26,00
131 Urban Solid Waste Dispnal Scieme
i1 Urban Waste Dispoaal Schem TH Bato Oy 10 68,9
tii: Urban Waste Disposal
{Project Managem~nt Celi . AT Nil Nil
‘it Evaluatinn of Composting Plan 40 4 Nil
Total . 80.06.00 93.50 15.G4,00
Demand No.: 2 —Housing and Urian mrm e i = e e e e
Development .
128 Inrezrate:d Urthian Doevelopment . 1Y 40,001,000 20,07,00 20.07),00%*
Taotal . J0.060.00 20,00,00) 200,000,010
Grand Total . 1,20.06,00  20.05.50 35.04.00

*An  additional s of Ry 5 crores over and above the Revised Outlay of Rs.
60 crores is required a< rupee equivalent for the import of rigs for Accelerated rural
water supply programme, This was  discussed  with M oember Secrewary, Planning
Commission  and  Secretary ‘Expenditures on 260-1-1080  when it was decided that
the Ministry would br approaching Fiance NMNuistry  for  additional  requirm-ot.
‘Thislis being done separatey.
ssIn addition to Rs. 20 crores surrender under the N.D.C.  decision  of  transfer of
schemes, an amount of Rs. 15 crores is proposed to be surrended as per Revised
Estimate 1979-80 S.A.D. alrcady sent to  Ministry  of Finance scparately because of
slow progress with the implementation of the revised scheme of  TUDP for  medium

and sm 1 1owns.



173
No. G-25015/5{81-Bt.

Government of India
Ministry of Works and Housing
Nirman Aur Awas Mantralaya

(Finance Division—DBudge; Section)

New Delhi, dated the 30 Nov. 1981.

Office Memorandum

SUBJECT:—Excesses and shortfalls in  expenditure—S57th Report of the
Public Accounts Committee (Tth Lok Sabha)

The Public Accounts Committee (7th Lok Sabha) in their 57th Report
have inter-glia expressed their unhappiness over large scale savings during
1979-80 in the Capital Section of 2 Grants pertaining to “Public Works” and
“Housing and Urban Development™ and have stressed the need for pre-
paration of Budget Estimates more precisely. In this connection. extract of
para 2.5 of the relevant recommendation is enclosed.

2. The procedure for achieving effective control over expenditure 1s
contained in Rules 65 ;0 68 of General Financial Rules, 1963 and the Gov-
ernment of india’s decisions thercunder. The Rules also provide for main-
tenance of various control registers to achieve the objective. Similarly,
detailed guidclines already exist in Rules 50 to 53 ibid read with Appendix
3 thereof regarding preparation of Budget Estimates. Government of India’s
Decision (1) below Rule 7 of the Delegation of Financial Powers Rules.
197§ also purports to ensure adequate scrutinv and control in planning. pro-

gramming and implementation of the schemes before making even token
provisions,

3. All the Joint Secrctarics and Heads of Deptts./Offices etc.. under this
Ministry a2 requested to cnsure that the prescribed rules and procedures and
such other procedures as may be considered necessary are scruplously fol-

lowed by them so as to avoid incidence both of cxcess expenditure as that
of savings.

4. A statement showing the shortfalls which occurred during 1979-80 in
the Capital Scction of the grants “Public Woiks™ and “Housing and Urban
Development” is enclosed. JS(W) and JS{HUD) are requested to intimate
detailed reasons for heavy shortfalls shown under column 5 thereof in the
usual form of submitting Action Taken Notes, get it vetted by the Audit



174

and forward the material to the Rudget Section immediately, but not later
than 31s; December. 1981.

Sd/—
(Chandar Sain)

Under Secretary to the Government of India.
To

1. All Joint Secretaries in the Ministry.
2. All Heads of Departincnts/Head of Organisations etc.

No. §(4)/81-B{DGW)
Government of India
Directorate General of Works
Central Public Works Department

New Delhi, dated the 15th May, 1982,

SUBJECT:—Excess and shortfall in expenditure-57th Report of the P.A.C.
(7th Lok Sabha).

There was a saving of Rs. 10.51,47,000 in the year 1979-80 out of the
Budget Grant of Rs. 66,55,47,000 in the Capital Section of both the grants
91 and 92. The shortfall was mainly on account of following reasons.

. Non-receipt of Admn. Approval and Expedr, Sanction.

Slow progress of works for shortfalls of steels Cement and other
materials.

—

|39

Non-precurement of property by the client Department.
Late award of work.

Non-acquisition of land.

o S I SR

. Miscellaneous reasons such as non rcccipt of equipments and
other material from firms,

7. Corresponding saving in DCs. on account of saving in works
Outlay.

From the above it would be observed that there had been a substantial
savings which could have been avoided if appropriate action was taken in
time especially in regard to works provided in the Book of Demands for
Grants for which Administrative Approval and Revised A/A and E!S was
awaited. The Chief Engineers are required to conduct a review of such
works immediately after a receopt of books of Demand for Grants.
This review for the year 1982-83 may now be taken in hand and statements
of such works for each Deptt, may be got prepared and referred to the Mi-
nistry concerned from whom the A|A and E{S is awaited. A copy of the
reference may be also endorsed to Under Secrctary, Budget, Ministry of
Works and Housing for necessary action at their level,



175

Attegtion of Chief Engineers is also invited to instructions contained in
Rule 65 to 68 of GFR 1963 G.C.I.’s decision thereunder laying down the
procedure for achieving effective control over expenditure. The rules also
provide for maintenance of various control registers to achieve the objective.
Similarly, detailed quidelines already exist in Rule 50 to 53 jbid
read with Appendix III there of regarding preparation of Bt. Estimates
with a view to controllingexpenditure to avoid shortfall of this magnitude
as happeend during the year 1979-80 on the lines of necessary instructions
contained in G.F.R. in this regard may be issued to S.Es|E:Es etc: of the
Znes for strict compliance. A copy of Ministry of Works and Housing
Memo No.25015/5/81-Bt. dated 11|81 on the above subject also enclosed
for information and ensuring compliance necessary compliance.

During the review of B.G. 82-83, Capital Section as suggested above,
if any chances of shortfall in the cxpenditure are foreseen, the reasons

thereof may be reported to this office alongwith details so that appropriate
action is taken immediately.

(Vipan Chand)
F.C. to Director General (Works)

Chisf Engincer (NDZ), CPWD, New Delhi.
Chief Engincer (CZ). CPWD. New Delhi.
Chief Engincer (NZ), CPWD). New Delhi.
Chief Engincer (Food), CPWD, New Delhi.
Chief Engincer (EZ), CPWD, Calcutta.
Chicf Engineer (WZ). CPWD, Bombay.
Chief Engincer (SZ), CPWD, Madras.

(SO S T _"

~N >Nk

Copy of O.M. No. G-25015/5/81-Bt.. dated 11/81 from Ministry of Wor-ks
& Housing (Finance Division-Budget Section) addressed to . All Joint
Sccretaries in the Ministry etc. ctc.

-000-

Sub:—Excesses and shortfalls in expenditure-57th Report of the Public
Accounts Committee (7th Lok Sabha).

The Public Accounts Committee (7th Lak Sabha) in their 57th Rep'ort
have inter-alia expressed their unhappiness over large scale saving durm:g3
1979-80 in the Capital Section of 2 Grants pertaining to “Public Works
and “Housing and Urban Development and have stressed the need .for
preparation of Budget Fstimates more precisely. In this connection,
extract of para 2.5 of the relevant recommendation is enclosed.



176

2. The procedure for achiving effective
contained in Rules 65 to 68 of General Finag
Government of India’s decisions thereunder, The Rules also provide for
maintenance of various control registers to achieve the objective.  Simi-
larly. detailed guidelines already exist in Rules 50 to 53 ibid read with
Appendix 3 thereof regarding preparation Budget Estimates. Government
of India’s Decision (i) below Rule 7 of the Delegation  of Financial
powcrs Rules, 1978 also purports to ensure adequate scrutiny and control

in plangéng programming and implementation of the schemes before
making even token provisions.

control over expenditure is
cial Rules, 1963 and the

3. All the Joint Secretaries and Heads of Depts.|Offices ctc.. under
this Ministry are requested to cnsure that the prescibed rules and pro-
oedures and such other procedures as may be considered necessary, arc

scruplously followed by them so as to avoid incidence both of excess ex-
penditure as that of savings.

A statement showing the shortfalls which occurred during 1979-80 in
the Capital Section of the grants *“Public Works™ and “Housing and Urban
Development” is enclosed. JS(W) and JS(HUD) are requested to intimate
detailed reasons for heavy shortfalls shown under column S thereof in the
usual form of submitting Action Taken Notes: get it vetted by thc Audit

and forward the material to the Budget Section immediately but not later
than 31st December, 1981.

Extract of para 2.5 (Recommendation No, 1) in Appendix XIII of the
Public Accounts Committeec (1981-82) (Seventh Lok Sabha 57th Report

regarding Excesses over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations
(1979-80).

2.5 During the year under review viz., 1979-80, excess expenditure
had occurred under 13 Voted Grants and 6 Charged Appropriations and
aggregated to Rs. 140.85 crores; as against Rs. 82.42 crores and Rs.
42.28 crores respectively during the years 1977-78 and 1979-80. Only a
wear ago the Committeee had expressed satisfaction over the declining
trend in the aggregate amount of excess expenditure evidenced during the
year 1978-79 and had hoped that every endeavour would be made by the
Ministries/Departments to ensure that the position was not allowed to
deteriorate once again. The Committee are, however, concerned to note that
the position deteriorated so soon to a considerable extent. They are cons-
trained to point out that the system of estimation of expenditure is faulty and
year after year Parliament is being presented with a fait accompli.

In this connection the Committee are also constrained to point out
that as against the total Grants to the tune of Rs. 21,831.33 crores Voted



177

by Parliament the Appropriation Accounts reveal savings to the extent
Rs.. 1,940.49 crores ie. 8.8 per cent of the Voted provisions. The Appro-
priation Accounts (Civil) disclosed savings of Rs. 1,479.96 crores out of
voted amount of Rs. 12,534.79 crores, ie. 11.8 per cent (Rs. 31,628.43
crores (i.c. 5.4 per cent). Thus total savings amounted to Rs. 3,192.12
crores out of total Voted and Charged sanctioned provision. Some of
the vital sectors of the economy in which lurge scule savings have been
reported in the Capital Section are Agriculture, Fisheries, Rural Deviop-
ment Irrigation, Communication, Power Development. Medical and Public
Health, Industry, Village and Small Industry, Textile-Handlooms and
Handicrafts, Petroleum and Petrol Chemicals Industry, Chemicals and
Fertilizer Industry. Roads, Ports, Light Houses and Shipping, Public
Works, Housing and Urban Development etc. etc. The reasons for heavy
shortfalls in expenditure particularly, in the rural sector need to be ade-
quatcly explained to the Committec.

Such farge scale savings are indicative of not only bad budgeting but
also of the failure of the Department concerned to make full use of
resources provided to them Tor the betterment of the people. Over-pitch-
ing of the estimates without corresponding cfforts to utilize them gainfully
deprive the other equally vital sectors of the economy of the much need-
ed resources for devclopment. Since Parliamentary Control over Govern-
ment expenditure calls for financial discipline the Committee would
like Govl. once again to analyse in depth the rcasons for this recurring
phenomenon with a view to initiatec timely remedial measures, whereby
budget estimates are prepared morc precisely and the actual expenditure
is incurredicontained within the funds authorised by the Parliament.

Statement showing shortfalls occurring during”1979-80 in the Capitzl section o the Grents
“Public Works” and ‘“Housing and Urban Development™.

v

SL Area of Expenditure Actual Surrender already ! Remaining
No. Shortfall Committed in pursuance¥ shortfalls
of economy cuts imposed/
funds transferred to state
sectors s per  National
Development  Council

decision
1 2 3 4 5
1- ‘Works’ . . . . 105147 6:00 4 5147
2. National Capital Region Inte- 38+ 3060  10°00 (Committed) *
grated and Urban Development 20°* 00 (transfurred? 8+ 3000
Programme.
To be explained by * Even out of this Rs. 5°00 crores were reduced
6. at the time of R.E. 79-80 for slow pro-
e ot i % e e e e e e gress of the implementation of revised
DG(W), CPWD scheme of development of Small &
UD Division Medium Towns

3




178 .

(1) Ministry of Industry (Departiment of Industrial Development)

Consequent upon the inclusion of the poly-vastra programme of Khadi
and Village Industries Commission in the Village Industries Scheme vide
Gazette notification dated 16-4-1979 (Copy enclosed), taking it out from
their khadi scheme, an amount of Rs. 100.00 lakhs had to be transferred
frqm khadi loan to Village Industries loan. - This was done by reappro-
priation of the said amount of Rs. 100.00 lakhs, on the request ol the
Commission vide their note dated 26-2-80 (copy enclosed) from sub-
head CC.2(1)(1)(1)-Development of Khadi to CC.3(1)(1)-Khadi and
Village Industries Commission with the approval of the competent autho-
rity vide letter No. G-20014(5)/79-KVI(II) dated the 6-3-80 (copy en-
closed). The reappropriated amount had been utilised and hence there has
been no shortfall under the total loan component of the KVIC.

[Ministry of Industry Department of Industrial Development  Office
Memorandum No. G-25020(2) /KVI(II) dated 25 March, 1983.]

Note for the consideration of the Commission:

Subject: Reappropriation of Rs. 1 crore from Khadi Loan fund to
V.1. Loan fund during 1979-80.

The original budget estimates for V.1. Loan submitted to Government
was for an amount of Rs. 37.48 crores. This was substantially scaled
down in the revised budget estimates to Rs. 21.81 crores keeping in view
the overall allocations for the KVI Sector and the estimated
utilisation of Bank  Finance for K.V.I.  programmes. Against
the net requirement of Rs. 21.81 crores, the Government allocation for
1979-80 for V.I. Loan is Rs. 18 crores only. In other words the Govern-
ment’s sanction under Villuge Industries loan is Rs. 3.81 crores less than
the actual requirements in the current vear. In addition to this, the Poly-
Vastra programme, which was not included in the V.I. Loan estimates
as it was originally intended to be a programme of Khadi,
has subsequently been included as onc of the village industries. This
means that out of Rs. 18 crores sanctioned by the Government under
village industries loan funds. the needs of thc Poly Vastra programme
would also have to be met. As intimated by the Director, Poly Vastra,
a total amount of Rs. 1.03 crores has alrcadv been sanctioned by the
Standing Finance Committee for the programmes under Poly Vastra.

In the light of above, -since the short-fall for village industries program-
me is to the extent of Rs. 3.81 crores, it is for consideration as to whether
an amount of Rs. 1 crore may be reappropriated from Khadi Loan to V.I.
Loan with the prior approval of the Government.



179

C.E.O., and F.A. have agreed to place the proposal before the Com-
mission for its consideration.
Sd|-D. K. Ghosh, 27-2-80
Dy. Chief Executive Officer (V.1.)
Khadi and Village Industries
Commission.
(Copy)
Most Immediate Budget
No. G-20014(5)/79-KVI(1D)
Government of India
Ministry of Rural Reconstruction
K.V.I.(ITI) Section (
New Delhi, the 6th March, 1980.

To

Shri R. K. Ganguly,

Chief Executive Officer,

Khadi and V.I. Commission,

‘Irla Road, Vile Parle (West),

Bombay-400056.

Sub.:—Reappropriation of Rs. 1 crore from Khadi Loan fund to Village
Industries Loan fund during 1979-80 Khadi and Village Industries
Commission, Bombay,

Sir,

I am directed to refer to the additional item No. 14(9) of the agenda
circulated in the Khadi and Village Industries Commission’s meeting held on
29-2-80. on the subject cited above and to say that pending receipt of
your proposal, the matter has been considered in this Ministrv and it has
been held that there is no objection to the reappropriation of Rs, 1 crore
from Khadi Loan fund to Village Tndustries Loan fund by KVIC the year
1979-80.

Yours faithfully,
Sd/-
(S. B. Goel)
Dy. Secretary to the Govt. of India.
(To be published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary Part II. Section B,
Sub Section (1)

Ministry of Industry
(Department of Industrial Development)
New Delhi, the 16th April, 1979.
26th Chaitra. 1901
NOTIFICATION

G.S. R....... IN EXERCISE of the powers confcrred by sub-section .
3 of the Khadi and Village Industries Commission Act, 1956 (61 of



180

1956), the Central Government hereby adds to the Schedule to the said
Act, the Yollowing village industry, namely:—

“Poly Vastra” which mcans any cloth woven on handloom
in India from yarn handspun in India from a mixture of man-made
fibre with either cotton. silk or wool or with any two or all of then
or from a mixture of man-made fibre yarn handspun in India with
cither cotton, silk or woollen yarn handspun in India or with any
two or all of such yarns.

Sd;- S. J. Coelho, Joint Secretary

(iii) Ministry of Rural Development:

The Budget provision of Rs. 10.43 lakhs (Rs. 10.00 lakhs under Plan
and Rs. 0.43 lakhs under non-plan) was made under the Major Head
505 Sub head BB(1)(i)—Agricultural Marketing Laboratories, during
1979-80. The provision of Rs. 10.00 lakhs under Plan was proposed to
cover initial expenditure of Rs. 5.00 lakhs cach for construction ot Agmark
Laboratories (at Bombay and Delhi) and for the construction of Hostel
and Workshop for the Market Planning and Design Centre. This provision
was made on a token basis to cover the anticipated expenditure of inciden-
tal and or of advance nature to the main work as mentioned below in
details in respect of each project. The provision of Rs. 0.43 lakhs under
non-plan was provided for maintenance and repairs of Central Agmark
Laboratory, Nagpur in 1979-80 on requisition from CPWD. This provision
was. however, revised to Rs. 0.2G: lakhs by CPWD resulting unavoidable

savings of Rs. 0.23 lakhs.

The revised estimates of Rs. 11.96,664.00 submitted by CPWD in
June, 1977 for Laboratory building at Bombay were submitted to the
Ministry for Administrative approval and expenditure sanction in April, '78.
The Administratve approval and expenditure sanction for Rs. 11.97 lakhs
was issued in September, 1979. However the CPWD intimated in Novem-
ber, 1979 that the construction cost had gone up due to reasons stated
below and the sanctioned provision would be totally inadequate. The
revised estimates submitted by CPWD in June, 1977 had to be further
revised due to change in Bombay Municipal By-laws 1979. The work
could not be undertaken during 1979-80. The budget provision as men-
tioned in the mote above could not be utilised resulting in unavoidable

savings.

1. Abnormal increase (85.5 per cent)
original estimates which come to Rs. 10.26 lakhs.

2. Demand of the Laboratory for water and electricity which resulted
in the increase of Rs. 2.25 lakhs.

in cost index over the rates in



181

3. Structural provision to resist earthquakes forces at a cost of Rs. 0.83

lakhs which was not included in the original estimates as the soil investiga-
tions were done afterwards.

(2) Thec Regional Agmark Laboratory Building proposed at New Delhi.
~ besides being a functional building requiring specialised provisions to
accommodate the Veterinary and Biological Control Cell within the
premises and at the same time keep it as much isolated as possible to
prevent bacteriological contamination etc. After a number of trials on the
part of CPWD, the most appropriate building plan was obtained and there-
upon approval accorded by the D.M.I. These were then submitted by the
Executing Agency CPWD to DDA for building approval. In view of the
special provisions to meet the functional requirements which indicated
in thc drawing but did not occur in the normal course, approval to the
building drawings was delayed. Certain provisions which arc essential for
effective functioning but were not in conformity with DDA’s building bye-
laws were not insisted upon to avoid further delay. Such specific issues
were proposed to be submitted for DDA’y approval as special issues for
training the operation of the relevant building bye-laws. The DDA was also
requested in July, 1979 to grant extension of time for completing the
construction work. The building approval was delayed on account of
procedural formalities and the work could not be started by CPWD during
1979-8G resulting in unavoidable savings.

(3) The proposed trainee Hostel and Workshop were proposed to be
located on the available vacant land at the rear of the existing Central
Agmark Laboratory (double storeved) building at Nagpur. Since the pro-
posed buildings were expected to be about 4 storcyed and it was also felt
that the special machines foundation would be necded in the workshop.
soil investigations at the site especially on account of the observed
black cotton soil strata were referred to CPWD in September, 1977. The
CPWD intimated in June, 1978 that about two months time will be taken
by that office to commence the field soil conservation for the above work.
This work could not, however, be undertaken during 1979-80 as scheduled
and the designs for the project could also not be finalised as the FAO
Experts joined later than expected. They could finalise the requirements
of the Hostel and Workshop in May, 1980 only. The budget provision
could not be utilised resulting in unavoidable savings. '

In view of the position explained above, Public Accounts Committee
will appreciate that in anticipation of the works to be undertaken during
1979-80 and the expenditure to be incurred to cover the anticipated ex-
penditure of incidental and/or of advance nature to the main work, the
budgeting was done correctly. but due to unforeseen circumstances which
were beyond our control delayed the works, causing unavoidable savings.



182

An Expenditure Review Committee has now been formed in the Ministry
which meets quarterly to review the progress of expenditure against budget
provisions on various heads regularly.

[Ministry of Rural Development O.M. No. G. 25011/17/81-B and A
Dated 21 February, 1983]

Recommendation

The Committee find that the overall excess under the Appropriation
“Interest Payments’ after setting off savings comes to Rs, '3.59 crores. It
is significant that but for savings, the real excess would have been Rs. 8.13
crores. The Committee are informed that interest payments are spared
over a large number of Post Offices in India and are, by their very nature,
not susceptible to precise estimation: Further, interest in some cases is
not claimed in the same year in which it becomes due and the arrears of
interest are claimed in a subsequent year. A part of the increase was also
on payment of commission to small savings agents due to large invest-
ments in small savings than anticipated earlier. The Committee are un-
able to appreciate why additional liabilities on this account. especially on
investments in small savings, could not have been assessed more realisti-
‘cally by adequate liaison with Posts and Telegraphs Department and pro-
vided for at least in the supplementary Budget. They would like to be
apprised of the concrete measures taken or contemplated to effect impro-
vements in this behalf.

[Serial No. 7. Appendix XIII para 2.20 of 57th Report of PAC (7th Lok
Sabha].

Action Taken

The observations of the Public Accounts Committee have been care-
fully considered by the Department of Economic Affairs in consultation
with Director General, Posts & Telegraphs (Postal Accounts) and the Na-
tional Savings Commissioner. The requirements of additional data for
making a more precise estimation of the interest pavments and commission
payments in respect of small savines schemes have been examined in detail.
Director (Postal Accounts) in the Directo-ate General of Posts & Telegraphs
has since been requested to furnish, by the end of January every year, the
actual figures for the first nine months of the financial year (April to Decem-
ber) relating to de>posits.  withdrawals'encashments and interest payments
in respect of cach small savings schemelsecurity for which a detailed head
of account is kept in the account, together with actual ficures for the
previous ycar (copy cnclosed). A break-up of ontstanding deposifs as
at the end of the previous financial year for each category of savings cer-
tificates and for cach year of issue will also be furaished by him. In the



183

case of Bank series of savings certificates, the Chief Controller of Accounts
Department of Economic Affairs, has been similarly requested to furnish
actual figures for the first nine months of the year by the end of January
(copy enclosed).

2. As regards commission payments to small savings agents, the data
~ to be furnished by the Director (Postal Accounts), as indicated above, will
also cover actual payments of commission to agents under the Standardised
Agency System and to Extra Departmental Post Masters during the first
nine months of the year. In the case of commission payments made under
the Pay Roll Savings Scheme in Government offices, the Chief Controller
of Accounts, Department of Economic Affairs has been requested to
furnish similar data. National Savings Commissioner has been requested
to furnish such data in the case of commission payments made by Regional
Directors, National Savings, to agents under the Mahila Pradhan Kshetriya
Bachat Yojana and Pay Roll Savings Group Leaders in non-Government
establishments (copy enclosed).

3. It is expected that with the help o f these data, which will be more
up-to-date and complete than the data available in the past, it will be pos-
sible to prepare Revised Estimates of interest payments in a better manner
and seck additional provision of funds through Supplementary Demand to
the extent required.

[Ministry of Finance (Department of Economic Affairs). O.M. No.
11/2/81-NS dated the 8 June, 1983]

Govt, of India
Ministry of Finance
V. Lakshminarayanan, Department of Economic Afiairs

Director (Budget)
D.O. No. F. 11/12/82-NS 23rd April, 1983.

Dear Shri Bhat,

Kindly refer to our D.O. letter No. PA, EB-1I|S.11{82-83|527 dated
7th September, 1982 regarding data required for framing Budget Eestimates
for interest payments on small savings securities. I also discussed this
matter with you some time ago and it was explained by you that details
relating to premature payments and post-maturity holdings or discharges
in each year are not readily available, as these are not built into the ac-
counting data. During our discussions it was also appreciated that far
too many detailed heads would have to be opened in the accounts for
recording such particularS and considcring a large number of primary



184

accounting cumber units (about 900 head post offices), such a prolife-
ration of detailed hcads would, apart from making the accounts cumber-
some, also increase the scope for serious arrears and misclassifications in
the accounts, which will defeat the very purpose of opening the new heads.
You also informed me after consulting Director (SB) in your Organisation
that such details are not available from other (non-account) sources as
well.

2. During the discussions, it was, however, stressed that relevant data
to the extent possible, should be made available to us for purpose of pre-
paring Revised Estimates and it was agreed that it would be possible for
your office to furnish the following information by the last week of

January:—

(1) Actuals for first 9 months (April to December) in the cur-
rent year:

(ii) Actuals for the previous year;

(iii) A break-up of outstanding deposits ag at the end of the pre=
vious financial year according to year of issue in respect of
cach category of savings certificates.

3. I shall be grateful if you will kindly arrange to furnish these figures
and in the case of (i) and (ii) above separately in respect of each cate-
gory of accounts/securitics for which detailed hcads of account are kept
under Major Heads 801—Savings Bank, 802—Suvings Certificates and
249—Interest Payments. In the case of Major Heads 801 and 802, gross
deposits and withdrawals may be given separately. In the case of Major

Head 239, the figures need be given only for the various heads relating
to Interest on Savings Deposits, Interest on Savings Certificates and
Management of Smal] Savings. In addition, the figures may also be given
for Major Head 601-—Public Debt relating to 5—Year Prize Bonds and
Premium Prize Bonds 1963 and 1964.

4. In this connection, it was mentioned that an extract from Abstract
Statement of Accounts (receipt or capital and Expenditure) for the month
of December would meet these requirements. You may, accordingly,
arrange to send us relevant extracts of the Statement if they covered all



185

the items mentioned above; otherwise, you may kindly have a separate

statement prepared and sent to us giving the details on the lines mentioned
above.

5. While the data referred to above wil} be helpful in preparing the
Revised Estimates, it will be necessary for us to have more up-to-date

information by the begining of March for purpose of reappropriation and

surrender of funds. It is. therefore, requested that a Statement showing

the corresponding figures up to January, i.c., for first 10 months of the
year, may kindly be sent to us by 1st March.

6. 1 shal] be grateful if the Statemcnts, as requested above, are arrang-

ed to be furnished to us without delay every year. Other returns alrcady

being sent to the Budget Division by your officc may continue to be fur-
nished as usual.

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this letter.

- With regards.

Sd/-

(V. Lakshminarayanan)
Shri U. V. Bhat,

Director { Postal Accounts),

DGP&T.
Sardar Patel Bhawan,
New Delhi.

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to Shri R. S.

Raghavan, Dy, Controller General of Accounts, Oflice of the C.G.A., Lok
Nayak Bhavan, New Declhi.

Sd/-

(V. Lakshminarayanan)



186
V. Lakshminarayanan

Director (Budget)) .... .. ...........

D.O. No, F.11|12|82-NS
Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Economic Affairs

New Delhi- the 23rd April, 1983

Dear Shri Tandon,

With reference to an extent over the Appreciation which occured under
the Head 249—Interest Payments during 1979-80, the Public Accounts
Committee have observed that the estimates of inerest paymens and com-
mission payments rclating to small savings schemes should be made more
realistically and adequate funds provided jt least in the Supplementary
Budget. While the bulk of these pavments are being made by the post offi-
ces, certain pavments in this regard are also accounted for by your organi-
sation. These are mainly the In‘crest payments made on Bank series of
National Savings Certificates and National  Development  Bonds (sold
through Banks).

The other pavments relate to ugency comnission disbursed under Pay
Roll Savings Scheme in Government otlices., So far as the Central Govern-
ment departments are concerned, the establishments make the payment to
the Pay Roll Savings Group Leaders (agents) and book the expenditurce
directly under the Head ‘249-Interest Payments-Interest on Small Savings.
Provident Funds, etc.-Management of Small Savings-Other Expenses in
connection with Smal] Savings Scheme. The Controller of Accounts
of various Ministries/Departments are to furnish monthly reports to your
office in this regard. In the case of commission paid in State Govern-
ment offices, the State Accountant General pass on the debits to your
office for settlement.

To enable us to tuke these payments ino account for purpose of Revised
Estimates, it is requested that the following details may be furnished to us
by the last week of January cvery year:--

(i) Actual figures of gross deposits and rcpayments under each
detailed head of Major Head 202-Savings Certificates, during
the first 9 months, i.c., April-December,



187

(ii) Gross deposits and repayments during the previous financial year
under each of these detailed heads.

(iii) Interest payment during the first S months of the current year,
i.e.. April-December, for each category of certificate for which
detailed head is kept under Major Head 802-Savings Certifi-
cates.

(iv) Commission payment accounted for in the first 9 months, i.e._,
April-December under thc Head 249-Interest Payments, as
mentioned above.

2. Similar ﬁgureé for the first 10 months, i.e. April-January may alsq
kindly be sent 1o us by Ist March for purpose of reappropriation|surrender
of funds,

3. Since the details mentioned above are essential for determining the re-
quirement of funds in.each year and avoid excess over sanctioned provision,
I shall be greatful if these details are furnished to us without delay every
year,

The receipt of this letter may kindly be acknowledged.

With regards,
Yours sincerely
Sd!- V. Lakshminarayanan

‘Shri G. N. Tandon,
Chief Controller of Accounts
Department of Econom}c Affairs,
New Delhi.

Copy forwarded for information and mecessary action to Shri ‘R. S.
Raghavan, Dy. Controller General of Accounts, -Office of -the ‘C.G.A. Lek
Nayak Bhavan, New Delhi.

Sd|- V. Lakshminunarayan
Director



188

V. Lakshminarayanan

Director (Budget))
D.O. No. F.11|12|87-NS.
Government of India
Ministry of Finance

Department of Economic Affairs
New Delhi, the 23rd April, 1983

Dear Sbri Jain,

Kindly refer tc your letter No. 33671)1(1)|81|Stt. dated 24-7-1982
regarding excess over Appropriation for interest payments during 1979-80.

While we appreciate the difficulties explained by your office in preparing
the estimates, we feel that in so far as the commission payments made by
the Regional Directors to MPKBY agent and to Pay Roll Savings Group
Leaders in private sector establishments are concerned, it should be possible
to improve upon the exiting arrangements for preparing the Revised Esti-
mates, For this purpose, it is requested that the Regional Directors may be
asked to send you the figures relating to

(i) actual payment of commission during the first 9 months i.e.
April-December; and

(ii) Commission likely to be paid during January-March, taking into
the accounts the claims pending with them, the claim likely to
be received and other relevant factors,

These figures may be obtained from the RDs and consolidated figures
intimated to us by the third week of January every year for purpose of
Revised Estimates.

Similarly, the actuals for the first 10 months, i.e. April-January and the
likely amounts for February-March may be obtained and reported to us by
1st March for purpose of re-appropriation and surrender of funds.

2. In the light of PAC’s observations, it is considered necessary to make
all efforts to estimate the requirements of funds at the RE stage more pre-
cisely and to avoid excess over the sanctioned provision of funds, It shall,
therefore, be grateful if you will kindly take steps to obtain and furnish data
as requested above without any delay every year, The other estimates and
information which are being sent by you for purpose of Budget Estimates.
may, however, continue to be furnished to us as usual,



189

The receipt of this letter may kindly be acknowledged.

VWith regards,

Shri S. B, Jain,

National Savings Cemmissioner,
Post Box No. 96,

Nagpur.

Yours sincerely,
Sd|-

(V. Lakshminarayanan)



APPENDIX XVII
(Vide Introduction)

Statement  of Conclusions/Recommend ations

Si. No. Para No Ministry/Deptt. Recommendation
1 2 4
1 2-7  Finance (Expenditurc) During the year under review viz., 1981-82, excess expenditure had

occurred under 16 Voted Grants and 4 Charged Appropriations and agg-
regated to Rs. 462.69 crores as against Rs. 140.86 crores and Rs. 359.16
crores respectively during the years 1979-80 and 1980-81. The Committee
note that bulk of the excess on the Civil side viz., Rs. 168.93 crores out
of the aggregate excess of Rs. 206.84 crores was contributed by one Grant
viz., Grant No. 12 —Foreign Trade and Export Production. Three Grants
operated by the Ministry of Defence contributed to an overall excess
of Rs. 115.59 crores, while the Ministry of Communications contributed
to an excess of Rs. 51.64 crores. In the case of Railways, the excess was
Rs. 88.62 crores.

Year after year, the Committee have been expressing concern over excess
expenditure. The Committee are however distressed to note that instead
of improving, the position has been deteriorating. During the year 1981-82,
the aggregate excess expenditure was the highest during the decade 1972-82.
It was nearly 130 per cent of thatin 1980-81, 330 per cent of that in
1979-80 and 1100 per cent of that in 1978-79. That the position
should have deteriorated in spite of repeated exhortations of the
Committee and the repeated instructions issued by the Ministry
of Finance is a matter of serious concern. An analysis of the.
explanations given by the Ministries [shows that, as in the past,

2



2

2.8

Finance (Expediture/Railways/
Deffence/Communication/

(P&T Board)

.

defective estimation of requirement of funds, absence of a' continuous
watch over the flow of expenditure, failure to anticipate properly and
provide for the receipt of stores and debits relating thereto and absence of
adequate provision for adjustment of past liabilities continue to be the
main reasons for excesses. The fact that the same causes for the excesses
should persist year after year leads the Committee to believe that the
matter has not been viewed by the Ministries with the seriousness it
deserved. The Committee would like the Ministries to bear in mind that
excess expenditure is ‘““unauthorized expenditure” and it betrays lack
of financial discipline. The only contingency in which such expenditure
is understandable is when a need for unavoidable expenditure has arisen
suddenly which could not have been anticipated or foreseen and there
is no time left for the Ministry to approach Parliament for a Supplementary
Grant/Appropriation. Even in such cases advance from the Contingency
Fund should be taken. The Committee would like Government to tighten
their financial control with a view to ensure that the excesses are reduced
to the barest minimum, if not altogether eliminated.

The Committee had, only a year ago, viewed with concern the presis-

tant phenomenon of excess expenditure. The Committee note that as
in the previous year the bulk of the excess expenditure during 1981-82

(leaving aside Grant No. 12 Foreign Trade and Export Production,

which has been dealt with later in this Report) taken place in Railways,

Defence and P&T . The Committee agree with the Ministry of Finance

that rather than a review of the departmentalisation of accounts and

IFA Scheme obtaining in Civil Ministeries/Departments, the financial

systems in the three other sectors should be reviewed in depth to take

steps to obviate such large scale excess expenditure. The Committee would
accordingly recommend an indepth review of the financial system

in Railways, Defence and P&T by a team of high level officials. They

would suggest that representatives of the C&AG of India and the Ministry
of Finance must also be associated with it. The Committee would await
the outcome of the review and steps taken on the basis thereof.

161



3

2
2:12 Commerce
2:16 Communications

The original captial grant of Rs. 62-38 crores in respect of Foreign
Trade and Export Production was augmented to Rs. 187-88 crores by
supplementary grants but the actual expenditure was of the order of
Rs. 356-81 crores. The Committee have carefully considered the ex-
planation offered by the Ministry of Commerce for the incredible excess
expenditure of Rs. 168.93 crores under the grant. The excess was on
account of unanticipated drawal of technical credits by foreign countries
under the rupee trade agreements. In pursuance of an earlier recommen-
dation of the Committee the Ministry of Commerce had informed (June
1981) that a decision had been taken that actual drawals of funds would
henceforth be limited to the extent possible to approved budget provisions
and that the Reserve Bank of India had agreed to furnish weekly debits
of gross drawals of technical credits, which it was hoped would have
enabled the Ministry of Commerce to keep a watch and issue additional
budgetary sanction as-and when required after obtaining provisions.
The Committee have now been informed that the weekly report of the
R.B.L. is not of much avail as significant drawals take place in the last

2-3 months of the financial year, leaving no time to cover the excess.

through supplementry grant. This virtually means that the expenditure
cannot be regulated within the grant, which the Commi-
ttee cannot accept. The Committee would, therefore, like the Ministry
of Commerce to once again review the existing procedures in -consul-
tation with the Ministry of Finance (Department of Economic Affairs)
and the Reserve Bank of India and also if necessary in consultation with
the rupee trading countries to ensure more accurate estimation and

effective watch over the flow of drawals.

There was an overall excess of Rs. 5164 crores under Grant No. 18- Capital
Qutlay on Posts and Telegraphs. Against the final grant of Rs. 512-01

G61



crores, the actual expenditure amounted to Rs. 563 64 crores. The Commi-
ttee note that but for savings to the extent of Rs. 43.31 crores under
certain heads, the excess expenditure under this Grant would have been
as high as Rs. 94-95 crores. The net excess is the highest since 1973-74
and has been attributed by the Ministry to rapid progress in construction
of buildings for operative offices, receipt of more lines and wires materials
than anticipated for the local telephone systems, escalation in the cost of
apparatus and plant equipments and larger procurement of stores by the
Stores and Civil Engineering Organisations. In extenuation, the Mini-
stry have stated that in the earlier two years viz , 1979-80 and 1980-81,
the supply of equipment and maintenance stores was much 'ess with the
result that considerable amount of allotted funds could not be utilised. As
against the sanctioned grant of Rs. 403-86 crores in 1979-80, the expenditu-
re was only Rs. 308-22 crores and in 1980-81, against the sanctioned grant
of Rs. 45159 crores, the expenditure was only Rs. 351:09 crores. Accor-
ding to the Ministry, larger orders were placed in 1981-82 with a view to
ensure adequate supply of stores. However, it has not been stated that
the works suffered on account of inadequacy of stores inthe past. In
any case, the Committee are not convinced by this explanation. Both sets
of figures, one of underspending (Rs. 95-64 crores in 1979-80 and Rs.
100-50 crores in 1980-81 ) and the other of overspending (Rs. 51-64
crores in  1981-82) speak eloquently of the callous disregard for any sort
of financial discipline. The huge gap between the estimates and actuals
only reveals the utter failure of the Ministry to anticipate expenditure
on a logical and rational basis. Not to purchase stocks well in time within
the sanctioned amount thus leading to so-called savings is decidedly
not a virtue, nor is it to purchase stocks overzealously subsequently by
overspending in these days of rising prices. The Committee trust that
in future past experience serving as a guide, the Ministry will be careful
and cautious both in estimation and in spending so that such violent
variations are avoided as far as practicable.

€61



Defence

The excess of Rs. 88-80 crores under Grant No. 20 (Revenue Section)

Defence services—Army is mpinly attributable to the excess of Rs.42-43
crores under Sub-head A-6-Ordnance Factories, Rs. 4311 crores
under the sub-head A-9-Stores, Rs. 8:32 crores under the Sub-head
A-4-Transportation and Rs. 8:90 crores under Sub-head A-10-
Works. Similarly, the excess of Rs. 5-48 crores under Grant No.
21-Defence services - Navy is mainly attributable to gross excess of Rs.
6-96 crores under the Sub-head A-5 Stores. The excess of Rs. 21-31
crores under Grant No. 24 Defence services-Capitel Outlay was mainly,
attributable to Construction Works under sub-heads ‘A-1-Army’
‘A-2-Navy’ and °‘A-3-Air-Force.’ ~

The Committee note that the aggregate excess expenditure under the

various Grants relating to the Ministry of Defence is more than twice
of that in the preceding year. As in the past, increase in cost of
stores an POL, accelerated progress of works, failure to anticipate
properly and provide for the receipt of stores and debits relating thereto
as also failure to exercise proper control over the progress of expenditure
were the main reasons for excesses. :}
The Committee have been informed that in pursuance of the recommen-
dation contained in paragragh 2-31 of the 57th Reportof the Com-
mittee (1981-82), the Works study Groupin the Ministry of Defence has,
in consultation with the Ministry of Finance (Defence) since conducted
a detailed study of the system of regulating the work of supplies, their
receipt and their adequate financial provisioning in the budget. The
Ministry expect that with the implementation of the measures suggested
by the Works Study Group there would be improvement in the existing
system and the variations between the sanctioned grand and actual

P61



2-26

Home Affairs

expenditure would be minimised. According to the Ministry, full im-
pact of the measures aimed at tightening up the system of monitoring
and control of expenditure could be felt only in the subsequent years
and it is too early to assess the same as the instructions were circulated
only in June, 1982. The Committee would like the Ministry to keep
close watch over the position and ensure that the budgetary control}
is truly effective in future.

There was an excess expenditure of Rs. 5-99 crores and Rs. 16-70 crores
respectively in the Revenue and Capital Sections (voted) of Grant No.
53-Delhi. But for savings under certain heads the overall excess in Revenue
Section would have been Rs. 7-89 crores and in the Capital Section
Rs. 17-72 crores. During the year 1980-81, the excess was to the tune of
Rs. 1173 crores. As in the previous year, bulk of the excess in 1981-82
in the Revenue Section was due to purchase of more building materials
at escalated costs following voluminous increase in construction work
connected with Asian Games, 1982. The Committee note infer alia that
in pursuance of an earlier reccommendation of the Committee, a revised
accounting procedure has since been introduced by the Ministry of Works
and Housing from the financial year 1982-83 and it is expected that the
booking of expenditure under normal budgetary suspense accounts will
be confined to the provisions appearing in the budget. - The Committee
have also been informed that the Delhi Administration has also intro-
duced a system of Management Accounting from the quarter ending
30 June, 1982 to enable the Heads of Departments to review the monthly
progress of expenditure. The Committee desire that the Ministry should
gns?re that there is no significant excess expenditure over the voted grant
in future.

The Committee note that out of the total excess expenditure of Rs,
16-70 crores under the capital section of the Grant, Rs. 9-91 crores
represented non-remittance by the Delhi Development Authority of the

—

6T



2-29

Home Affairs

surplus of receipts over expenditure to the Revolving fund, prior to
the close of the financial year, as required under the prescribed accounting
procedure, As a result, the surplus receipts were tregtpd as advance to
the D.D.A,, resulting in excess over the budget provision. The Ministry
have assured that all efforts are now being made to persuade the D.D.A.
to observe the accounting procedure strictly and start remittance of
receipts realised by them on account of premium, etc. to the Revolving
Fund before the ciose of the financial year. The Committee are surprised
that the D.D.A. should have, in disregard of the prescribed procedure,
failed to remit the surplus receipts to the Revolving Fund, prior to the
close of the financial year and that the Ministry should have remained a
helpless spectator still trying to “persuade” the D.D.A. The Committee
desire that the D.D.A. should strictly follow the prescribed accounting
procedure in future.

There was an overall excess of Rs. 2786 crores under Revenue Section
of Grant No. 55-Andaman and Nicobar Islands administrered by the
Ministry of Home Affairs. This Grant had been exceeded in 1980-81
also by Rs. 2.94 crores. The excess during 1981-82 occurred u_nder
Sub-heads ‘A.12(5)(2) - Purchase’ (Rs. 1.38 crores), ‘A.12(5)3) Miscel-
laneous P.W. Advances’ (Rs. 0-37 crore) and ‘A, 12(6)-Other Expendi-
ture’ (Rs. 0.24 crore) of Major head ““259”, and Sub-head <C.13(1)(1)(1)-
Maintenance of Jetties (Rs. 0-50 crores), and ‘C.13(1)(4)-Dockyard
and Dry Docking (Rs. 0-41 crore) of Major head ‘“335. The excess
expenditure is mainly attributable to adjustment of debits for past
liabilities, which could have been anticipated and provided for fully
through a closer liaison between the indenting authorities, procurement

961



2-32

Works and Housing

agencies and the accounts organisation as also through proper main- -

tenance of liability register. The Committee are constrained to record
their displeasure over the persistent tendency on the part of the Andaman
and Nicobar Administration to exceed the budgetary ceilings. The Co-
mmittee note that the Ministry have issued instructions to the Andaman
and Nicobar Administeration to observe strict financial discipline and
avoid excess expenditure in future. They note that similar instructions
had been issued by the Ministry last year also. The Committee need hardly
point out that the instructions have meaning only if they are complied
with both in letter and Spirit The Committee trust that the Ministry of
Home Affairs will ensure that this is done and their instructions are
scrupulously followed. :

An excess of Rs. 10.12 cror®s occurred under Revenue Section of Grant
No. 91 - Public Works operated by the Ministry of Works and Housing.
The excess works out to 6.27 per'cent of the final allocation of Rs. 161-48
crores.This Grant had been exceeded by Rs. 8-60 crores in 1980-81 also.
As in the past, one of the reasons for excess is that the transactions under
the Head Suspense get reflected a number of times in the accounts owing
to inter-divisional transfer of stores required in exigencies of executing
the works on time. In pursuance of an earlier recommendation of the
Public Accounts Committee (1980-81) in their 1st Report (7th Lok Sabha)
and 24th Report (7th Lok Sabba) a revised accounting procedure has
since been introduced with effect from 1 April, 1982 in consultation
with the Comptroller and Auditor General of India and the Ministry
of Finance. According to the Ministry of Works and Housing, unneces-
sary inflation of expenditure under the head ‘Suspense stock’ on
account of inter-divisional transfer of stores would be avoided through
the revised procedure and this would be conducive to better budgetary
control in future. The Committee would like to watch the working of
the revised procedure through futrue Appropriation Accounts.

L6T



9 240 Railway (Railways Board)

The aggregate amount of excess expenditure under 4 Grants & I Charged
Appropnatlon administered by the Ministry of Railways (Railways
Board) during the year 1981-82 was Rs. 88.62 crores. The excess dur-
ing the year 1980-81 aggregated Rs. 247-29 crores and was the highest
during the decade. An analysis of the rasons for excess expenditure
over authorised allocation as disclosed in. the Appropriation Accounts
(Railways) indicates that once again defective estimation of requirement
of funds, lack of proper and timely review and monitoring of funds,
failure to anticipate properly and provide fully for cost of material for

cial repairs due to breaches. overhauls of coaches, and increased
electric tariff rates etc. have contributed to most of the excesses.It

seems that taking note of the comments of the Committee (1982-83)
the Railwayd Board have issued directives at the highest level
emphasising stricter control of expenditure.

[ ]

The Committee have also been informed that soon after the excesses in
expenditure over voted Grants for the year 1980-81 came to light. ‘A
number of measures were initiated 'by the Railways Administration to
tighten up the Railways Administration control machinery. The expen-
diture control machinery was revamped and put under the direct charge
of an Additional General Manager (Expenditure Control) on each Zonal
Railway headquarter and an Additional Dvivisional Railway Manager
(Expenuiture Control) on each Division. The Committee have also
been assured that the measures initiated for expenditure control are being
kept up without any let up and the Ministry of Railway expect that
the actual for 1982-83 will show even better results. The Committee
would like to watch the impact of the measure initiated in l982t hrough
future appropriatiou Accounts,

861



10 2:41 Railways (Railway Board) The Committee take a serious view of the persistent misclassification of
expenditure in Railways. During the year under review, there have
been misclassifications of expenditure in 3 Grants, involving an aggre-
gate amount of Rs. 9-94 lakhs. In reply to earlier recommendations
of the Committee in regard to specific steps taken to avoid recurrence
of such patent errors, the Ministry have stated (June, 1983) that besides
ensuring effective reconciliation of subsidiary books with general books,
the Railway Administrations including Production Units etc. have
been directed to ensure correctness of allocation at the initial stage i.e.,
while recording on the initial vouchers. The Committee hope that in
future foolproof measures would be devised to obviate the recurrence
of misclassifications or erroneous adjustments, as these vitiate sound
budgetary control.

11 2-42 Finance (Expenditure) Subject to the observations contained in the preceding paragraphs of
the Report, the Committee recommend that the expenditure referred to
in paragraph 2-1 of this Report be regularised in the manner prescribed
in Article 115 (1) (b) of the Constitution of India.

12 33 Defence/Railways The Committee hope that final replies in regard to the recommendations
' to which only interim replies have been furnished will be furnished to
them expeditiously after getting the same vetted by Audit.

13 Defence/Railways The Committee havebeen commenting upon avoidable delay in the sub-
mission of Action Taken Notes, as also stressing that the Notes should
invariably be furnished to them within the stipulated time limit of six
months. While 20 notes were received by the due date viz. 5 May
1983 and 16 notes within the extended time viz. 5 July, 1983, 2 notes
one each from the Ministry of Defence and the Ministry of Railways
were not reccived even after the extended period. Since delayed sub-
mission of Action Taken notes by the Ministries upsets the schedule of
finalisation of action taken Report by the Committee, they would once
again like to stress the need to ensure strict adherence to the prescribed
time schedule. '

661




14 3-8 Home Affairs

As against the final charged appropriation” of Rs. 3-55 crores under the

Capital Section of Grant No. 53-Delhi during 1980-81, the actual expen-
diture amounted to Rs. 602 crores, leaving an uncovered excess of Rs

2:47 crores. The excess, according to the Ministry, was due to more

payment on account of enhanced compensation of decretal amounts
in respect of land acquisition cases than anticipated. In para 2-39 of
their 121st Report (Seventh Lok Sabha) the Committee had desired to
know when exactly the enhanced compensation was announced and
whether the decretal awards could have been provided for at the time
of revised budget allocation. The Committee regret to observe that
even after a lapse of eight months, the Ministry have given only an
incomplete reply. The Committee have not been informed as to when
the Court decree was passed for enhanced compensation though this
point had been specifically raised by them. The Committee would
await the information. 1It, however, appears from the reply that there

'was avoidable delay in determining the enhanced compensation payable

as per the Court decree and that although in a large number of cases the
payment was made during the year 1980-81, before December, 1980,
no attempt was made to provide for them in a supplementary appropria-
tion for authorisation by Parliament during the year itself. While
the Committee would await further details promised by the Ministry in
this regard, they would expect the Ministry to ensure that in future prompt
action is taken to make the payment of compensation and provide for
it in the Budget/Supplementary Budget.

GMGIPND—Job I1T—972 LS—24-8-83—1150.

002






